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Chapter One Introduction and Background

Introduction

I have extracted much of the 
information from a history written about the families of my parents but in this version, the emphasis is placed on my paternal grandparents and their ancestors and descendants. The story of my maternal grandparents is on line at,(http://freepages.history.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~harringtonfamilies/indexMCCofOGS.htm). This history is also expanded to include aunts and uncles and their families. This story will be told from my perspective with some help from Eloise January and the Records of Monroe County. I have based my efforts on the Weber Family Trees on ,(http://freepages.history.rootsweb.com/~harringtonfamilies/weber)  and augmented these trees with census and information from the Monroe County Birth, Death and Marriage Records, plus other sources as shown in the list of references. For the Denbow Family Tree, I used a Family Tree by Carl Denbow that my cousin Eloise January loaned to me. Later, I discovered an on-line tree by Carl Denbow, ALLGED, on Ancestry.com. Other sources are referenced.
Having started my genealogical research at the age of 68, I felt that I didn’t have the time and sometimes the needed energy to visit many locations to obtain additional information about my grandparent’s ancestors and descendants.  So, I had to rely heavily on the work of others. Fortunately, with the few exceptions, other genealogists have done a lot of the leg work and I simply relied on their efforts and developed the connecting information and then added to what they had found. I will emphasize where I obtained key information at the appropriate time. I was usually successful in corroborating information by going to multiple sources when possible. I also relied heavily on census information and records of Monroe County, Ohio. See the reference list on page 113. 
I would especially like to recognize the excellent work done by the Denbow,  Morris and Dillon Families in researching the history of their families. Also the Family Trees on the Monroe County web-site. Without the information these researchers  painstakingly obtained, recorded and published, I might not have begun this project. Also, of prime importance is the above mentioned Monroe County Gen-Web site not just for the Family Trees but for the books and CDs they offer. All of this information was made available through the Website, Monroe County Ohio History and Genealogy, Webmaster, Richard Harrington. This is an exceptional website.

Background
The Weber Family came to Monroe County from Germany around 18338 to possibly the 1840’s and settled in Summit Township. The heads of this family in Monroe County were David and Peter Weber, sons of Peter Weber Sr., and both were born in Schonau, Germany. In researching this family it appears that several additional members of this family came to Monroe County before 1850. I cannot attach them directly but it is likely that they are related to Peter Jr., and David. These families will be covered at the end of the Weber Family on page 46. 

Reference 1 was used as the basis for the Weber Family Tree. Several additions have been made to this referenced tree as well as birth and death dates and marriage dates and locations. 
Peter Weber Sr1, born about 1748 in Germany and died on 23 Jan 1815 in Germany, married Elizabeth Buether ( 2nd wife). They were married on 19 May 1772 in Germany. He had at least two sons, Peter and David. For this document, Peter and David will be the 2nd  generation or # 2. 
First generation in a line selected for this history is listed as 1. 

Second 
2

Third  

3

Fourth 

4

Etc. 
Abbreviations: Abt = About



 Bet= Between



 Bef= Before



 b.= born



 d.= died
After each name I have listed the direct ancestors starting with the 1st generation. I then listed his entire family with birth and death dates and places. Then listed are the children’s families, etc. each time listing the lineage after their names.
This family history not only covers the direct line ancestors but includes as many uncles and cousins as I could find.
Any reference to Monroe, Ohio, Monroe County refers to Monroe County, Ohio.
Chapter 2  Peter Weber Sr. 

Peter Weber Sr, b. 1748, will be the number one for this history.

1. Peter Weber Sr.1,1a (Nicholas, Jacob, John Christoph, Hans George, Frederich Balthasar), b. 1748, d. 23 Jan 1815 married Elizabetha Margaretha Floeser, b. 25 Jul 1748, d. 25 Oct 1772. They were married on 19 May 1771.
The second wife of Peter Sr., was Elizabeth Buether, b. 1757, d. 12 Jan 1833. They were married in 1779. 


Children


Born


Peter



18 Sep 1779


Frederich Peter

17 Sep 1781



David



25 Jan 1794



Elizabeth Charlotta

31 Oct 1786



Carl Ludwig 


6 Oct 1788



George Jacob


13 Oct 1790



George Peter


2 Dec 1792



Dorothea


14 May 1798



Philippina


1802

All members of this family were born in Germany.  In the following chapters the families of Peter born in 1779 and David born in 1794 will be covered.

Reference 1a., The Descendants of Nicholas Weber,  has more information on the ancestors of Peter and David 
Weber.
Chapter 3   The Family of Peter Weber, Jr.1
2. Peter Weber1,*, (Peter Sr.) born on 18 Sep 1779 in Schonau, Germany and died on 25 Feb 1865 in Monroe County, Ohio, married Margaretha Sophia Schenk. He was about 5 years younger than his brother David. They were members of St. John’s Middle Church in Lewisville, Monroe County, Ohio2. Sophia was born on 8 May 1784 and died on 2 Jun 1856*. 

Children:      


Born-Died

Dorothy
    13 Dec 1803, Schonau, Germany

Frederick
     Abt 1815, Schonau, Germany



Valentine              25 Mar 1812 Bavaria, Germany - 12 Mar 1895

Peter

     Abt 1817, Schonau, Germany    

Barbara                 22 Oct 1819(Calc.)- 25 Dec 1840 in Monroe County, Ohio*



     Bethel, Monroe County, Ohio


Philip 
                 2 Feb 1822(calc) - 12 Mar 1896 Summit, Monroe, Ohio
John Christian      20 Aug 1826- 22 Sep 1891

Magdalena
     Schonau, Germany

* Grave marker in St. John’s Middle Church Cemetery.
In ref. 2, Peter’s birth date is 14 Sep 1817 and died 25 Feb 1865 in Lewisville at the age of 84y 5m, 11d. 
3. Dorothea ( Dorothy, Dorodea), Weber2,3, (Peter Sr., Peter), b. 13 Dec 1803, Schonau, Germany, d. 13 Apr 1898, Monroe County, married Christian Handschumacher, b. 15 Dec 1803, Schonau, Germany. They were married on 12 Jun 1827 in Germany. In 1860 they are in Stafford Township, Monroe County. 

Children2:

Born


Frederich

5 Jun 1831, Schonau, RB


Valentin

5 Feb 1833, Schonau 

Christian

17 Sep 1834, Schonau

Philipp


13 Dec 1836, Lewisville, Monroe, Ohio


Jacob

            12 Aug 1841, Wheeling, WV


Adam


Abt 1844, Monroe County, Ohio

4. Frederich Handschumacher2,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy), b. 5 Jun 1831, married Caroline Rose, b. abt 1833, in Germany. In 1860 they are in Summit Township.


Children:

Born


Christian

Abt 1852, Monroe County, OH*

Lewis Philip

Abt. 1858, Monroe County, OH*

George


12 Dec 1870, Summit, Monroe County, OH6
*Census Records
5. Philip L. Handschumacher, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Frederich), b. abt 1858 in Ohio is married to Roena C. born abt 1861 in WV. In 1920 they are in Salt Lick, Braxton, WV b. abt 1868). However in the 1910 Census, L.P. Handschumacher, b. 1858 in Ohio married to Roena b. 1861 is living in Salt Lick, Braxton, WV and has the following family. In 1910 he had been married 28 years (abt 1882). This shows that the correct birth year was 1858. 

Children

Born Abt


Rosco


1887  WV


Rosa B.

1889, WV


Gracie


1891, WV


Earl


1894, WV


Arlie(daughter)
1901, WV

The Family of Philip L Handschumacher in Salt Lick, WV according to the 1920 Census is listed below:

Family


Born abt

Philip L

1868, Ohio should be 1858


Roena


1861, WV


Rosa


1889, WV


Gayboer

1914, WV*


Mable

            1919, WV*

* Grandchildren
This family is established by census information.
5. George Handschumacher, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Frederich), b. 12 Dec 1870, in Monroe County, Ohio, married Maggie, b. abt 1867 in WV. Maggie was his second wife and is not the mother of any of the children listed below with the exception of Almark, a daughter. In 1910 and 1920 they are in Webster, Glade, WV.

Children

Born Abt


Lawrence

1897. WV


Lela


1889, WV


Eula


1901, WV


Vergal


1903, WV


Mary


1905, WV


George


1909, WV


Almark

1912, WV

Living next to George is David Handschumacher with the following family


Family


Born Abt


David


1868, Ohio


Jane


1873, WV


Fred


1892


Ellie


1894


Ernst


1897


Susan


1898


Maggie

1900


“Minter” daughter
1902


Lesley


1904


William

1907


Cecil


1909


May


1911

I cannot find any other information on this family that would directly connect them to Christian Handschumacher.
4. Valentin Handschumacher2,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy), b. 5 Feb 1833 in Schonau, Germany, married Elizabeth Unknown, b. abt Jun 1841, PA. They were married at the time of the 1860 census.

Children:

Born


John William

Abt 1860, PA

Lavina


Abt 1862, Ohio


Charles

Abt 1866, Ohio

*Census Records
5. John William Handschumacher2,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Valentin), b. abt 1860 in PA, married Rachel J. Warwick on 14 Sep 1882 in Monroe County5. A John W. Handschumacher died of consumption on 28 Jun 1883 in Bethel Township at the age of 22Y, 11 m, 15d in Monroe County3. The age information fits.
5. Charles O. Handschumacher3,5, Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Valentin), b. Jul 1899, Ohio, d. 21 Jun 1902, Bethel , Monroe, Ohio, married Phebe Weekley5, b. Nov 1866 in Ohio.


Children


Born-Died

Mary E


Apr 1891. Ohio


Ella R.



May 1893, Ohio


Daisy J.


Nov 1894, Ohio-22 Aug 19013.*

Valentine T.


Mar 1897, Ohio
Census records of Monroe County, Ohio.
* Daisy died of diphtheria
4. Jacob Hanschumacher 2,5,6,54,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy), 12 Aug 1841, WV (VA), married Elizabeth Ullman6, b. abt 1842, PA, FRC, FRC.  In 1880 they are in Bethel Township, Monroe County with the following Family.

Children:


Born Abt6,54,*

John 



186154

Mary Lavina


186454

Rozetta


21 Mar 186554

Maudiline(Magdalena)
1866


Mary Elizabeth

3 Jan 1869, Bethel, Monroe County

Louisa



31 Oct 1870, Bethel, Monroe County

Edward


24 Nov 1872, Bethel, Monroe County

August



1874, Bethel, Monroe County

Charlotte


5 Dec 1878, Bethel, Monroe County

Wilhelmina (Minnie)

16 May 1880, Bethel, Monroe County
Albert



Abt 1885 , Ohio*,54
Frederick


Abt 188654
*Census Records
5. John Handschumacher, b. Aug 1861, WV married Emma, b. abt 1868. 
5. Mary Lavina Hanschumacher, b. abt 1864.

5. Rosetta Handschumacher2,5, *, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b 21 Mar 1865, Monroe County, Ohio, married Charles Lauer , b. 16 Sep 1859, Washington County, Ohio, d. 26 Nov 1929 in Warner, Wash. Co., Ohio. They were married on 26 Mar 1887 in Monroe County, Ohio. In 1900 they are in Salem, Washington County and Rosetta has on Child living and one who has died. Charles was listed as “Boss” for a railroad.

Children


Born*

Florence 


Mar 1885


Fred



Jun 1889

In 1910 she states the same information on her children. Another Reference states that she had a son Clarence (1888-1965) and a son Clarence C ( 1892-1965). Possibly the same person, but Rosetta* states that this son had died prior to 1900 and is never with the family54in any census. In 1930, Rosetta is with her brother Albert and his son and daughter in Noble County, Ohio*.
* Census Information
5. Magdalena Handschumacher2,5, *, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. Oct 1866 in Ohio, married Frederich Schneeberger, b. Dec 1863 in Ohio. They were married on 9 Apr 1892 in Monroe County, Ohio. In 1900 they are in Salem, Washington County, Ohio and Frederick is working as a laborer for the rail road.


Children


Born Abt-Died

Charles


Jan 1893, OH-1969

Clarence


Jun 1894, OH-1985

Minnie



Aug 1898, OH-1976
* Census records

5. Mary Elizabeth Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob),  b. 3 Jan 1869 in Monroe County, d. 1959 in Lebanon, Ohio, married George H. Hendershot, b. 30 Jul 1873 in Monroe County, d. 20 Dec 1954. They were married on 12 Apr 1899.

Children


Born


Elsie



1900

5. Louisa Handschumacher5,54,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. 31 Oct 1870 in Ohio, married Peter Schneeberger, b. abt 1861 in Ohio. They were married on 29 Sep 1893 in Monroe County, Ohio. In 1920 they are in Bethel Monroe County.

  
Children:


Born Abt

Emma



1896, Ohio


Edna



1899, Ohio


William


1902, Ohio


Clyde



1906, Oho


Mary



1909, Ohio


Carl



1912, Ohio
*Census records

5. Edward C. Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. Nov 25, 1872, d. 20 Feb 1904 in Lebanon, Ohio.

5. August Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. 11 Apr 1875 in Monroe County, d. 1920, married Minnie V. Law on 5 Apr 1896. In 1917 he is a farmer working for Margaret Weber11.


Children


Born



Everett



Wesley E.


Abt 1897

5. Charlotte Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. 25 Nov 1877, Monroe County, married Charles Kendall, b. abt 1874 in Ohio. In 1910 he is a laborer for a railroad.


Children


Born



Dora



1915-2006

5. Wilhelmina Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob),, b. 16 may 1880, Monroe County, d. 9 Feb 1976, married James Oliver Hendershot, b. 5 Sep 1876, Ohio, d. 2 May 1951 in Washington, Monroe County, OH. They were married on 23 Dec 1909.


Children


Born-Died



Lawrence


1913-1992

5. Albert Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b.7 Sep 1882, Monroe County, d. Jan 1964, married Kathryn E Beihl.


Children


Born-Died



Carl



14 Oct 1916-Nov 1986(Ohio)



Ruth



Abt 1919, Ohio(Unk mother)

5. Frederick Handschumacher54, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy, Jacob), b. 24 Mar 1886, Monroe County, d. 29 Jan 1962, Akron, Summit, Ohio, married Ethyl Yerian. 



Children


Born-Died



Alice



Bernice



Lloyd



Mable



Paul



Robert



1922-1975
4. Philip Handschumacher2,6, (Peter Sr., Peter, Dorothy), b. 13 Dec 1836 in Monroe County, married Mary Ann Crawford6, b. abt 1841 in Ohio, PA, OH. A Mary A. Handschumacher died in Bethel Township on 13 Mar 1888 of consumption at the age of 46y,4m,6d, which yields  the correct age and is likely  Philip’s wife. 

Children:


Born Abt6

Sarah



1864


Emma L.


18 Jul 1869, Monroe County, OH


Ernest



5 Feb 1873, Monroe County, OH


Jennie L.


5 Mar 1878, Monroe County, OH
Census Records
3. Valentine Weber1 (Peter Sr., Peter), b. 25 mar 1812, died of “lung fever”  on 25 Mar 1895 and was listed as 82y, 11m, 18d at death3. Valentine married Catherine b. abt 1809 in Bavaria. They had four known children. In 1860 they are in Bethel Monroe, Ohio and Jacob, William and Frances J. Weber are living with the family. Catherine in 50 years old, Jacob is 20 and William is 19. Frances is 15 and listed last and designated “domestic”. 


Children:
Born


Philip

Feb 1842   Ohio



Jacob  

Abt 1840   Ohio


William
Abt 1841    Ohio



Lavina*

       Ohio1
* Lavina was not found in any census. In 1860, Francis J. Weber is listed with this family and is 15 years old but this is William’s wife.
4. Philip Weber (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine) born abt. 1842 in Ohio, married Margaret M. Walton, b. Dec 1852 in Ohio*. They were married on 30 April 1878 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:
Born


Maude 
27 Jan 1879, Bethel, Monroe County, Ohio6


John F.

13 Mar 1881  Bethel, Monroe, Ohio6


Cora Bay
20 Feb 1886   Bethel, Monroe, Ohio** 6
* 1900 Census 
** 20 Feb 1884 on marriage record
5. Cora Bay Weber, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, Philip), b. 20 Feb 1884 in Monroe County, OH, married Edgar N. Dickson, b. 5 Dec 1881 in Washington County, OH. They were married on 21 Jun 1906 in Monroe County5. In 1910 this family is in Jefferson Township, Noble County and Edgar is a dry goods merchant. In 1920 they are in Marietta and Edgar is a pumper in the oilfields and in 1930 he is a repairman in a garage in Marietta. His wife is now listed as Cora B. and their ages are always changing but this is Phillip Weber’s daughter.


Children:

Born



Margaret Marie
Abt 1907, Ohio



Olive E.

Abt 1910, Ohio



Donald W.

Ohio


5. John F. Weber1,7,12,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, Philip), b. 15 Mar 1881 in Monroe County, OH, d. 19 Mar 1974 in Marietta, OH,  married Lucy, b. abt 1877, in Ohio. They were married abt. 1912 in Ohio. John F. was a physician in Ames, Athens, OH in 1920 and in Marietta in 1930. 




Children:

Born




Catherine

Abt 1913, Ohio




Josephine

Abt  1914, Ohio

* This family was built from census information, Ohio deaths, and Social Security Deaths. The degree of certainty is close to 100%. In 1900 John F. Weber is living with Phillip and Margaret and was listed as  born in Mar 1881 The birth date on the SS Death Records was 15 Mar 1881 and death was Mar 1974.  The John F. Weber that died on 19 Mar 1974 (Ohio Deaths) was born in Ohio, in 1881, estimated7 and he is a physician as was the John F Weber married to Lucy. All this evidence fits well with the scenario that this is Philip and Margaret’s son.

4. William Weber, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine), b. abt 1841 in Ohio,  married Francis Jane Rice6, b. abt. 1845 in Va. They were married abt 1860 in Monroe County, Ohio. The family apparently moved to Wisconsin after 1880 and before Jun 1883.


Children:

Born- Died



Carrie A.

Abt 1864, Ohio



Charles P.

Mar 1867, Ohio



Elizabeth Alma
24 Apr 1869 Monroe, Ohio6


William O.

May 1871   Monroe, Ohio



Lulu


Abt 1872 Monroe, Ohio


Maggie May

6 Apr 1876 Bethel Monroe, Ohio6


Clyde Edmond
6 May 1880 Bethel, Monroe, Ohio6


Harry H. 

Jun 1883 Wisc.* - Sep 1869 Calif23
* 1900 Census   
5. Charles P. Weber*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, William), b. Mar 1867, Ohio, married Nettie Unknown, b. Dec 1866, Wisconsin. They were married abt 1886 in Wisconsin. 



Children:

Born



Elsie






Maud


May 1888



Harry


Abt 1889



Perry


Abt 1891
                        Lee



Abt 1897
*Family established from census data only.
5. William O. Weber, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, William), b. May 1871, married Rose A. Unknown, born Sep 1867 in Ohio.  In 1900 they are in Bangor, Polk, Minnesota and William is a station agent for the railroad. In 1930 they are in Portland Oregon and William is a Telegraph Operator for the railroad.

                        Children:

Born


Vivian


Sep 1894, Wisconsin


Francis L.

Jan 1896, Wisc.

5. Clyde Edmond Weber*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, William), b. 16 May 1880 in Monroe County, OH6, married Sarah J. Kennedy, b. abt 1878 in Minnesota. In 1920 Clyde is a freight agent for the railroad and in 1930 his is a livestock agent with the railroad. Sarah and Clyde are living with Sarah’s brother.
 * Established with census results
5. Harry H. Weber*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine, William), b. 29 Jan 188311, Wisconsin, married Marrie H., b. abt 1886 in Iowa. Harry is a farmer in Ridgefield, Clark, Washington in 1930. In 191711 he stated that he had two children.
Children:

Born Abt

                        Vincent

1913, Washington 

* Established with census results
4. Lavina Weber1,*, (Peter Sr., Peter, Valentine), married William Sullivan on 30 Jun 1888, Monroe, Ohio5. No trace of this family was found in the census records. Lavina could not be found in the 1860-1880 census findings although her father1, said to be Valentine, was found. Valentine’s family is in Bethel Twp. in 1870. Lavina’s presence can only be found in the Monroe County Marriage Records. I do not have convincing evidence that she is part of Valentine’s family. Luavina (Lavina) could be the wife of a Weber who has died or they may have been divorced.
* Spelled Lauvina in the marriage license.
3. Philip Weber1 (Peter Sr., Peter), b. 2 Feb 1822, d. 13 Mar 1896 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio. He married Cassie Lemley, b. abt 1825, d. abt 1918. Philip is a farmer and his father, Peter, age 79 is with the family in 1850 census of Monroe County. By the birth information1 previously cited, he should have been 71.


Children:

Born-Died


Peter 


Abt 1844- 8 June 1856



Mary Magdalena 
28 May 1846 WV- 20 Dec 1932*


Margaret
            2 Dec 1848-5 Sep 1849



Christian

Abt 1850, Ohio



Catherine
            Jul 1852-10 May 1853



Caroline
            Jul 1852- 10 May 1853



Cassie

          
Apr 1853, d. 20 Aug 1855



George 
            Abt 1856*


Jacob William
          
28 Oct 1859, d. 9 Mar 1935*


Charlotte
          
Abt 1861 Ohio**


Philip1

           
After 1859  Ohio



Matilda Louise (Tillie) May 1868, Ohio**
* 1860 Census of Summit, Monroe, Ohio ** 1870 and 1880 Census (Philip b. Aft 1859 is never listed in any census). 
4. Mary Magdalena Weber1 (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip), b. 28 May 1846, WV, d. 20 Dec 1932, married William C. Robinson b. 27 Oct 1841, d. 20 Dec 1932. The marriage date was 28 Jan 1864 in Monroe County, Ohio4. William was a farmer.


Children:

Born




Philip


b. Abt 1865,  Monroe, Ohio*


Louisa


b. Abt 1866, Monroe,Ohio*


Frances

b. Abt 1870, Monroe, Ohio*


Jacob


b. Abt 1876, Monroe, Ohio*


Matilda

b. 11 Jul 1879, Monroe, Ohio6*




Comfort

B. Apr 1883, Ohio**


Charles Clinton
b. 15 Aug 1885 Perry, Monroe, Ohio6**
*1880Census Perry, Monroe, Ohio  
** 1900 Census Perry, Monroe, Ohio
5. Louisa Robinson1,( Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, Mary M.), b. abt 1865,  d. 23 Aug 1899 in Woodsfield3, married William A. Hawkins, b. May 1865 in Ohio, on 5 May 18895 in Monroe, Ohio.



Children:

Born



Mildred 

b. Abt 1893 Ohio

In 1900* William Hawkins is a lodger with the Francis Family in Center Township and is 35 years old and is a widower. In 1900*, Mildred M. Hawkins is living with her grandparents William and Mary Robinson in Perry, Monroe, Ohio. In 1910 William O. Hawkins is in Knox County with Mary Hawkins, age 51, and Mildred M.** 
* 1900 Federal Census of Monroe county, Ohio.

** 1910 census. This appears to be the correct family but no there is no direct proof, only circumstantial evidence.
5. Frances Robinson1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, Mary M.),b. abt 1870, Ohio, married Charles Handenschield, b. abt 1867 in Ohio. They were married on 17 Nov 1889 in Monroe County, Ohio5. They were not found in any census after the marriage date. (Ancestry.com).All members of this family seem to disappear after the birth of their second child. Search of the death records were not fruitful. There is a Charles Handenschield in Pacific Grove, Monterey, CA in 1910, who is married for the second time to Edith. He was born in Ohio with parents born in Switzerland. Charles is found in Monroe County in 1880 in Green Township. He was born in Ohio in 1867 with parents born in Switzerland. His wife, Edith, was born in Missouri with parents born in Ohio and PA. His is an evangelist in a mission. He has been married for about 2 years. In 1920 this family is still in CA and they have a sister-in-law with the sir-name of  Embre living with them and a son Charles Jr., age 2.



Children:

Born




Gertrude B.

8 Oct 1890, Ohio, Monroe, OH6



Herbert 

6 Nov 1892, Ohio, Monroe, OH6
4. Jacob William Weber1,(Peter Sr., Peter, Philip), b. 28 Oct 1859 and d. on 9 Mar 1935 had a child with Partner Magadelena (Elaine) Christman2, 6. Jacob William was a physician.

Children:


Born-Died


William Jacob Weber

9 Dec 1878, Monroe, Ohio-8 Jan 1928

5. William Jacob Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, Jacob William) married Gertrude C. Claus, b. 20 Jan 1883, d. 1 Jan 1944. They were married on 12 Jan 1904 in Monroe County, Ohio1,5. Three of their children, Alfred, Wesley and Marcella married siblings with the surname of Hoff. These siblings were the children of Louis P. Hoff and Anna Young.

Children:



Born-Died

Alfred Henry
 

 
21 Oct 1904, d. 18 May 1955


George William

 
2 Mar 1907, d. 10 Sep 1951


Wesley Theodore

 
23 Feb 1909, d. 24 Aug 1999


Marcella Viola

 
11 Apr 1911, d. 12 Mar 2000


Emma Iva


 
26 Oct 1913


Margaret Magdalene Gertrude 
 Lewisville, Ohio


William Jacob 


 Ohio

Robert 
6. Alfred Henry Weber1, ( Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.), b. 21 Oct 1904, married Laura Ethyl Hoff  b. 11 Aug 1909, d. 28 Nov 1975. They were married on 5 Dec 1928 in Monroe County, Ohio1,5.
6. George William Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.) b. 2 Mar 1907, married Lina Gertrude Beardmore b. 15 Oct 1912. The marriage date was 12 Oct 1929 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930 they are in Malaga, Monroe Co., with one child.


Children:

Born



Evelyn G.

Abt. Apr 1930
6. Wesley Theodore Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.), b. 23 Feb 1909, d. 24 Aug 1999 married Emma Louise Hoff, b. 14 May 1912, d. 4 Jul 1968. The marriage date was 5 Aug 1933 in Monroe County, Ohio5.



Children:

Born


Darlene Grace

 


Vernon Neal





Ruth Ann





Richard Dale




Robert Eugene




Wanda Lee


2nd Wife of Wesley Theodore Weber was Martha Lee Penell Carpenter, b. 20 Nov 1911. They were married on 13 Sep 19695 in Monroe County. Martha Lee was the daughter of Ira M. and Della Shouse Penell and the widow of Raymond Carpenter.
7. Darlene Grace Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), b. 12 May 1934,   married Marion Roger Kahrig, b.23 Dec 1932 in Lewisville, Ohio and d. 17 Nov 1983. They were married on 5 Jun 1952 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Marion was the son of Alfred and Gertrude Christman Kahrig. 
7. Vernon Neal Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), , married Bernice Louise Stoneking. They were married on 24 Jul 1955.
7. Ruth Ann Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), , married Lewis William Kahrig. 
2nd husband was Ralph Newton Rader.

7. Richard Dale Weber1,( Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), married Mary Jo Flynn, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married on 
7. Robert Eugene Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), married Bernie Kay Whealdon.

7. Wanda Lee Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm., Wesley), married Donald Vernon Luke. 
Wanda Lee’s 2nd husband was Gary Luther Seagraves.

6. Marcella Viola Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.) married Ernest Frederick Hoff, b. 15 Jan 1906, d. 20 Mar 1971. They were married on 19 Nov 1930 in Monroe County, Ohio5.
2nd marriage was to Gilbert F. Weber1, b. 28 Sep 1896, d. 24 Dec 1976. They were married on 3 Feb 1973 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Gilbert is the son of George L. and Roseann Christman Weber. Gilbert’s first wife, Edith Eaton had died.
6. Emma Iva Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.), b. 26 Oct 1913, d. 9 May 2000, married Clinton Ellsworth in Monroe County on 18 Nov 19395.
6. Margaret M. Weber1 (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.), 4 May 1918, married Willard David Weber, b. 3 Apr 1915 in Lewisville, Ohio, d. Aug 1997. Willard was the son of D.H. and Clara Yoho Weber. They were married on 31 Aug 1938 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Willard was a farmer.
6. William Jacob Weber1 Jr, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob, Jacob Wm.), married Catherine Elizabeth Weber.
4. 1st wife of Jacob William Weber (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip) was Mary Ludwig, b.12 Aug 1862 in Malaga, Monroe and d. 9 Dec 1899 in Lewisville, Monroe. They were married on16 Aug 1882 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children: 

Born1

Alonzo 
            7 Apr 1883


Viola E.

11 Feb 1885


5. Alonzo Weber, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob), married Leta Danford b. 14 Jul 1886. They were married on 3 Sep 1905 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1910 this family is in Center Township. In 1917 he is in Lucas County when he registered for the WWI Draft and his profession was as a Clerk for Valley Overland11. He listed his contact as Dr. Jacob William Weber, father, of Lewisville, Ohio. In 1918 he enlisted in the army and was mustered out in 1919 as a private38. In 1920 he is again in Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio and is a divorced boarder in a rooming house. He is a technical clerk in an auto factory. He died 15 Dec 19597 in Toledo, Ohio. (Census).
5. Viola E. Weber (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, William Jacob), b. 11 Feb 1885, married William E. Githens, b. 2 Jun 1872 in Ohio. His parents were Joseph and Agnes Porter Githens. They were married on 8 Aug 1905 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:

Born

Katherine

Abt 1907, Ohio


Hazel A

Abt 1910  Ohio


Sarah L

Abt 1912  Ohio

William O.

Abt 1914  Ohio


Jane Irene



Raymond F



Edna A.



All found in the 1920 census of Toledo, Lucas, Ohio. In 1930, Jane Irene is not with the family. William is an insurance salesman.

4. 2nd wife of Jacob William Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip) was Carrie Ludwig b. 15 Apr 1856, d. 21 Apr 1942. They married on 26 Dec 1900 in Monroe county5. They had no children.
4. Charlotte Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip),b. Abt 1861 in Ohio

4. Philip Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip)  b. After 1859 

4. Matilda Louise Weber1, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip), b. 2 May 1868 in Lewisville, Summit, Monroe, Ohio, d. 16 Aug 1924, Summit, Monroe County , Ohio. She married Fred Bott, b. Feb 1861, on 24 Jul 1887 in Monroe, Ohio5.


Children:

Born


Charles H.

17 Jun 18886,11

Ervin Clyde

25 Dec 18926

Ethyl


May 1899


Zelda


Abt 1901

It was presumed that all children were born in Summit, Monroe County, Ohio but Ethyl and Zelda could not be found in Monroe County Records.

5. Charles H. Bott6, (Peter Sr., Peter, Philip, Matilda Louise), b. 17 Jun 188811 in Lewisville, Ohio, married Mabel W. Unknown, b. abt 1885 in Ohio. In 1918 they are in Zanesville, Ohio11 and in 1920 they are in Woodbury, Sioux City, Iowa. Mabel W. is mentioned in ref. 11 and Mabel W. is the name of Charles Bott’s wife in the 1920 Census. Therefore, it appears likely that this is the correct Charles H. Bott.
3. John Christian Weber1,3, (Peter Sr, Peter), born 20 Aug 1826 in Germany, d. 22 Sep 1891 in Lewisville, Ohio, married Caroline Nitzen, b. 3 Mar 1824(calc.) , d. 3 Dec1899 in Summit Township, Monroe county. In 1860 Christian is in Center Township and in 1870 he is in Summit Township. John Christian and Caroline have no children with them in any census. The cause of death was listed as “Pereitonitis” but was most likely Periotinitis (burst appendix). Cause of death for Caroline was listed as “burn”.
Chapter 4  The Family of David Weber

2. David Weber1,2 (Peter Sr.) was born on 25 Jan 1774 in Schonau, Germany and died on 8 Apr 1846 in Monroe County, Ohio. He married Catherina Margaretha (Margaret) Schenk b. abt 1776 in Schonau and died in 1854 in Monroe County, Ohio. They were married abt 1810 in Schonau. The family immigrated to Monroe County around 18338. David was a farmer and was probably a member of the Middle Church (St. John’s) in Lewisville, Ohio. His son Charles Christian was a member and other family members are mentioned throughout the records of this church but I could not find David’s grave marker. David is listed on page153 of the church records2.  Several of the dates are different than those in the main reference1. For instance, David’s birth date is 1782 and his death is 8 Apr 1846 in Ohio (64y). His wife’s birth date is 20 Aug 1791 and they were married in Schonau abt 1810. Margaret’s( Margaretha’s) birth date is 16 Feb 1836. Another child is listed but it has to be a mistake since this child was born 5 years after David’s death and when Margaret would have been nearly sixty years old. I believe that David may have had other children that came with the family to the United States but they are not traceable at this time. See page 50.

Children:

             Born-Died

Frederick Peter*
    b. 25 Dec 1810 d.. 25 Mar 1882


Charles Christian*  **     b. 16 May 1824, d. 22 Feb 1894


Margaret 

     b. 16 Feb 1832***, d. Aug 1910
* Born in Schonau, Germany       ** In church records he is listed as Karl Christian
3. Frederick Peter Weber1 ( Peter  Sr., David), b. 25 Dec 1810,  married Margaret Eva Spiry, b. on 10 Aug 1810. They were married in Germany.

Children:

   Born-Died
Magdalena M.
            b. Sep 1833 Schonau, Germany d. 20 Jan 1900 Ozark, 



Ohio

Helena Margaret 
b. Abt 1846 in Virginia, d. abt 1917

Frederick
b. Apr 1837 in Virginia

Margaret
b. 19 May 1841

Sarah Louise
b. 4 Jul 1844

Elizabeth
b. May 1845

Barbara
b. 1 Jun 1846, d. 22 Nov 1866

Philip J.
b. 17 Oct 1851
4. Magdalena M. Weber1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P.), b. abt 1833, married John George Burkhart, b. 29 Dec 1825 in Bruchweiler, Germany and died on 23 Jan 1903 in Ozark, Sunsbury, Monroe, Ohio.

Children:

Born-Died
Mary Ann 
b. 22 Feb 1854 in Ozark, Ohio, d. 13 Jan 1912 in Ozark, Ohio

John
b. abt 1856, d. abt 1892, probably born and died in Ozark, Sunsbury, Monroe County, Ohio.

David Theobald
 b. 3 Jun 1857 in Monroe, Ohio, d. 16 Jun 1936 Zanesville, Ohio

Catherine
 b. 4 Oct 1859 Seneca, Monroe, Ohio, d. 17 Feb 1923 in Barnesville, Ohio

Martin T.

b. 17 May 1861 Seneca, Monroe, Ohio, d. 13 Feb 1894

Adolph
b. 24 Jun 1863 Seneca, Monroe, d. 28 Oct 1940 Barnesville, Ohio

Elizabeth P.
Abt 1865, Seneca, Monroe, Ohio

Joseph A
2 May 1867 Ozark, Monroe, Ohio, D. 16 Nov 1933 Barnesville, Ohio

George Cosmos
2 Sep 1869 Seneca, Monroe, d. 25 Apr 1962, Wheeling, WV

Margaret E. 
b. 31 Jul 1872, Seneca, Monroe, d. abt 1951 Ozark, Ohio
Magdelena
b. 31 Mar 1878, Ozark, Ohio, d. 5 Mar 1939, Ozark, Ohio

5. Mary Ann Burkhart1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M.), b. 22 Feb 1854,  married Anthony Burkhart b. 26 Jan 1849 in Bruchweiler, Germany, d. 13 Jan 1912 in Ozark, Ohio. They were married on 27 Oct 1874 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:

Born-Died5

Amelia Anastasia
b. 7 Aug 1875, d.6 Nov 1955, Ozark, Monroe, OH


Philomena Otilla
b. 23 Nov 1877 d. 30 Jun 1966, Lewisville, OH
Lucy Matilda

b. 6 Dec 1879, d. 1 Sep 1956


Otto Augustine
b. 31 Jul 1881, d. 15 May 1981, Barnesville, OH


John George

b. 20 Jan 1884, d. 23 Feb 1967, Woodsfield, OH

Petronela Mary Ann   b. 9 Apr 1886, d. 25 Nov 1937, Washington ,DC


Frances Josephine
b. 14 Jan 1889, d. 4 Dec 1971, Nelson, KY


Laurence Anthony
b. 19 Apr 1891, d. Nov 1973, Montgomery, TN


Virginia Augusta
b. 15 Jul 1893, d. 22 Feb 1923, Akron, Summit, OH
All children were born in Ozark, Monroe, Ohio

6. Lucy Matilda Burkhart1, 5, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 6 Dec 1879, married Albert Thomas Haren, b. 31 Jan 1881 and d. 1 Sep 1956. They were married on 1 Jun 1910 in Monroe County. Lucy M. was a school teacher and Albert was a farmer.

Children:

Born-Died

Claude Clarence
b. 30 May 1911, d. 19 Feb 1987


Mary Bernadine 
b. 7 Jan 1913, d. 18 May 2000 Woodsfield, OH


Lucille Viola

b. 8 Oct 1916, d. 5 Dec 1971 Barnesville, OH

Elizabeth Eloise
b. 8 Jul 1922 
All born in Ozark, Monroe, Ohio.

7. Claude Clarence  Haren1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Claude Haren), b. 30 May 1911, married Edith M. Jerman, b. 2 Sep 1916 in Raleigh, NC, d. 28 Jun 1985 in Coshocton, Ohio.
Children:

Born

Clark Jerman    
 4 Oct 1947   Washington, DC

7. Mary Bernadine Haren1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Claude Haren), b. 7 Jan 1913,  married Tasker Lavert Ford, b. 2 Sep 1909, Morgan Alabama, d. 30 Mar 1983 in Barnesville, Ohio. 

Children:


Born


Sandra Bonita  


7 . Lucille Viola Haren1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Claude Haren), b. 8 Oct 1916, married Harry Franklin Elliot, b. 8 Feb 1912, d. 17 Nov 1976 in Barnesville, Ohio. 


Children:


Born

Patricia Ann





Mary Isabella




Terence Eugene



Judith Lucille




Harriet Jane


 
7. Elizabeth Eloise Haren1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Claude Haren), b. 8 Jul 1922, married Harold Donovan Kirkland, b. 30 May 1926 Akron, Ohio, d. 21 Apr 1950 Akron. Ohio.


Children:


Born

James Donovan 




John Mac 





Thomas David



6. Otto Augustine Burkhart1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 31 Jul 1881, married Katherine Theresa Klug, b. 10 Jun 1887 in Proctor, WV and died on 24 May 1982 in Woodsfield, Ohio. In 1930 they are in Sunsbury Township and Otto is a tool dresser in the oil fields. A marriage license could not be found in Monroe County Records. In 1910 and 1920 he is in Ozark, Ohio. He may have gone to WV and married there and this is why no record is found in Monroe County.

Children:


Born

Rita  V.


 

Robert Anthony
 


Lola F.






Nestor Joseph





John



 


Mary Catherine 



All born in Ozark, Monroe, Ohio. 

7. Rita V. Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Otto), married Armand W. Langevin.
7. Robert Anthony Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Otto), , married Irene C. Szelong.
7. Lola F. Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Otto) married George Washington Tremblay.
7. Nestor Joseph Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Otto), , married Lucille Steiner.
7. Mary Catherine Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Otto), married Paul L. Farley.
6. John George Burkhart1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart),  married Mary Estella (Stella) Haren, b. 27 Jan 1889 in Woodsfield, Ohio and Died 11 May 1979 in Woodsfield, Ohio. They were married in the Catholic Church in Monroe County, Ohio on 8 Nov 19115.

Children:

Born

Gervase Haren 
b. 7 Oct 1912 Ozark, Ohio


Ambrose Giles
b. 25 Feb 1914 Oakhill, WV


Joseph Anthony


Mary Dorothy 



7. Gervase Haren Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 7 Oct 1912, married Laveda Lee Harris, b. Jul 1913 in New Albany, KS.
7. Ambrose Giles Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 25 Feb 1914, married Amyrillis R. Ross, b. 14 Mar 1914 in Josie, Pike, Alabama.

7. Mary Dorothy Burkhart, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), married Bernard  Edward Froehlich, in Barnesville, Ohio  and d. 6 Dec 1955 in Barnesville, Ohio. 

6. Petronela Mary Ann Burkhart1 ,(Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M. Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 9 Apr 1886, married Benjamin Edward Zwick, b. 23 Jul 1886 in Franklin, Monroe, Ohio, d. 2 Mar 1937 in Washington, DC.
6. Laurence Anthony Burkhart1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 19 Apr 1891,  married Mable Mary Losh, b. 22 Apr 1894, Putnam, Ohio, d. 28 Jun 1966, Washington, DC.

Children:

Born

Mary Helen




Jeanette Frances


Laurence A.

.

7. Mary Helen Burkhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Laurence A.), married Joseph Arpad Friday.
7. Jeanette Frances Burkhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Laurence A.), married Alexander Jan Patrick..

7. Laurence A. Burkhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Laurence A.), married Marie Kuhn.
7. John Leonard Burkhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart, Laurence A.), married Dorothy Ilene Stine.
6. Virginia Augusta Burkhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart), b. 15 Jul 1893, married Harry M. Breiding, b. 23 Sep 1895 in Proctor, WV., d. 18 Jun 1979 Canton Stark, Ohio.


Children:

Born

Virginia 



7. Virginia Augusta Breiding1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Magdalena M., Mary Ann Burkhart Virginia A.), married Jerome William Uhrig, b. 2 Aug 1917 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio.

4. Helena Margaret Burkhart1 (Peter Sr, David, Frederick .), b. abt 1834 married Frederick Rhines, b. abt 1833 in PA, and died on 10 Oct 1925. In 1870 they are in Sunsbury, Monroe, Ohio and Frederick is a farmer.

Children:

Born

Christian F.

Mar 1857 in Ohio.


George J.

5 Apr 1860 Woodsfield, Monroe, Ohio


Hellen “Ellen”

Abt 1861 Ohio


William 

Oct 1865, Ohio


Phillip


Abt 1866 in Ohio


Henry


Abt  1868, Ohio


Joseph


1872, Ohio
Clara


5 Apr 1876 Sunsbury, Monroe, Ohio

5. Christian F. Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M.), b. Mar 1857, married Mary Eckhard, b. May 1851 in Ohio. They were married on 13 Jun 1878 in Monroe, Ohio5. In 1880 they are in Sunsbury Township and in 1900 they are in Pittsburg, Allegheny County and Christian is a shoe repairman. In the 1910 he is working in a rolling mill and he is not found in the 1920 census. In 1930 Mary Rhines is in a County Home and Hospital and is listed as a widow. There are never any children living with this family.
5. George J. Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M.), b. 5 Apr 1860, married Albertha ( Bertha) S.A. Jackson, b. 2 Mar 1881 in Center, Monroe, Ohio and married on 7 Mar 1900 in Monroe, Ohio5. In 1920 he is a proprietor of a feed mill and in 1920 he has a poultry farm in Sunsbury, Monroe, Ohio.

Children

Born

Charles 

b. Abt 1901 in Ohio*

Theodore

b. Abt 1904 in Ohio*
* US Census
6. Charles Franklin Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M., George Rhines), b. 25 Oct 1901, d. 10 Oct 19797, Canton, Ohio, married Gail R. Thomas47, b. abt 1901 in Ohio. They were married abt 1923 in Ohio. In 1930 they are in Canton, Stark, Ohio and Charles is a sheet metal worker.


Children:

Born


Eunice


Ohio
6. Theodore Roosevelt Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M., George), Rhines), b. 10 Jul 1904, Ohio, d. Jan 196612. He was married and had two children when he visited his father in 193355 and was a salesman for Globe Dairy in 1938 in Canton, Ohio.( Ancestry.com)
5. William C. Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M.), b. Oct 1865,  married Amanda A. Clegg, b. Jan 1866 and married on 27 Nov 1887 in Monroe, Ohio5. In 1910 they are in Sunsbury and in 1920 the family is in Beaver, PA and Amanda is no longer with this family. William is working in pottery, daughter Martha is working for an insurance company and son, Clarence is working in a steel mill*.

Children:

Born

Martha 

b. Abt 1900 in Ohio*

Clarence

b. Abt 1902 in Ohio*
US Census (1910-1920)
6. Clarence E. Rhines1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick, Helena M., William C. Rhines), b. 28 Jan 1903, Ohio, d. 11 Feb 1989, PA7.and in 1920 he is in Beaver, PA with his parents.

4. Frederick Weber1 (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P.), b. abt 1837 in VA., married Martha Jane Smith, b. Aug 1836 and they were married abt. 1862 in Ohio. 

Children:

Born

Mary L.

b. Nov 1862* Summit, Monroe, Ohio


Frederick Simpson
b. 26 Oct 1864, d. 20 Dec1884**

Margaret 

b. Oct 1866**

Peter


b. 28 Sep 1868, d. 30 Nov 1884**

George Franklin
b. 3 Dec 1874, d. 4 Dec 1884**

Eva Rosetta

b. 29 Apr 1877, d. 26 Nov 1884**

Sarah Jane 

b. 20 Apr 1879, d. 30 Nov 1884**

*1900 Census of Summit. Monroe County, Ohio

** All born in Summit, Monroe, Ohio and probably died in Summit Township. The cause of the deaths of the 5 children who died in 34 days in 1884 was diphtheria. 
In 1900, Fred, Jane M. and Maggie are in Summit, Monroe, Ohio.

5. Mary L Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Frederick II ), b. Nov 1862,   married Philip G. Stimpert, b. Feb 1859 in Ohio. They were married on 27 Apr 1885 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1900 they are in Summit Township, Monroe County and in 1910 -1930 they are in Weller, Richland County, Ohio. 
 
Children*:

Born

Harry C. 

b. 11 Mar 1886 Summit, Monroe, Ohio8

Homer L.

b. 28 Sep 1889 Ohio

Frank E.

b. 9 Jul 1894 Summit, Monroe, Ohio*

Anna C. 

b. Jun 1887, Ohio

Clara M.

b. Dec 1891, Ohio


Fannie E.

b. 9 Sep 1896, Summit, Monroe*


Viola Caroline

b. 29 Aug 1899 Summit, Monroe*


Marie 


b. Abt 1901 Ohio


Earle


b. Abt 1903 Ohio

* Ref 6, Monroe County Birth Records

6. Homer L Stimpert1,*, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Frederick II, Mary L. ), b. 28 Sep 1889 in Monroe County, Ohio , d. 26 Feb 1966 in Mansfield, Ohio. In 1930 he is unmarried and is in Ashland, Ohio and is a grader for the State Highways. At the time of his death he was divorced.

* Census Records

6. Frank E. Simpert1,*, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Frederick II, Mary L.), b. 7 Jul 1895 in Ohio, d. 7 Aug 1966 in Richland County, married Hazel R. Unknown, on abt 1918 in Ohio. Hazel was born abt 1896 in Ohio and died on 9 Jan 1896 in Shelby, Ohio in a Long Term Care Facility.  In 1920 they are in Ashland and Frank is a molder and in 1930 he owns his own farm in Richland County. 

Children:

Born Abt


Edwin R



Violet



Dorothy P. 




Mary E.



All children were born in Ohio.  * Census Records.
6. Earle Stimpert1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Frederick II, Mary L.), b. 3 Apr 1904 in Ohio and died on 28 Mar 1976 in Ashland, Ohio. In 1930 he is a laborer in a grain elevator.

4. Margaret Weber1,2, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P.), b. 19 May 1841, married Balthasar Bott, b. 16 Feb 1830 and died Dec1897.

Children:


Born

Jane



b. Ohio

Celenia


b. Ohio

Mary



b. Ohio

John



b.  Ohio

Helena Elizabetha 

b. Ohio


Jacob



b. 22 Feb 1856  Ohio


George 


b. Abt 1863 WV


Charles 


b. Jan 1867 WV


Nettie



b. Mar 1875 WV
5. Jacob Bott2*, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Margaret), b. 22 Feb 1856, married unknown after 1880 and his wife died before 1900. He is in Wheeling with his mother in 1880 at age 24 and his father, Balthasar is a teamster. In 1900 Balthasar has died and Margaret is the head of the family with Jacob, Charles and Nettie and two of Jacob’s children.  Jacob is a driver for the city in Ritchie, WV. In 1920 Margaret is gone and Jacob is the head with his two siblings, Nettie and Charles. Also, living with this family is Jacob’s daughter, Lillie.

Children:

Born

Lillie 


b. Feb 1893  WV


Clarence

b. Mar 1896  WV

* Established by census records
6. Clarence Bott2,*, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Margaret, Jacob), b. Mar 1896, WV,   married Ethel M., b. abt 1901, and married before 1920. In 1920 they have one child Betty age less than one month. In 1930, brother Charles is head of a family of Lillie, his niece and Betty Bott, his grandniece, so apparently Clarence and Ethel are gone. Charles is listed as a widower and is a teamster in Wheeling, WV. Chalres probably died between 1920 and 1930. 

Children:

Born


Betty


WV

* Census records

5. Charles Bott2,*, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Margaret), b. Jan 1867 in WV apparently married after 1920 and his wife died before 1930. He is single in 1920 and widowed in 1930. In 1920 he is living with his brother, Jacob, his sister Nettie M. and his niece Lillie M. He is a mill worker. In 1930 he is in Wheeling listed as wd., with his niece, Lillie and his grand niece, Betty. Charles is a teamster and Lillie has no profession.
* Census Records
4. Barbara Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P.) married Adam John Gertler, b. abt 1841 Germany. They were married in 1865 in Monroe County, Ohio4.


Children:

Born

W. Phillip

b. Oct 1867 Ohio


Elizabeth

b. Abt 1868


L. Sarah

b. Abt 1869  Ohio


M. Helen

b. Abt 1871  Ohio


F. George 

b. 25 May 1875 Ohio Ozark , Ohio5

H. John 

b.  25 Oct 18795  Ozark, Ohio

It is most likely that all these children were born in Monroe County, Ohio

5. W. Philip Gertler1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Barbara), married Louisa Matilda Reich in Monroe County on 5 Apr 18945. Matilda was born in Mar 1872 in Ohio (1900 Census).


Children

Born


Leona


b. Abt 1906 Ohio (Probably, Sunsbury, Monroe, Ohio)

5. H. John Gertler1,5, (Peter sr., David, Frederick P., Barbara), married Lura V. Taylor, b. 7 Nov 18795 in Ohio. In 1910 they are in Marion, Ind. (1910 census).  They were married on 7 Jun 1904 in Monroe County, Ohio5. On the marriage record, John listed his profession as Teacher of Pharmacy. John cannot be found in 1920 or 1930 in census records. They had no children in 1910. 
5. George F. Gertler1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Barbara), married Jennie Pearl Taylor, b. 21 Oct 1874 in Adams, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 8 May 1901 in Monroe County. His occupation is listed as a Druggist. In 1910 and 1920 they are in Hamilton, Indiana (Census) but in 1930 they are back in Woodsfield, Ohio and George is still a druggist. They apparently had no children. (John’s wife and George’s wife were sisters).
5. M. Helen Gertler5, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Barbara), b. Sep 1872 in Ohio, married Neander Moore, b. Feb 1870, Ohio, on 6 Apr 1896* in Monroe County.

* George Winland applied for the marriage license and it was issued on 6 Apr 1896 but the marriage date was not completed. In 1920 Neander is a widower. He is a farmer.


Children:


Born6


Virgia L. Daughter

9 Mar 1897, Center, Monroe, OH



George  Grover

18 Jun 1899, Center, Monroe, OH



Helen 



Dec 1913, Center, Monroe, OH
6. George S. Moore*,48, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Barbara, Helen Gertler), b. 18 Jun 1899 in Monroe County, Ohio, married Kate McCollough.
* Census Records

4. Philip J. Weber1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P.), married Barbara Eckert, b. Jun 1848 in PA. They were married on 5 May 1874 in Monroe County5. In 1880 they are in Summit Township and in 1900 they are in Center Township (1880 and 1900 census).

Children


Born

George William

b. 20 Feb 187? * Summit, Monroe, Ohio

Charles E. 


b. 5 Nov  1877*

Clara Louise


b. 9 Feb 1880


Minnie



b. Jan 1886

* Marriage Records of Monroe County, Ohio
All children were born in Monroe County, Ohio.

5. George William Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Philip J.), b. 20 Feb 187?,   married Ida M. Greenbank, b. 20 Oct 1877 in Summit Township, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married on 22 Mar 1905 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930 the family is in Center Township and William is a general contractor.

Children


Born


Roy G 



b. 30 Jun 1909 Summit, Monroe County, Ohio5
5. Charles E. Weber1, (Peter sr., David, Frederick P., Philip J.), b. 5 Nov 1877, married Matilda Fisher, b. 15 Jan 1884 in Lewisville, Ohio. They were married on 5 Oct 1904 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Charles is a carpenter and is living next to his brother George in 1930.

Children:


Born

Clara Evelyn


b. 29 Mar1905 Woodsfield, Ohio

Viola C.


b. 10 Feb 1907 Center, Monroe, Ohio

Edith Ursula


b. 9 Sep 1909 Center, Monroe, Ohio5

Leighton


b. Abt 1911*


Phillip



b. Abt 1914*


Raymond


b. Center, Monroe, Ohio5

Urban William 

b. Center Township5

Betty E.


b. 

All were most likely born in Monroe County.

6. Leighton Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Philip J. Charles E.), b. Abt 1911 in Monroe county, married Thelma Ackerman.

Children:


Born


Helen Marie


Woodsfield

7. Helen Marie Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Philip J. Charles E., Leighton), married Paul Richard Ring. Paul was a barber and Helen worked as a secretary for the Red Cross when they married.
5. Clara Louise Weber1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Frederick P., Philip J.), b. 9 Feb 1880, in Monroe County, married Charles D. Greenbank, b. 10 Jan 1880 in Lewisville, Ohio, d. 25 Mar 1958 in Ashland County, Ohio. They were married on 1 Oct 1902 in Monroe County, Ohio.


In 1920 they are in Milton, Ashland County, Ohio and in 1930 they are in Hunnington, Lorain County, Ohio. Charles is a farmer. 

Children:


Born Abt


Elmer



1903, Ohio


Forrest Ernest


1905, Ohio


Minnie



1909, Ohio


Amie



1901, Ohio


Roy






George






3. Charles Christian Weber1,2, (Karl Chrichton) (Peter Sr., David) married Salome Meckling, daughter of  Phillip and Salomea Meckling. Salome was born in Langensulzbach, France on 21 Feb 1828. They were married on 6 Dec 1845 in Monroe County, Ohio. Charles was a farmer in Summit Township.
Children:

Born
Barbara*
Christian (Chris)
b. 11 Sep 1846**, d. 28 May 1930***
Louisa 


b. 4 Apr 1848, d. 10 May 1919

Philip Sylvester
b. 29 Sep 1849, d. 12 Apr 1936

Magdalena (Lena) 
b. 15 Jan 1854, d. 26 Jun 1933

David (Dave)

b. 14 Dec 1857, d. 18 Apr 1932

Frederick

b. 20 Jul 1859, d. 15 Feb 1950

Mary E. 

b. 8 Aug 1860, d. 31 Mar 1900

George Lewis

b. 20 May 1862, d. 27 Sep 1943

Charles Henry

b. 9 Apr 1864, d. 13 Mar 1934 Center Township
Jacob Wilhelm*
b. 5 Aug 1867, d. 27 May1945 Monroe County

Otto 


b. 25 May 1870, d. 6 Feb 1953 Monroe County
*  In ref 2, Barbara is not listed

 

** all born in Summit , Monroe County, Ohio

*** all died in Summit, Monroe County, Ohio unless indicated.

Census Records used to verify family.
Obituary for Charles Christian Weber24 Spirit of Democracy, 
Woodsfield, Ohio March 1, 1894


“Charles Christian Weber was born on May 16, 1824 in Schonau, 

  Rhine Kries, Bayern Germany and died near Lewisville, Ohio, Feb, 
   
  22, 1894 at the age of 70 years, 9 months and 6 days.  In 1833 he  
 
  came to the US with his parents David and Margaret Schenk Weber 
 
  and settled in Summit Township, Monroe County near Lewisville. 
 
  Charles Christian Weber married Salome Meckling on Dec. 6, 1845. 
  
  Salome died May 11, 1879. Salome and Charles are buried at St. 
 
  John’s Middle Church Cemetery near Lewisville. They had four 
 
  daughters and eight sons. All survive but one son*. Seven are 
  
 
   married and live near the home farm, two sons and two daughters 
  
  are still at home”. 
* Should read one daughter, namely Barbara who is believed to have died as an infant.

4. Christian (Chris) Weber1,9 (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), b. 11 Sep 1846 in Summit Township, d. 28 May 1930, married Civilla Keylor, b. 28 May 1850* and d. 22 Apr 1921. Christian was a farmer in Summit, Monroe County in 1880**.  They were married on 13 Apr 1869 in Monroe County, Ohio5.
Children: 

Born-Died

Lydia A.9 

Abt  1870* d. Before 1880 


Anna C.

b. 20 Dec 1870, d. 28 May 1951

            John Western
b. 28 Jul 1872 Monroe County, d. 17 Dec 1946 Monroe County, Ohio

            Daniel Edward
b. 24 Apr 1875, d. 16 Apr 1922

            David Henry
b. 8 Sep 1877, d. 18 May 1961

            Samuel D.
b. 17 Nov 1881, d. 10 Aug 1904

            William Franklin         b. 2 Feb 1888, d. 13 Mar 1937

All children were born in Monroe County, and probably all were born in Summit Township.
* Lydia was not found in the birth or death records of Monroe County, Ohio.
** Census Records
5. Samuel A.(O) Weber1,3, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b. 17 Nov 1881 in Summit Township, d. 10 Aug 1904 in Summit Township of Typhoid Fever.
5. Anna C. Weber1,5,, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b.20 Dec 1870, d. 28 May1951, married Heinrich “Henry” Young, b. 9 Feb 1859 and d. 7 Dec 1946. In 1900 and 1910 the family is in Summit Township, Monroe County and Henry is a farmer. In the Young Family Tree10, they list Frederick and an Ernest Frederick born on the same date one year apart. I could find only the birth of Frederick and so I assume he is the Ernest Frederick that has descendants10.
Children:


Born-Died
George William 

b. 11 Nov 1898, d. 31 Jan 1976

Charles Alfred


b. 25 May 1902, d. 6 Sep 1989

Frederick (Ernest)

b. 7 Apr 1906

Raymond


b. 14 Feb 1914 

6. George William Young1,5,10,(Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C.) , b. 11 Nov 1898, d. 31 Jan 1976, married Ella Mae Feiber, b. 3 Mar 1895 , d. 20 Mar 1990. They were married on 20 Dec 1916 in Monroe County5. 

Children:


Born-Died

Harry Gilbert





Lela Gertrude


b. 31 Oct 1921, d. 20 Apr 1975


Wilda Mae 





Wilber Ward


b. 14 Aug 1926, d. 24 May 2001 

7. Harry Gilbert Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., George W. Young), married Faye Spahr. 
7. Lela Gertrude Young1,10, (Peter sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., George W. Young),b. 31 Oct 1921, d. 20 Sept 1975,  married Homer Dale Wilson,  b. 16 Jul 1916, d. 28 Aug 1999.

7. Wilda Mae Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., George W. Young), married Alton Farhan, b. 7 Jul 1919, d. abt 1998.. The 2nd husband on Wilda Mae was Russell Ward Collard.
7. Wilbur Ward Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., George W. Young), b. 14 Aug 1926, d. 24 May 2001, married Edna Wirth.
6. Charles Alfred Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C.) b. 25 May 1902, d. 6 Sep 1989, married Mary Fishburn, b. 14 Feb 1900. 

Children: 


Born

Barbara Ann





Gerald





Betty 





7. Barbara Ann Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Charles A. Young), married Paul Price.

7. Gerald Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Charles A. Young), married G. Stanford.

7. Betty Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Charles A. Young), married Barry Philips. Her second husband was Gene C. Heise, b. 24 May 1938, d. 2 Mar 1966.

6. Ernest Frederick Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C.), married Dorothy M. Fishburn, b. 19 Sep 1909. 


Children: 



Born
Wilbert (Pete) Dale


b.

Lloyd H. 



b.
Ernest William


b. 
7. Wilbert Dale Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Ernest F. Young), , married Judy Ann Fox.
7. Lloyd H. Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Ernest F. Young), married Linda Marmet.
7. Ernest William Young1,10, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, Anna C., Ernest F. Young), married Cheryl Beagle.
5. John Western Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b. 28 Jul 1872, Monroe County, d. 17 Dec 1946, Monroe Co., married Elizabeth Hoff, b. 11 Oct 1881, d. abt 1918 in Monroe County. They were married on 22 Mar 1901 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:


Born

Stella Barbara 


b. 19 Jun 1902


Olive S.


b. 23 Mar 1905
Lenora



b. Abt 1907

Pearl Anna 


b. 3 Mar 1910

The second wife of  John Western Weber was Amanda Caroline Keylor Stimpert, b. 10 Nov 1889, d. 2 Jan 1966. They were married in Monroe County on 5 Apr 1922.

Children:


Born

Calvin Elwood 



Martha Lea



6. Calvin Elwood Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, John W.), married Ruth Ann Bates. Calvin was in the Army when they married.


5. Daniel Edward Weber1,5,6, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b. 24 Apr 1875, d. 16 Apr 1922, married Martha Catherine Fisher, b. 25 Feb 1887, d. 27 Jan 1975. They were married on 24 Jun 1908.

Children:


Born

Edna Civilla


b. 5 Feb 1911


Rose Marie


b. 16 Dec 1913


James Theodore

b. 28 Mar 1916, d. 16 Nov 1976

6. Rose Marie Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian Daniel Edward), married Earl Otis Harmon, b. 24 Feb 1908. They were married on 23 Dec 1931 in Monroe County5. Earl Harmon was a contractor.
5. David Henry Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b. 8 Sep 1877, d. 18 May 1861, married Clara Matilda Yoho, b. 20 Feb 1883, d. 22 Feb 1969. They were married on 28 May 1902 in Monroe County5. 

Children:


Born

Raymond Everett

b. 22 Feb 1902, d. 20 Oct 1991


Floyd Edward


b. 4 Sep 1904, d. 15 Jan 1990


Viola Luella


b. 14 May 1907, d. 28 Sep 1982


Laura Marie


b. 26 Apr 1909, d. 23 Dec 1981


Zelda Matilda


b. 22 Jul 1913


Willard David


b. 3 Apr 1915, d. Aug 1997


Irving Ward


b. 11 Sep 1918, d. 14 Nov 1973


Lawrence Sylvester

b


Earl Richard 


b. 

All born in Monroe County, Ohio.
6. Raymond Everett Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 22 Feb 1902, d. 20 Oct 1991, married Marie Arnold, b. 19 Jul 1912. Marriage date was 6 Feb 1933 in Monroe County, Ohio5.



6. Floyd Edward Weber1,50, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 4 Sep 1904, d. 15 Jan 1990, married Minnie Lisk, b. 30 Oct 1909, d. 28 Jul 1991. In 1930 they are in Martins Ferry, Ohio and Floyd is an Inspector in a Tin Mill.
6. Viola Luella Weber1 , (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 14 May 1907, d. 28 Sep 1982,  married Ben Winland, b. 27 Jul 1904, d. 28 Jun 1972. They were married about 1925 and in 1930 they are in Barnesville, Belmont, Ohio and Benjamin is a chaffer in a lumber mill.
6. Laura Marie Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 26 Apr 1909, d. 23 Dec 1981, married Elmer Merle Fisher, b. 1 May 1907, d. 15 Aug 1995. They were married in Monroe County on 12 Jun 19295.

6. Zelda Matilda Weber1,12, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 22 Jul 1913, d. 23 Apr 2009, Lewisville, married Elbert Wesly Betts, b. 10 Oct 1906, d. 15 Aug 1995. They were married in Monroe County on 30 Oct 19355.
6. Willard David Weber1,5,12, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 3 Apr 1915, d. Aug 1997, married Margaret Gertrude Weber, b. 4 May 1918, d. 9 May 2000. They were married on 27 Aug 1938 in Monroe County, Ohio.
6. Irving Ward Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), b. 11 Sep 1918, d. 11 Nov 1973, married Eunice Weber. His second wife was Eleanor Lahue, b. 9 Sep 1924 , d. 29 Nov 1985.
6. Lawrence Sylvester Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), married Margaret Topton.
6. Earl Richard Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian, David Henry), married Helen Stimpert. Earl was in the Navy and Helen was a clerk in Woodsfield at the time of their marriage.
5. William Franklin Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Christian), b. 2 Feb 1888, d. 13 Mar 1937,  married Sara A. Pickens, b. 18 Jul 1893, d. Aug 1958. 


Children:


Born
Phyllis Irene


b. Abt 1914

Robert Franklin 






Virginia Lea



4. Philip Sylvester Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.),,b. 29 Sep 1849, d. 12 Apr 1936,  married Matilda Brown, b. abt 1860, d. abt 1945. All children were born in Monroe County.

Children:


Born-Died

Alfred 



b. 13 Nov 1883


John Henry


b. 30 Oct 1884, d. 20 Dec 1976


Rosa L.


b. 10 Apr 1890, d. 17 Nov 1968

5. Alfred Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S.), b. 13 Nov 1883,  married Bessie Wheeler, b. Mar 1886. They were married on 15 Apr 1905.

Children:


Born

Florence Bessie

b. 3 Apr 1907


Harry Charles


b. 6 Jun 1909


Wilda Loretta


b. 26 Dec 1912


Ruth Matilda





Lucille Caroline


5. John Henry Weber1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S.), b. 30 Oct 1884, d. 20 Dec1976, married Jenny Pearl Wheeler (Whieler ), b. 4 Dec 1889. They were married on 15 Apr 1908 in Monroe County, Ohio.


Children:


Born-Died

Thelma Hazel


b. 26 Dec 1908


Roy Lawrence


b. 26 Jun 1910 Summit, Monroe, Ohio


Melba Mae 


b. 14 Jan 1912


Wilbur Franklin

b. 24 Nov 1914, d. 12 Mar 1999

Lloyd Harold 


b. 20 Dec 1916, d. 20 Mar 2001

Eugene Charles




Dennis John


b. 17 Feb 1922, d. 3 Dec 2006


Delores Eloise





Vera Lois





Francis Edgar





Eleanor Jean




Jennie Eileen




6. Wilbur Franklin Weber1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H.), b. 24 Nov 1914, d. 12 Mar 1999,  married Grethel Hupp, b. 17 Sep 1917 in Summit, Monroe, OH. They were married on 18 Aug 1937.


Children:


Born

Vicky 


Barbara Ann


Akron, Ohio

7. Vicky Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H, Wilbur F.), married Gary Bruce Dillon.
7. Barbara Ann Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H,, Wilbur F.) married Charles Junior Steed. Charles was a construction worker at the time of their marriage. 
6. Lloyd Harold Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H.), b. 20 Dec 1916, d. 20 Mar 2001, married Eva Gratten, b. 1914. 

Children:


Harold Dean


Gary Richard


Dianna Kay

Second wife was Opal Cline and they were married in Sep 1948.
6. Eugene Charles Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H.), married Martha Lillian Cline.


Children:


Born

Marilyn Rose

            Monroe County
7. Marilyn Rose Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H., Eugene C.), married Franklin William Buegel. 

6. Dennis John Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H), b.17 Feb 1922, d. 3 Dec 2006, married Ruth Ridgeway. They were married on 14 Jul 1944 in Monroe County, Ohio16.. John served in the Army in WWII. 
6. Vera Lois Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H), married Richard S. Schreffler, b. 23 Jun 1917.

6. Francis Edgar Weber1, Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S., John H), b. Lewisville, married Grace Eileen Pfalzgraf, b. Hannibal. 

5. Rosa L. Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Philip S.), b. 10 Apr 1890, d. 17 Nov 1968, married Fred Fisher, b. 24 Nov 1886 in Lewisville. They were married on 29 Sep 19205.  Fred was an assistant cashier at the time of their marriage.
4. Dave Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), b. 14 Dec 1857, d. 18 Apr 1932,  married Mary C. Barthenslaw, b. 5 Feb 1863, d. 11 Nov 1923.

Children:



Born-Died

William Charles 


b. 8 Jan 18896,11, d. 9 Mar 18647

Emma 




b. 31 Dec 19036 
Children were born in Summit, Monroe, Ohio6. They lived most if not all their days in Summit, Monroe County, Ohio. (1880, 1900, 1910, 1930 Census).  In 1900 David’s father-in-law, Fred Barthenslaw, was living with this family. He was born in Jan 1830 in Germany. William Charles Weber never married.
5. Emma Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., David), b. 31 Dec 1903, married Everett Stimpert, b. 9 Feb 1896, d. 31 Jul 1979, Barnesville, Ohio7. They were married on 25 Jan 19285 in Monroe County.


Children:


Born

Herbert 


b.

Paul



b. 

4. Frederick Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), married Anna Christman, b. 2 Jan 1875, d. 27 Apr 1962. They were married on 27 Mar 1962. No children were living with this family in the 1920 and 1930 census.
4. Maria Elizabeth (Mary) Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), b. 8 Aug 1860, d. 31 Mar 1900married Frederick Christian Neuhart, b. 23 May 1858 and d. 4 May 19073 in Summit Township.


Children:


Born

Minnie Saloma

b. 27 May 1881


Charles Henry


B. 27 Sep 1883


Laura H


b. 10 Jun 1888


Frieda C.


b. 14 Jan 1891


Mary Josephine

b. 8 Jun 1893*

Edna Catherine

b. 17 Jan 1895


Thurman


b. 9 Aug 1898, d. 10 Jan 1899 Summit Township
 * Marriage record lists the birth year as 1895.
In the 1900 census the family is in Summit Township. Thurman and Mary E. are not with the family having died within the previous year. Fred Neuhart’s mother Joanna is living with his family. 
5. Minnie S. Neuhart1, (Peter sr., David, Charles C. Mary E.), b. 27 May 1881, married Robert L. McCammon, b. 7 Jan 1871 in Center, Monroe County, Ohio. The marriage took place in Monroe County on 21 Oct 1906.


Children


Hazel J



b. abt 1908


Ida M



b. abt 1911


Alice R.


b. abt 1913


Freda V. 


b. abt 1915

All were most likely born in Center, Monroe, Ohio. (1910-1930 census results).

5. Charles H. Neuhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C. Mary E.), b. 27 Sep 1883, married Elizabeth Riesbeck, b. 30 Jul 1884 in Lewisville, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 11 Aug 1910 in Monroe County5.  Elizabeth was a teacher and Charles was a farmer. In 1920 they are in Zanesville, Ohio and Charles is a Barber. In 1930 he is an Inspector at the Water Works in Zanesville.

Children*

Elizabeth O.


b. abt 1911


Frederick C.


b. abt 1912


Mary L.





Vivian 
C.





* 1920 and 1930 Census Recordings
5. Laura H. Neuhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C. Mary E.), b. 10 Jun 1888, married William Hehr, b. 30 Dec 1885 in Summit, Monroe ,Ohio. They were married on 20 Oct 1909 in Monroe County5. William is a farmer.

Children:


Born

Elva M.


Monroe, Ohio*
* 1930 Census

5. Frieda C. Neuhart1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C. Mary E.), b. 14 Jan 1891, married P.W, Meisenheimer, b. 13 Nov 1893 in Pilot Grove, MO. They were married on 23 Jun 1921 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930* Freida C. Meisenheimer is an inmate in State Hospital for the insane in Montour, Mahoning, PA. She is listed as married. Also, in 1930, in Taylor, Lackawanna, PA, P.W. Meisenheimer is with his family composed of his wife “Frida C.” and two children and a housekeeper. It seems likely that Frieda C has been counted twice. P.W. is a clergyman in the “German Church”. (Montour, Pa is about 60 miles from Lackawanna, PA).


Children:


Born

Earl R.






Charles W.



5. Josephine Marie Neuhart,1  (Peter Sr., David, Charles C. Mary E.), b. 8 Jun 1893, married James E. Hinderlong, b. 11 Jul 1890 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 14 Feb 19235.

Children:


Born

Paul E.





4. George Lewis Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), b. 20 May 1862, d. 27 Sep 1943, married Rose Anne Elizabeth Christman, b. 31 Mar 1865, d. 21 Jun 1948.  They were married on 22 Dec 1885 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:


Charles Solomon
b. 4 Oct 1886, d. 4 Mar 1977

Minnie Silonia

b. 12 Oct 1888


Walter Lewis

b. 26 Sep 1889, d. 12 Feb 1975


Benjamin Otto

b. 18 Nov 1891, d. 4 Dec 1965


Freda Mary

b. 16 Nov 1893, d. 25 Nov 1987


Gilbert F.

b. 28 Sep 1896, d. 24 Dec 1976


Anna Magdalena
b. 7 Jul 1901, d. 25 Jan 1962


Homer Theodore
b. 15 Sep 1903, d. 30 Jan 1987

5. Charles Solomon Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis), married Ora Crum, b. 21 Sep 1887, d. 4 Mar 1977. They were married about 1912. In 1930* they are in Summit, Monroe, Ohio with all their children and Solomon was a pumper in the oil fields. In 1917 he was a carpenter11.
* Census records. Solomon died in Marietta, Ohio. Ora died in the Barnesville Hospital in Belmont, County.

Children: 

Born-Died
Frank B. 

b. 13 Aug 1913, d. Jun 198712




Grace Ora

b. 28 Jan 1915, d. 13 Apr 1995

Ralph Benjamin
b. 


Alton G.

b. 13 May 1918, d. 22 Apr 2003*


Merle C. 




Edsel V.




Roger Crum




* Died in Monroe County, Ohio
All children born in Summit, Monroe County, Ohio

6. Frank B. Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), b. 13 Aug 1913, d. Jun 1872, married Marjorie Bauman, b. 15 Mar 1918. Frank died in Rittman, Wayne, Ohio12.


Children:


Allen


Myron

6.  Grace Ora Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), b. 28 Jan 1915, d. 13 Apr 1995, married Virgil Devoe, b. 7 Mar 1905 , d. 5 Jan 1988.

Children:


Rose Ann


Lois
6. Ralph Benjamin Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), married Ellen Maibach, b. 13 Jun 198, d. 16 Mar 1994.


Children:


Carol


Janet


Dorothy

6. Alton G. Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), b. 13 May 1918, d. 22 Apr 2003, married Beatrice Beaver. They were married on 20 Oct. 1936. 


Children:


Beverly Dandra

6. Merle Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), married Ella Mae Emch.
Children:

Mary Ann

Benjamin

Ruthanna

Kay

Frances

6. Edsel Weber1, (Peter sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), married Josephine Volpe.

6. Roger Crum Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Charles S.), married Ruth Roberts.

Children:


Robert


Barbara
5. Minnie Silonia Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis).
5. Walter Lewis Weber1,(Peter sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis), b. 26 Sep 1889, d. 6 Oct 1983 in Barnesville, Belmont, Ohio, married Mabel Diehl, b. 7 Jan 1887, d. 19 Mar 1969. They were married on 23 Dec 1915 in Monroe County, OH, In 1916 they are in Mounds, OK and they have one child. Walter is a guager for an Oil Company. In 1930 they are in Tulsa, OK with the following family.


Children:


Born in


Louis



OK



Bliss



OK



Warren



OK



Quinton


OK



James S


OK

5. Benjamin Otto Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis),b. 18 Nov 1891, d. 4 Dec 1965,  married Nellie Catherine Walters, b. 28 Sep 1889 in Miltonsburg, Ohio, d. 4 Oct 1981. They were married on 19 Feb 1913 in Monroe, County, Ohio5. 

Children:

Born-Died

Elmer G.

b. 14 Jan 1914,, 15 Jun 1931



Lewis Eugene

b. 24 Mar 1916, d. 2 Oct 1990


Catherine Elizabeth 
b. 


Marjorie Irene

b. 


Dorothy Eloise
b. 


Paul LaVerne

b. Lewisville5
6. Lewis Eugene Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Benjamin O.), b. 24 Mar 1916, d. 2 Oct 1990, married Mary Lumbatis, b. 12 Sep 1917. They were married on 12 Sep 1937 in Monroe County, Ohio.

Children:


Donald Eugene


David


Ray


Gregory


Lowell

6. Catherine Elizabeth Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Benjamin O.), married William Weber, b. 20 Jun 1920. They were married on 17 
Dec 1938.

Children: 


Shirley

Bonnie


William

6. Marjorie Irene Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Benjamin O.), married Donald L. Cadwallader.

6. Dorothy Eloise Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Benjamin O.), married Willis R. Petit.

Children:


Keith


Zachery

6. Paul La VerneWeber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Benjamin O.), married Mary Jane Bullock.. They were married in Monroe County. Paul was listed on the marriage record as a student and Mary Jane was a book keeper. Mary Jane was born in Lakewood, NJ.

Children:


Susan


Paul


Mark

5. Freda Mary Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis), married Alfred J. Landefeld, b. 19 Mar 1891, d. 11 Aug 1926. They were married on 11 Aug 1915 in Monroe County, Ohio.

Children:                               Born-Died

Loretta Freda


16 Nov 1916- 19 Jan 1947


LaVerne Alfred
            

6. Loretta Freda Landefeld1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Freda Mary), 16 Nov 1916- 19 Jan 1947, married Eldridge Eddy, d. Jun 1943. They were married on 7 Jan 1942. 

Children:


Charles

6. LaVerne Alfred Landefeld1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Freda Mary), married Bonnie Ford, b. 16 Jun 1920. They were married on 6 Sep 1944.

Children: 


Ronald Ford


David

5. Gilbert F. Weber1,5, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis), b. 28 Sep 1896, Lewisville, OH, d. 24 Dec 1876, married Edith D. Eaton, b. 11 Aug 1895 in Monroe County, d. 27 Jul 1972. They were married on 29 Mar 1918 in Monroe County. His second marriage was to Marcella Viola Weber, b. 11 Apr 1911, d. 12 Mar 2000. This marriage was on 3 Feb 1973.
5. Anna Magdalena Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis), married 
Michael J. Kestner, b. 26 Jul 1899, Reading, PA, d. 9 Dec 1977. They were married on 23 Apr 1924 in Monroe County, Ohio.

Children:


Born 

Evelyn Margarette

 13 Dec 1924


Harlan Eugene


 5 Jun 1927


Marlene Rose


 9 Jun 1935


Melvin Michael

 20 Oct 1945
6. Evelyn M. Kestner1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis. Anna M.), married Howard Duall.


Children:


Susan


Pattie

6. Harlan Eugene Kestner1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Anna M.), married Betty.

Children:


James


Ronald

6. Marlene Rose Kestner1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis. Anna M.), married Kenneth O’Brien.
5. Homer Theodore Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis),  15 Sep 1903, d. 30 Jan 1987, married Leora Viola Young, b. 4 Dec 1908, d. 15 Jul 1992. They were married on 5 Oct 1927. 


Children:


Born

Wayne Edward


6. Wayne Edward Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., George Lewis, Homer T.), married Mary Laverne Reynolds, b. 6 May 1932.


Children:



Born

Lois Jean




4. Charles Henry Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Karl Chrichton), 9 Apr 1864, d. 13 Mar 1934, married Elizabeth Morter, b. 9 May 1867, d. Mar 1927. They were married on 18 Feb 1890 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:


Born-Died

Arnold Lewis


 26 Sep 1890


Clarence Charles

 25 Jul 1892


Lucian L.


19 Sep 1895 - 31 Oct 1918 in Brest, France

Helen Elizabeth  
            13 Jan 1901 Woodsfield, OH

All children were born in Monroe County, Ohio.
5. Arnold Lewis Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Karl Chrichton, Charles Henry), 26 Sep 1890, married Nettie McCammon, b. 28 Mar 1892 in Woodsfield, Ohio. They were married on 25 May 1915 in Monroe County, Ohio5.
5. Lucian Lawrence Weber1,5,51, (Peter Sr., David, Karl Chrichton, Charles Henry), 19 Sep 1895 - 31 Oct 1918 in Brest, France ,married Carrie Mildred Doan, b. 1 Apr 1899 in Noble County, Ohio. They were married on 1 Jan 1918 in Monroe County5. Lucian was a machinist and either enlisted or was drafted into the army and died of the flu in Brest, France where he was buried. 

Children:


Born

Lucian Doan

            2 Dec 1918 in Monroe County, Ohio

6. Lucian Doan Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Karl Chrichton, Charles Henry, Lucian L.), 2 Dec 1918 in Monroe County, Ohio , married Marjorie Eloise Norris, b. 13 Jun 1919 in Woodsfield, Ohio. Lucian was an engineer and Marjorie was a stenographer. They were married in Monroe County on 1 Oct 19385.
5. Helen Elizabeth Weber1, (Peter Sr., David, Karl Chrichton, Charles Henry), 13 Jan 1901 Woodsfield, OH , married Boyd A. Smith, b. 28 Apr 1893. Beallsville, Monroe County, Ohio and died on 16 Jun 1956. They were married on 19 Apr 1922 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

4. Jacob Wilhelm (William) Weber1,2,5,6,49 , (Peter Sr., David, Charles C.), married Mary Hestella Denbow, b. 10 Jul 1868 , Monroe County, d. 18 Jan 1925 in Summit, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married on 10 May 1892 in Monroe County, Ohio. Jacob was a farmer in Summit Township. Mary was afflicted with what appears to be rheumatoid arthritis. She never appears at any of the Weber Reunions which took place in the early 1900’s. (See pages 74-78 for Mary H. Denbow’s Family).

Children: 

Born-Died

Lula May  

 5 Dec 1892, - 14 Sep 1978*


Lilly M. 

 22 Jan 1895, - 27 Sep 1978**


Ernest 


 2 Jun 1902,   - 29 Oct 1920*


Elmer


 25 Jun 1903, - 3 Jul 1904*


Minnie Pearl

 21 Jul 1905, - 31 Jul 1991***


Carl Willard

 25 Sep 1908, - 18 Nov 1973****
* Born and died in Monroe County, Ohio
** Born in Monroe County and died in Summerfield, Monroe County, Michigan

*** Born in Monroe County and died in Barnesville, Belmont County, Ohio.

**** Born in Monroe County and died in Mt. Pleasant, Isabella County, Michigan.
5. Lula May Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William ), b. 5 Dec 1892, d. 14 Sep 1978, married Walter Monroe Foehrenbach, b. 12 may 1891 in Monroe County, d. May 196912 in Monroe County. They were married on 21 Sep 1910 in Monroe County5. 


Children:
      
Born-Died

Freda May

12 May 1891*-May 1969*
 

Mildred

19 Apr1911*

Harold Monroe
28 Sep 1914*-16 Sep 1985*


Lawrence Homer
26 Dec 1916-May 1979**


Ann Louise

5 Oct 1919*




Roy Edmund

18 Nov 1922*-Nov 1979***


Cora Elizabeth

3 Sep 1927*


Lillian Yvonne
28 Feb 1929*


Blanche Evelyn
16 May 1930*


Walter Raymond
3 Jun 1931*-29 May 2004*

* Born and/or died in Monroe County, Ohio
** Died in Indiana, PA

*** Died in Massillon, Ohio

6. Mildred Foehrenbach4 9, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Lula), b. 19 Apr1911, married Charles R. Ricer, b. 2 Nov 1908. The marriage date was 23 Jan 1930 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

5. Lilly M. Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William ), b. 22 Jan 1895, d. 27 Sep 1978** married William Forrest Lafferee, b. 2 Apr 1895 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio, d. Jul 1984 in Deerfield, Michigan. They were married on 29 Sep 1920 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children: 

Born-Died

Warren Edward
b. 2 Jul 1921 - 1 Apr 2005 in Lima, Allen, OH7.


Kathlene A. 

b. 20 Apr 1924 - 27 Apr 1946  Michigan

5. Ernest Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William), b. 2 Jun 1902, Monroe County, d. 29 Oct 1920, Monroe County, Ohio. He died of possible diabetes and heart problems14.

5. Elmer Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William), b. 25 Jun 1903 in Monroe County, d. 3 Jul 1904  in Monroe County of “Brain Fever”3.

5. Minnie Pearl Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William ), b. 21 Jul 1905, d. 31 Jul 1991, married Harold Stephen Lumbatis, b. 21 Jul 1899, Monroe County, Ohio, d. 28 Mar 1972, Woodsfield, Monroe, Ohio. 

Children:


Eloise



6. Eloise Lumbatis49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Minnie), married Loren E. January, b. 9 Sep 1928, d. 15 Mar 1999 Woodsfield, Monroe, 
Ohio.


Children:



Kimberly Anne 


            Timothy Loren


            Beth

5. Carl W. Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William), b. 25 Sep 1908, Summit, Monroe County, d. 18 Nov 1973, Mt. Pleasant, Isabella County, Michigan,  married Helen Mayme Moose, b. 3 Jun 1915 in Monroe County. Ohio and d. 29 Mar 2001 in Mt. Pleasant, Isabella, Michigan.  They were married on 10 Jul 1934 in Monroe County, Ohio5.
Children:

Born

Jack Willard

 8 Mar 1935  Summit, Monroe, Ohio


Carl Duane

 2 Aug 1936  Summit, Monroe, Ohio


Byron Keith

 4 Jul 1940 in Hay Township, Gladwin, Michigan.


Mary Elaine

 22 Aug 1948, Lodi, Medina, Ohio
5. Jack Willard Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Carl W.), married Barbara Anne Jones, b. 15 Feb 1949 in Michigan. They were married on 26 Jun 1971 in Midland, Michigan.


Children:



Jason Marlin


Rebecca Anne

5. Carl Duane Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Carl W.), married Donna Fay Crowley, b. 17 Dec 1936 in Weidman, Isabella, Michigan. They were married on 22 Aug 1958 in Chippewa Township, Isabella, Michigan.


Children:


Teresa Jean


Brian Duane


Mark David


Lynn Ann

6. Teresa (Teri) Jean Weber married Albert Stump.

Children


Amy


Todd

6. Brian Duane Weber married Patricia Scantland.

Children

Steven Duane


Alex Joe
6. Mark David Weber married Karen Gaffney.

Children


Mark Mitchell


Catherine Margaret
6. Lynn Ann Weber married Jeffrey Fickes.

Children


Chase Dylan


Logan Dean

5. Byron Keith Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Carl W.), married Judy Walgast. They were married on 23 Feb 1963 in Hemlock, Michigan.

Children:


Kelly Ann


Judy 

5. Mary Elaine Weber49, (Peter Sr., David, Charles C., Jacob William, Carl W.), married Gary Burton Scott. They were married on 5 Aug 1967 in Michigan.
Children:


Sean Burton


Todd Carl


Kurt Jeffrey


Heather Elaine

3. Margaret Weber1,2,*, (Peter Sr, David), b. 16 Feb 1832(6) in Schonau, Germany, d. Aug 1910, Ohio,  married Balthasar Bott, b. Feb 1831 in Volterweidenthal, Rumbach, Germany. They were married in Schonau, Germany. In 1880 the family is in Wheeling, WV and Balsar is a teamster. Jacob, Charles, John. George and Nettie are with the family. All but Margaret and Nettie have employment outside the household. 

Children:


Born


Helena Elizabeth

16 Oct 1854


Jacob



22 Feb 1866


Jane


Celeina




George



Jun 1867
John



22 Aug 1858

Mary


Nettie



Mar 1875


Charles


Jan 1867

* Census results
4. Jacob Bott*, (Peter Sr., David, Margaret), b. Feb 1856 in Ohio, married Elizabeth Christman, b. in Ohio on 23 Dec 1877 in Monroe County2,5. In 1900, Jacob is in Wheeling (Ritchie), WV living with his mother. Both Margaret and Jacob are listed as widowed. Elizabeth Christman Bott must have died after 1895 and before 1900 in WV Also living with Margaret are her son, Charles and daughter Nettie. Jacob’s wife Elizabeth, died between 1895 and 1900. In 1910 Jacob is a laborer in an iron works. Jacob apparently died before 1930.

Children:


Born


Lillie 



Feb 1893, WV


Clarence


Mar 1895, WV
* Census Records
4. John Bott, (Peter Sr., David, Margaret), b. 22 Aug 1858 in Ohio, married Malinda Unknown, b. 28 Oct 1856, PA. John is in Wheeling, WV and all his children were born in WV. John’s profession is cigar maker or stogie maker. In 1910, daughters Margaret and Nettie also work in a tobacco factory. In 1880, they were in Wayne, Monroe County and Jacob worked in a lumber mill.

Children:


Born*


Eva



10 Feb 1882, WV


Margaret


26 Jan 1884, WV


Carrie



15 Apr 1887, WV


Nellie



8 Jun 1889, WV


Clara



21 Jul 1895. WV


William E.


15 Dec 1898, WV


Hazel



22 Feb 1900

* Birth dates from 1900 census. It is likely that all children were born in Wheeling, WV.

4. George Bott, (Peter Sr., David, Margaret), b. Aug 1863, WV, married Elizabeth H. Unknown, b. Jun 1867 in Sweden. In 1900 they are in Allegheny, PA and in 1910, George is a laborer in a steel mill.

Children:


Born


George



Apr 1884, Ohio


Earle



Aug 1895, PA


Herbert


July 1899, PA


Myrtle(son)


Abt 1905 in PA

Census records.
5. George W. Bott, (Peter Sr, David, Margaret, George Bott), b. Apr 1884 in Ohio, married Ethyl P. Unknown, b. abt 1885. They were married about 1906. In 1910 they are in Highland, Elk, PA and George is a pumper in the oil fields.


Children:


Born Abt


Inez



1907, PA


Elmer E


1909, PA


Francis



1911, PA

Census records. 
5. Earle Edward Bott, , (Peter Sr., David, Margaret, George Bott), b. 11 Aug 1894 in PA., d. Mar 1875 in PA, married Sophia M. Unknown, b. abt 1898 in PA. Earle works in a packing plant.


Children:


Born


Inez M.




4. Charles Bott, (Peter Sr., David, Margaret), b. Jun 1867 in WV, is listed a widowed in the 1930 census of Wheeling, WV. His niece, Nellie age 37 , and his Grand niece Betty age 10 are living with him. (Census Records)
Chapter 5 Some Additional Information on the Weber Family.

There are some Weber’s in Monroe County and who were members of the same church2. They seem to come from the same area in Germany but they cannot be directly linked with Peter or David Weber.
1. Philip Weber2,53
There is a marriage of Philip Weber to Christina Stoffel on 5 Aug 1850 in Monroe County, Ohio4. Phillip is not found in the 1850 census of Monroe County, Ohio but in 1860 he is in Woodsfield, Ohio and he is a tailor. He is a witness for a baptism on 3 Mar 1850 with Christina Stoffel in Lewisville2 about 5 months before his marriage to Christina. Later, Christina Weber is a witness for the baptism of a member of the Meckling Family in about 18642. 
Philipp Weber2, born either 6 Mar 1825 or 1827 in Wilgartsweisen, Rumbach, Germany married to Christina Stoffel on 5 Aug 18502,4,. His father was listed as Leonhart (Lenonard)Weber2 53. Christina was born on 24 Aug 1831 in Vorderweidenthal, Rumbach, Germany.  Christina’s parents were Johannes and Elizabetha Veyock Stoffel2.

This family landed in 1848 and they are found in church records in 18502.

 
Family



Birth abt2, 53

Birth Place

Philip



6 Mar 1825

Bavaria


Christina


24 Aug 1831

Bavaria


Magdelena Catherina

29 Sep 1851

Monroe County, Ohio


Elizabeth


18 Aug 1853

Monroe County, Ohio


Albert



18 Dec 1855

Monroe County, Ohio


George Wilhelm

9 May 1858*

Monroe County, Ohio


* Drowned on 8 Jul 1880
In 1880, Phillip is still in Monroe County and has the following additions:


Children:

Born Abt2,53

Frederick Louis
17 Aug 1860

Henry
John

30 Mar 1863


Margaret Louisa
18 Jan 1866


Mary Matilda

7 May 1869


Charles Elmer

15 Feb 1874, Summit, Monroe County, Ohio6
In 1900 the family is in Steubenville, Jefferson County, Ohio.


Family


Born


Philip


Mar 1825


Christina

Aug 1831


Louisa


Jan 1868


Matilda 

1 May 1869, Summit, Monroe County6

Charles*

4 Oct 1886  Nephew 
All born in Monroe County, Ohio

I thought  that this was Charles H.S. Weber (Charles Solomon) born on 4 Oct 1886 (Oct 1886 in 1900 census) in Monroe County6 and the son of George Lewis Weber. George Lewis, Charles Christian’s son, is apparently not Philip’s brother since there is an age differential of 37 years plus other information2. Philip, husband of Christina Stoffle, could be Charles C. Weber’s brother but it states that his father is Leonhart Weber (mother is Margaret).  
2. Frederick Weber, b. Unk, married Emilie Wilhelmina Steinhoff2. 

Children:


Born


Heinrick Jacob

26 Nov 1868


Carl 



2 or 11 Feb 1870


Edward


27 May 1871


Elizabeth Margaret

10 Mar 1873


Anna Julia


19 Dec 1878

3. Heinrich Weber2, born in Rumbach, Germany d. 14 Mar 1878, married Margaretha Jacky, b. 18 May 1815, d. 3 Aug 1882. They were married on 2 Feb 1834 probably in the United States. His parents were Daniel and Catharina Gartner Weber and her father was Casper Jacky. They arrived in the states in 1832. In 1860 they are in Woodsfield, Ohio and Henry is a farmer with his son Frederick age 3.

Children :


Born


Elizabetha


2 Mar 1835


Philip



31 Mar 1838

Magdalena


23 Mar ????

Frederick


20 Apr 1847

4. Heinrich Jakob Weber2, b. 2 Apr 1800 in Rumbach, Germany, married Catharina Rapp., b. Haubersbronn, Schorndorf, Wurttengerg.  They landed on 23 Oct 1831

Children:


Born


Dorothea


7 Oct 1827, Germany


Luisa



26 Dec 1828, Germany


Daniel 



25 Dec 1836, USA


Eduard



23 Dec 1837 USA

Margaretha


12 Jul 1840


Elisabetha


30 Jan 1843

5. John Weber2, b. 27 Nov 1817, Oberschlettenbach, Rumbach, Germany(RB), married Eva Stoffel, b. 24 Jun 1817, Vorderweidenthal, RB. They were married on 7 Mar 1841 in Vorderweidenthal, RB. 

Children:


Born


Magdalena


1 Feb 1842, Osterschlettenbach, Germany

Anna Maria


18 Sep 1846, Vorderweidenthal, Germany


Louisa



7 Jul 1850, Pittsburg, PA


Karolina


29 Jan 1855, Ohio

Other Weber’s mentioned as witnesses in baptisms of John’s children were Thomas, Eva and Ludwich.
6. George Weber, b. 1824 in France, married Elizabeth Unknown, abt 1832 in Bavaria, Germany. In 1860 they are Woodsfield, Ohio and George is a day laborer.


Children


Born


 George


Abt 1847, France


 Caroline


Abt 1854, Bavaria


 Elisa



Abt 1857, PA.

Chapter 6   The Denbow Family.

Mary Hestella Denbow married Jacob William Weber on 10 May 1892 in Monroe County, Ohio5. They lived near Lewisville in Summit Township. They attended the Buchanan Church located between Woodsfield and Lewisville on SR 78. Jacob had attended the Middle Church (St. John’s) near Lewisville as a child with his parents and siblings. 

The starting point and main reference for this presentation of the Denbow Family is based on the Denbow Family Tree which I received from my cousin, Eloise Lumbatis January. This document includes another Tree called the Ohio Denbow Clan and Family History15 which has the contact name of Carl J. Denbow. Other sources of information will be cited at the appropriate time. Recently, I found a Family Tree covering the Denbow Family named ALLGED35 which is also a reference that I used to corroborate my findings.

1. John Denbow I15, b. abt 1630 in England married Unknown.

2. John Denbow, II15., (John I,) b. abt 1650 in Cecil Maryland, British Colony,married Jane Woodsfield16,17,18,19 in Maryland.





Born

John III




Rachel


Jane


b. Abt 1683 in Cecil, Maryland


Thomas 

b. Bef 1690 in Cecil, Maryland


Richard

B. Abt 1708 in Maryland

3. Rachel Denbow15 (John I, John II ) married William Sinclair on 8 Apr 1714 in Cecil, Maryland.


Children:

Born

Rebecca

b. 19 Jun 1720 in Cecil, Maryland

3. Jane Denbow15,17,18,19 ( John I, John II ), b. abt 1683, married Richard Bell16, b. abt 1689 in Maryland. They were married on 4 Apr 1708 in Cecil, Maryland, British Colony.

Children:
Born


Thomas
8 Mar 1712 Cecil, MD


Jane

9 Nov 1715 Cecil, MD


Rachel

9 Mar 1716 Cecil, MD


Richard
Abt 1708  MD


John

Abt 1708 MD d. Abt 1742 MD


4. Jane Bell, ( John I, John II, Jane), b. Nov 1715, married Thomas Rose b. abt 1715. They were married on 17 Jan 1735/1736 in Cecil, MD16.

3. Thomas Denbow, (John I, John II, )15,25, b. before 1689 in MD,  married Elizabeth Unknown, b. abt 1710 in Md. 


Children:


Born

Robert Thomas
b. 27 Aug 1735 in MD.


Jane


b. 18 Feb 1738  Baltimore, MD


John IV

b. 16 Mar 1741 Baltimore, MD


Elizabeth

b. 13 Mar 1744 Baltimore, MD
4. John Denbow III, (John I, John II, Thomas )15,35, b. 16 Mar 1741, MD., married Martha Unknown, b. abt 1750 in MD. 


Children:

Born

Thomas II

b. Abt 1765 MD, d. abt 1826 in Hartford, MD


John IV

b. Abt 1870 MD


Elizabeth

b. Abt 1774 Hartford, Md, d. Abt 1848, Harrison, OH


Betsy


Clemency

5. Thomas Denbow II, (John I, John II, Thomas, John III)15,35, b. abt 1865, MD., married Unknown.


Children:
Born

John V

b. 1797 in Hartford, Md, d. 14 Apr 1862 Paducah, Ky


Elijah


Martha

b. Abt 1790 Hartford, MD d. 1855 in Ohio


Ann


Bazeleel
b. Abt 1795 in Md., d. 20 Jun 1857 in Washington, Ohio


Sarah

b. 


Levi

b. Abt 1801


Martin

b. Abt 1803


Cassandra
b. Abt 1805, Md., d. Abt 1878


Thomas
b. Abt 1807  MD.


Gabriel

B. Abt 1809, MD. , d. 1894 in MD

6. John Denbow V, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II), b. abt 1797, MD.,  married Martha A. Sharp, b. Abt 1798 in Hartford, MD , d. Abt 1855 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 9 Mar 1819 in Hartford, Md. John died of dysentery in The Civil War. He apparently misled authorities about his age and enlisted with several of his sons. I believe five of his sons served in the Civil War and all returned home after the war. 


Children:
Born-Died

Bazeel

b. 14 Jan 1819, d. 23 Nov 1896, Summit, Monroe, Ohio


Edith

b. Abt 1821 Hartford, MD


James

b. 20 Apr 1824, d. 18 Apr 1863


Sarah Ann
b. Abt 1825


Elizabeth
b. Abt 1827 Ohio


John VI
b. 9 Aug1827, d. 21 Mar 1900 Wayne, Monroe, OH


Susan

b. 27 Jan 1831 Harrison, OH, d. 7 Oct 1888, Athens, OH


Levi

b. 29 Nov 1832- 10 Sep 1911. Monroe County, OH

George W.
8 Aug 1834, Carroll, Oh-d. 13 Jan 1906 Monroe, OH


Jackson
8 Aug 1834, Carroll, OH


William
25 Apr 1839, Carroll, Oh, d. 3 Feb 1919, Monroe, OH


Martin

25 Sep 1842, Ohio, d. 3 Feb 1913, Monroe, OH

7. Bazeel Denbow15,35, ( John I, John II, Thomas I , John III, Thomas II, John V.), 14 Jan 1819, d. 23 Nov 1896, Summit, Monroe, Ohio, married Ruth Tanner, b. 17 Mar 1822 , Ohio, d. 21 Jan 1899 in Summit, Monroe, OH. They were married on 2 Jan 1845 in Cadiz, Harrison, Ohio.


Children:
Born-Died


Hannah Jane
b. Nov 1845 Monroe, OH


James T. 
b. 15 Jan 1847 Monroe, OH, d. 6 Oct 1928 Monroe, OH


Martha A.
b. Jun 1850 Monroe, OH


William J.
b. Jun1853 Monroe County, OH


Sarah A. 
b. Abt 1856, d. Abt 1856 Monroe, OH


Mary C
b. Abt 1870 Monroe, Ohio

8. Hannah Jane Denbow15,35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel), b. Nov 1845, Monroe, Ohio, married Isaac Scott, b. abt 1846 in Monroe, OH. They were married on 22 Dec 1864 in Monroe County, OH.

Children:
Born


James W.
b. Abt 1871 Monroe, OH


Ruth Ann
b. Dec 1867 Monroe, OH

2nd Marriage of Hannah was to Joseph Paith, b. Mar 1841 in OH. They were married about 3 Nov 1886 in Monroe County, OH5.


Children:
Born


Carl E.

b. Sep 1887 Monroe County, OH*

* Not found in Monroe County Birth Records.

9.  Ruth Ann Scott15,35, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Hannah), b. Dec 1867, Monroe, OH,  married Samuel Ross Clegg, b. Jan 1862, Ohio. They were married on 3 Dec 1884 in Monroe, OH5.


Children: 
Born


Emma M. 
b. Jul 1886, Ohio


Isaac B.
b. Jun 1893, Ohio



Edna Leota
b. Feb 1896

10. Isaac Burdette Clegg, ( John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., Hannah, Ruth A. Scott)), b. Jun 1893, OH,  married Golda, B. abt 1899 in Ohio. They were married abt 1915.


Children:


James 

b. Abt 1915  Ohio


Martell B.
b. Abt  1917 Ohio


Francis 
b. Jan 1920, Ohio

8. James T. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, ThomasII , John V., Bazeel), b. 15 Jan 1847, Monroe, OH,  married Sarah Catherine Rose, b. 14 Sep 1853, d. 24 Nov 1931 in Center, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 12 Feb 1871 in Monroe County, Ohio. In 1880 they are in Center Township with 5 children. In 1900 they are in Center with 7 children. 


Children
Born-Died

Cora Ann
b. Mar 1872 in Monroe County, d. 28 May 1961 Athens, OH


James Ira
b. Jun 1874 Monroe, Oh,


George W.
b. 3 Oct 1874 Summit, Monroe, d. 1 May 1963 Arkansas


Mary Viola
b. 8 Dec 1877 Monroe, OH


Isaac Stanton
b. Aug 1879 Monroe, OH, D. 3 Nov 1915 Ashland, OH


Edward Clifford b. 23 Aug 1881. Monroe, Oh, d. 27 Jun 1960 Monroe, Ohio


Clem Simon
b. 15 Jan 1884, Monroe, OH, d. 27 Jan 1963, Ashland, OH


Elmer F.
b. 13 Oct 1866, Monroe, OH, d. Oct 1974 Tucson, Arizona12

Walter Rose
b. 20 Jun 1894, Monroe, Oh, d. 13 May 1969, Ashland, OH

9. Cora Ann Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), b. Mar 1872, Monroe, OH, d. 28 May 1961 Athens, OH,  married Solomon G, Egger, b. May 1867, Monroe,OH. The marriage date was 25 May 1898 in Monroe, Ohio5. They lived in Center Township and Solomon was a farmer. In 1900 and 1910 (census), Solomon’s mother, Madeline, b. May 1830, is living with the family. Apparently, Solomon and Cora had no children.

9. Mary Viola Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), 8 Dec 1877, Monroe, OH,  married James Mullican, b. 11 Jan 1864, MD. They were married on 12 Apr 1909 in Monroe County5. The family is in Woodsfield in 1910 and in 1920 Mary V. is with her parents are in Center, Monroe and is a widow. 
9. Isaac Stanton Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), Aug 1879, Monroe, OH,  married Minnie V. Hoover, b. abt 1885, Ohio. They were married abt 1899. 


Children:
Born-Died


Dorothy Fay
b. Abt 1906, Ohio


Harry W.
b. 24 Sep 1908. Ohio, d. 13 Mar 1981, Mansfield, OH7,12

Gladys V.
b. Abt 1912, Ohio

9. Edward Clifford Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), b. 23 Aug 1881, Monroe, OH,  married Edna E. Gigax, b. 26 Jun 1892, Ohio, d. 16 Jan 1967, San Diego, CA23. Edward moved to Ashland, Ohio before 1910 where he worked as a barber. They lived at 324 E. Liberty Street in Ashland.


Children:
Born-Died

            Willard C. 
b. 23 Oct 1907 Woodsfield, OH, d. 23 May 1993, Cuyahoga Falls, OH7
            Eleanor
b. Abt 1910, Ohio

            Carl
b. 13 Dec 1911, East Fultonham, Muskingum, Oh, d. 6 Aug 1994 Columbus, OH7,31
            Cora
b. Abt 1916, Ohio

            Russell


10. Willard C. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Bazeel, James T. Edward C), b. 23 Oct 1907, Woodsfield, OH, d. 23 May 1993, Cuyahoga Falls, OH7, was a postal clerk and was married when he died. His wife was Gertrude Partridge b. 15 Apr 1907, Ontario, Canada, d. 23 Apr 1994, Summit County, Ohio. They were married abt. 1927 in Ohio.

10. Carl Herbert  Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Bazeel, James T. Edward C), b. 13 Dec 1911, East Fultonham, Muskingum, Oh, d. 6 Aug 1994 in Columbus, OH7,31, was married at the time of his death. He is listed as having 5+ years of college and was a Math / Science Teacher, probably at Ohio University in Athens. On Aug 27, 1938, he returned from Bremen Germany on the ship Columbus and his home was listed as Athens, Ohio and he was listed as Prof. Carl Denbow52. His Social Security Card was applied for in North Dakota before195612. He married Stefanie Bjornson, b. 28 Dec 1916 in Lyon, Minnesota, d 2009. They were married on 5 Jun 1939 in Minnesota. He received his graduate degree from the University of Chicago35.

9. Clem Simon Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), 15 Unknown, b. abt Jan 188511, Monroe, OH, married Pauline 1895 in Ohio. 


Children:        Born


Joseph

b. Abt 1916, Ohio


Jane

b. Abt 1919, Ohio


Richard
b. Abt 1929, Ohio

9. Elmer F Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, James T.), b. 13 Oct 1866, Monroe, OH, d. Oct 1974 Tucson, Arizona, was a barber in Ashland, Ohio in 1930. 

9. Walter Rose Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, JohnV., Bazeel, James T.), b. 20 Jun 1894, Monroe, OH, d. 13 May 1969, Ashland, OH married Pauline G. Unknown, b. abt 1895 in Ohio. In 1903 he was the proprietor of a barbershop.

Children:
Born


Robert E 
b. 

8. Martha A. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel), b. Jun 1850, Monroe, OH, married Robert Scott, b. abt 1848, PA, d. 27 Oct 1879, Wayne, Monroe, Ohio.

Children:

Born-Died

George Guiller
b. 31 Jan 1875 Summit, Monroe, Ohio6

Mary L. 

b. Abt 1869 Monroe, Ohio


William

b. 11 Sep 1871, Monroe, OH6

Andrew Jackson
b. 4 Jun 1878, Summit, Monroe6 - 9 Jul 1963, Noble, 





OH

9. George Guiller Scott, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, Martha A.), b. 31 Jan 1875, Monroe, OH, married Louella Myer, b. 20 Feb 1876 Summit, Monroe, OH. They were married on 24 Apr 1901 in Monroe County, Ohio5. 

9. Andrew J. Scott, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, Martha A.), b. 4 Jun 1878, Monroe, OH, married Olive Dillon, b. 18 Oct 1883, Franklin, Monroe, Ohio. They were married 30 Jul 1904 in Monroe County5.


Children:


George D.

b. Abt 1904 Summit, Monroe, OH

Robert P.

b. 14 Mar 1915 Summit, Monroe, OH6

Lela Marie 

b. 10 Jun 1910, Summit, Monroe, OH6

Charles G.

b. Abt 1918, Summit, Monroe, OH

8. William J. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel), b. abt 1853, Monroe, OH, married Sarah (Mary?) Elizabeth Baker, b. abt 1854 in Ohio. They were married on 29 Aug 1875, Monroe, Ohio5. 

Children: 


Carrie M.

b. 14 Jul 1880, Monroe, Ohio


Walter Jordan

b. Dec 1884, Monroe, Ohio6, d. Jul 1964, Detroit, MI


Ernest Robert *
b.27 Apr 19016, Monroe, Ohio, d. 4 Oct 1966, 





Zanesville, OH


Harry B.*

b. Abt 1909 in Monroe, Ohio

* These two are not Sarah’s children according to the Monroe Co., Ohio Records. See Ernest Robert Denbow’s family below. It could be that Sarah died prior to 1900. In 1900, Wm. J. and Mary are living in Wayne, Monroe, OH with Carrie and Walter J. and in 1910 they have Ernest R. and Harry B.

9. Carrie M. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, William J.),b. 14 Jul 1880, Monroe, OH,  married James M. Spence, b. 7 May 1873, Ohio. They were married on 11 Sep 1901 in Monroe County, OH4. In 1930 the family is in Franklin Township, Monroe, OH. James is a farmer.

Children:


Grace E. 

b. 22 May 19026 Summit, Monroe, OH, d. 26 May 1961, Monroe, OH7

Homer William
b. 7 Sep 19036, Summit, Monroe, OH, d. 31 Oct 1968 Monroe County, OH


Hazel E.

b. 4 Jun 19106 Summit, Monroe, Oh, 


Howard Francis
b. 27 Dec 19126, Summit, Monroe, OH


Ethel B.

b. Abt 1916, Monroe, OH


Ralph J.

b. Abt 1921, Monroe County, Ohio. 

10. Grace E. Spence, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, William J. Carrie M.), b, 22 May 1902, Monroe, OH, married Ivan O. Lafferre, b. 20 Jul 1901, Summit, Monroe, OH., d. 22 Sep 1995 in Sumpter, FL12. They were married on 11 Sep 1901 in Monroe County, OH4. Ivan and Grace could not be found in the 1930 census.
10. Homer William Spence, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II,

John V, Bazeel, William J., Carrie M.) b. 7 Sep 1903, Monroe, OH, married Sylvia.
I. Unknown , b. abt 1907 and married about1927. No marriage could be found in the 
Monroe County, Records.


Children:

Born

James R.

b. Abt 1928, Monroe, OH*

* 1930 Census

9. Ernest Robert Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, William J.), b. 27 Apr 1901, Monroe, OH, married Mabel M. Smith, b. 2 Jun 1904 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 7 Jul 1923 in Monroe County.  Ernest’s parents were listed as W. J. Denbow and Mary McDenk, . In the birth records Ernest Robert’s parents are William J, Denbow and Mary E. McDenk. Apparently Sarah E. Baker died prior to Apr 1901 and William J. had remarried.

Children 

Born


Wilford

b. 


Robert


b. 

8. Mary C. Denbow, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Bazeel), b. abt 1870, Monroe, OH, married Richard Clegg, b. abt 1856, Ohio. They were married 8 Sep 1878, Monroe, Ohio5.

Children:


Clement R.

b. 8 Jun 1856- d. 8 Mar 1882* 


Charles Raymond
b. 8 Jun 1879- d. 5 Mar 1882*


Verda R.

b. Jun 1884, d. 14 Oct 1970, Barnesville, OH


Grover S.

b. 26 Aug 1886, d. 8 Jan 1975, Lorain, Ohio

* Died of Diptheria. All born in Monroe County, Ohio except for Grover, who was born in Wood, WV.

9. Grover S. Clegg, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III,Thomas II, John V., Bazeel, Mary C.), b. 26 Aug 1886, married Bertha F. Cree, b. 5 Dev 1888, Wayne, Ohio, d. 11 Feb 1970, Guernsey, Ohio. They were married on 27 Oct 1909 in Monroe County, Ohio5. 

Children:
Born-Died


Virgil

b. 18 Sep1910, Ohio- d. 23 Mar 1999, Phoenix, Arizonia12.

Frances 
b. Abt 1914, Ohio


Alice

b. Abt 1917, Ohio


Robert

b. Abt 1924, Ohio

7. Edith Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. Abt 1821 in Hartford County, MD, married William Cochrane, b. Abt 1805 in Ireland, d. abt 1880 in Wood County, WV. They were married abt 1850 in Monroe County.


Children:

Born*


John


Abt 1850


Margaret Jane

Abt 1852


Levi


Abt 1854  


Susan Ann

Abt 1858  


Mahala Mariah
Abt 1860  


Ruth A.

Oct 1863

* All born in Monroe County, Ohio.

8. Mahala Mariah Cochrane (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Edith), b. abt 1860, married William Bostic on 29 Apr 1884 in Ohio. No trace of this family could be found in the 1900-1930 censues. 

8. Ruth A. Cochrane, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Edith), b. Oct 1863 in Ohio, married John Wigal, b. Dec 1860, WV. They we married on 3 Sep 1882 in Wood County, WV. They are living in Marietta in 1910-1930 but in 1900 they are in Wood, WV.  John is a dairy farmer until 1930 and at the age of 69 he is a sander for a mfg, company.

Children:

Born*-Died


Hattie


Sep 1883


Jesse


May 1885


Bertha A.

Feb 1887


Parker


5 Sep 188911-16 Sep 1961, Marietta, OH7

Eveline

May 1893


Nancy J

Aug 1896


Nellie


May 1900


Ellie


Abt 1903

* All children were born in WV.
9. Parker Wigal, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Edith, Ruth Cochrane), b. 5 Sep 1889, married Pearl Unk, b. abt 1891, Ohio. They were married about 1910. In 1920 Jesse is living with them and they state that they were born in Ohio which is not what their parents stated in 1900 an 1910. Parker is a sander in a furniture factory and Jessie is a store .clerk 


Children:


Born*


Grace 



Abt 1911


Harold



Abt 1914


Verna



Abt 1919

* all born in Washington County, Ohio.

7. James Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.),
b. 20 Apr 1824*, d. 18 Apr 1863, married Rebecca Rogers, b. abt 1835 in Ohio. They were married about 1850 in Ohio.


Children:


Born-Died


Susan Louisa


Abt 1853, Ohio


Rachel J.


8 Sep 1851 Monroe, Ohio

David A.
2 May 1854, Monroe, Oh-5 Oct 1901  Summit, Monroe, Oh

Margaret
Abt 1855, Ohio

Anna Marie
14 Feb 1858, Ohio

Joseph H.
29 Dec 1861, Ohio- 25 Jan 1938, Summit, Monroe, OH

Francis (Frank) Otto
2 Aug 1860, OH-18 Feb 1939. Lewisville, Oh

8. Susan Louisa Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., James), b. abt 1853, OH, married Nathaniel Salisbury, b. Jul 1846.  They were married on 5 Sep 1866. In 1920 Nathaniel is a retired farmer with two daughters. 


Children:


Born


Ina



Feb 1882, WV


Mazie



May 1890

8. Rachel Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James), b. 8 Sep 1851, OH, married Henry Dillon, b. May 1843. They were married on 21 Aug 1882 in Woodsfield, Ohio5. In 1910 grandson Forrest is living with Henry and Rachel. 

Rachel had a partner before Henry Dillon and his name is unknown. They had one child. In the 1910 census it stated that  Rachel had been married twice. However on his Marriage Record, Charles listed his father as Unknown5.


Children:


Born


Charles W. Denbow

1 Apr 1875 Lewisville, Monroe, OH

9. Charles W. Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James, Rachel), b. 1 Apr 1875, Monroe, OH, married Daisy Keylor, b. 1 Dec 1883, Lewisville, OH. They were married on 2 Jan 19045 in Monroe County, Ohio.


Children:


Born- Died


Forrest L. 


21 Jan 1905- 18 Mar 1976 (Monroe Co., Ohio

10. Forrest L. Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James, Rachel, Charles), b. 21 Jan 1905, Monroe, OH, married Ruth Unknown,  b. Abt 1913 Ohio.(1930 census).

Children:


Born


Richard


Abt 1928, Ohio (1930 Census)

8. David A. Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, ThomasII, John V. James), b. 2 May 1854, d. 5 Oct 1901 Ohio, married Margaret L. Kelley, b. Sep 1859, Ohio, d. 26 Aug 1935, Franklin, Monroe, Ohio. They were married abt 1873 in Ohio.


Children:


Born-Died

Forrest
14 Mar 1879(calc), Summit Monroe, d. 1 May 1901, Sistersville, WV

Josephine
Jul 1881 Lewisville, Monroe, OH

Charles E.
Jul 1889 Noble, Ohio, d. 10 Feb 1905 Ethel, OH

Earl N.
9 Feb 1897, Monroe, Oh, d. 21 Feb 1921, Franklin, Ohio

Margaret married Steven Dooley after 1901 and before 1910.

9. Earl N. Denbow, John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., James), 9 Feb 1897, Monroe, Oh, d. 21 Feb 1921, Franklin, Ohio, married Margaret Unknown, b. abt 1898 in Ohio.

8. Anna Maria Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James), b. 14 Feb 1858, Ohio, married George M. Evans, b. Aug 1849, Virginia.. They were married on 13 Mar 1873.


Children:*


Born

Agnes R.


Mar 1874, WV


Ira David


Jun 1875, WV


Irene P.


Abt 1878, WV


Clarence N.


Oct 1881, WV


Charles W.


Mar 1884, WV


Joseph
D.


Aug 1885, WV


Louisa B.


Oct 1882, WV


Roy S.



Dec 1892, WV
* 1880 and 1900 Fed. Census

8. Joseph Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James), b. 29 Dec 1861, Ohio, married Susan Dearth, b. 1860 in Ohio, d. abt 1894. They were married on 25 Jan 18805, *. He was reported to have also married Mollie Leasure and Mary A. Unk, b. Oct 1871. In 1900 he is living with Mary A, b. 1871 in Wayne Monroe County. In 1920 he is married to Gussie Weisend, b. 12 Feb 1880. They were married on 12 Nov 1902 in Monroe County, OH5. On the Marriage Certificate, Joseph states that he’s been married two times and neither wife is living. In 1920 he is living with this sister, Rachel Dillon, and he is married but Gussie is not with him. I could not find the marriage to Mary A nor could I find any reference to Mollie Leasure. 
* A Susan Dearth married Benjamin S. Hawkins on 8 Jan 1882 in Monroe County.

8. Francis (Frank) Otto Denbow15, (John I, John II, Thomas, John III, Thomas II, John V. James), b. 2 Aug 1860, Ohio, d. 18 Feb 1939 in Lewisville, Ohio, married Mattie Miracle, b. Oct 1863 in Ohio. They were married on 14 Dec 1881 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:


Born*


Alva



Aug 1881 Monroe, Oh


Grover



15 Jul 1886. Lewisville, OH6

Bertha



Aug 1884, Monroe, OH


Perry



Oct 1888, Monroe, OH


Ira



5 Oct 1896, Lewisville, OH-1 Feb 1972, Akron, 






OH7

Minnie



Oct 1899, Monroe, OH


Nathan


Harry


Dempsey
* 1900 Census  

9. Grover William Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James, Francis Otto), b. 15 Jul 1886, Monroe, Ohio, married Nellie Hogue, b. 25 Aug 1888, Lewisville, Monroe, Ohio. The marriage date was 5 Apr 1910 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1920 they are in Morrison, Jefferson, Colorado and Grover is a Coal Miner working for “Arthur Penslord”11. In 1930 he is a laborer doing odd jobs. They moved to Colorado between 1910 and 1912. In 1930, their son, Roy Denbow is in Maple Grove, Colorado and is a laborer, (1910, 1920 and 1930 census findings).


Children:


Born


Roy V.



Abt 1910, Ohio


James



Abt 1912, Colorado


Evelyn



Jan 1925, Colorado
9. Ira Robert Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. James, Francis Otto), b. 5 Oct 1896, Monroe, Ohio, married Opal Essie Moose, b. 26 Dec 1898, Monroe County, d. 16 May 1921, Monroe County. They were married on 8 Feb 1918 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1920 Ira is an express clerk in a rail road office. In 1930 he is a tire inspector in a Rubber Shop.


Children:

Born


Fay Lucille



Fay is not with Ira in 1930 when he is in Cuyahoga Falls, Summit County, Ohio. He has a new wife Mary K. who is 36 years old. Also, living with them is Pauline E, Bates and she is a step-daughter born about 1913 in Ohio. In the California Death Index23, Ancestry.com, the death of Pauline Edna Wear is reported and her father’s surname was Bates and her mother’s was Wharton. I believe that Mary K is a Wharton. She was born about 1893 in Ohio. 

Fay Lucille Denbow is living with Ira’s parents in 1930 in Monroe County.

7. Sarah Ann Denbow15,16,17, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. abt 1825, married Henry Johanning, b. 1819 in Germany. They were married about 1849.


Children:


Born


Mary



Abt 1849 Ohio

7. Elizabeth Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. abt 1827, Ohio, married. Hamilton Dillon, b. abt 1824, d. abt 1849, Ohio.  He was the first of three husbands. 


Children:


Born


Vincent Dillon 

Nov 1847, Ohio

2nd husband was William N. Wise, b. abt 1827, Ohio, d. abt 1848, Ohio. The marriage was in about 1845 in Ohio. 


Children:


Born


Susannah Wise, 

Abt 1852, Ohio

3rd husband was Joseph Fisher, b. abt 1806


Children:

Born-Died 


Levi Fisher

Abt 1857, Monroe, OH-Abt 1928, Monroe, OH


Rebecca Fisher
Abt 1863, Monroe, OH- 7 Jul 1927, Monroe, OH


Anna M. Fisher
Oct 1864, Monroe, OH

8.  Vincent Dillon, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Elizabeth), b. Nov 1847, Ohio, married Harriet Tischer  on 31 Dec 1871 in Monroe County, Ohio20. 
Vincent’s 2nd wife was Sarah E. Hughes, b. Mar 1861, Ohio. They were married on 8 Apr 1886, Monroe County, OH5.


Children:

Born


Harry Gordon

9 Dec 1890, Lewisville, Ohio, d. 27 Oct 19657,11,21, 




Zanesville, Ohio


Erma


Jun 1894, Ohio


Raymond

Feb 1896, Ohio

9. Harry Gordon Dillon, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Elizabeth, Vincent Dillon), b. 9 Dec 1890, d. 27 Oct 1965 was listed as widowed on his death certificate. In 1942 he was working for the W.P. A. in Zanesville. His contact was Erma Todd which is most likely the married name of his sister. In 1930 Raymond is living with his mother and is not married. 
8. Susannah Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth), b. abt 1852, Ohio, d. bet 1900-1910, WV, married Bradford G. Long, b. 18 Dec 1845, Ohio, d. 17 Sep 1927, WV. They were married on 29 Oct 1870 in Monroe County, Ohio5,20. In the Gravesites of Veterans on ancestry. Com it states that Bradford G. Long was a veteran of the Civil War and is buried in the Van Cam Cemetery in New Creek, WV.

In 1880 the family is in Perry, Monroe, Ohio and Bradford is a coal miner. In 1900 he is in Ellsworth, Tyler, WV and in 1910 he is living with his son Montreville and his family.


Children:


Born


Montreville


Abt 1877


Ferdinand Frank

Sep 1879, Ohio


Charlotte


Abt 1871, Ohio


Hannah


Abt 1874, WV


Anna



Mar 1882, WV


Loretta



Aug 1884, WV


Mary E.


Jul 1889, WV


Elma



Apr 1892, WV*


Ida



Jul 1894, WV



* listed as Elmer A in 1900 Census of WV and as a son. In 1910 census of Tyler, WV Bradford is living with Montreville and Family as well as Elma Long listed as Montreville’s sister. The age would be the same as Elmer A. in 1900.

9. Montreville Long, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth, Susannah Wise), b. abt 1877, married Amanda, b abt 1878 in WV. 


Children:


Born


Mary L.


Abt 1907, WV

8. Levi Fisher, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth), b. abt 1857, Monroe, Ohio, married Virginia A. Nalley, b. Feb 1860. They were married on 13 Mar 1880 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:


Born6


Mary J.
       
            31 Dec 1880*


Josephine


14 Jul 1881* ***


Henry M


2 Mar 1884*


Louisa E


18 Apr 1887*


Melissa J.


Dec 1889


Anna E


7 Nov 1893*  


Emma



Apr 1900**


Mae 



6 Jun 1882***

*All born in Wayne, Monroe County, Ohio.


**Not found in Birth Records

*** Not found in any record except the Marriage Records of Monroe County, OH.

9. Josephine Fisher5, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth, Levi Fisher), b14 Jul 1881*, Wayne, Monroe, Oh, married R.E. Baker, b. 30 Aug 1878, Wayne, Monroe County. They were married on 9 Jul 1901 in Monroe County, Ohio. There is a problem with this person. This appears to be Mary J (Josephine) whose birth record is found but the birth date Josephine gave on her marriage Certificate was 14 Jul 1881 which is only 8 months after the birth of Mary J. 

No Josephine Fisher is found being born on 14 Jul 1881 in the Monroe County Birth Records.

9. Louise Fisher5, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth, Levi Fisher), b. 18 Apr 1887 in Wayne, Monroe County, married W.T. Conner, b. 28 Aug 1869 in Edwina, Ohio. They were married on1 Nov 1903 in Monroe County, Ohio5. W. T. Conner worked in the oil fields. 

9. Henry Madison Fisher5, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth, Levi Fisher), b. 2 Mar 1884 married Anna Louise Bishop, b. 5 May 1888 in Wayne, Monroe County. They were married on 15 Aug 1908 on Monroe County, Ohio. Henry was a school teacher. In 1910 they are in Monroe County and in 1930 they are in Cameron, Marshall, WV.


Children

Born


Mary L

Abt 1910, Ohio


Hubert B.

Abt 1913, WV


Susan V.

Abt 1922, WV

9. Mae Fisher, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth, Levi Fisher), b. 6 Jun 1882 in Monroe County, married John B. Humbert, b. 8 Oct 1876, Allen, Indiana,. They were married on 25 Jun 1913 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Mae does not match any family members listed above for Levi Fisher’s family as found in census records or birth records. She lists her parents as Levi and Jennie A. Nalley in the Marriage Record.

8. Rebecca Fisher, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth), b. abt 1863, Monroe, Ohio, married Edward Keylor, b. abt 1865, Ohio. Marriage took place on 26 Apr 1888 in Monroe County5.

Children:


Born


William Wesley

6 Feb 1889, Center, Monroe, Ohio


Emma Pearl


16 May 1891, Center, Monroe, Ohio

8. Anna M Fisher, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Elizabeth), married William Patten, b. Aug 1865, Ohio. They were married on 24 Jun 1894 in Monroe, Ohio5.

Children:


Born


Richard


23 Mar 1895, Summit, Monroe, OH


Edward Clancy

26 Dec 1896, Summit, Monroe, OH


William O.L.


26 Oct 1898, Woodsfield, OH
7. John Denbow VI, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 9 Aug 1827, d. 14 Apr 1862, Paducah, KY, married Sarah Paith, b. 30 Aug 1833 in Ohio , d. 27 Mar 1906 in Ohio. The marriage was in Ohio. In the 1860 census John lists his birth place as MD. John had enlisted in the Union Army and died of dysentery in Kentucky. There is some controversy about where he died. 


Children:


Born- Died


Harriet



24 Jan 185? ( not in 1860 Census)


Robert Riley (Adopted)
Abt 1853, Ohio( 1860 census)


Mary E. 


14 Mar 1857, Ohio


John William


7 Oct 1858, Ohio- 6 Dec 1861, Ohio


Susan



Abt 1861, Ohio

Joseph
Sep 1862, Summit, Monroe, Ohio ( In his second marriage he states that he was born on 10 Nov 1863 in Lewisville, Ohio

Sebastion


Abt 1865, Monroe, Ohio


Rachel Lucettta

22 May 1877, Wayne, Monroe, Ohio


Drusilla Belle


15 Apr 1872, Monroe, Ohio

8. Mary E. Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI), b. 14 Mar 1857, Ohio, married Franklin Pierce Keylor, b. 18 Feb* 1854, d. 6 Aug 1931. They were married on 25 Oct 1874 in Monroe County, Ohio. 

* Lists birth month as Mar in 1900 census.


Children:


Born


Josephine


Abt 1878, Ohio

Frederick Clarence

27 May 18865, Center, Monroe, Ohio

Edward


May 1885, Ohio (1900 Census)

9. Frederick Clarence Keylor, (John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., John VI, Mary E.), b. 27 May 1886, married Clara E. Drum, b. 15 Feb 18865 in Ohio. They were married on 26 Oct 19065 in Monroe County. Frederick was a brakeman and Clara was employed as a cigar roller on the marriage certificate.


Children


Born


Harry C. 


Abt 1908 in Ohio

8. Joseph Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI,), b. 10 Nov 1863( Sept 1862)*, married Mary L. Scott, b. 21 Jul 1869, Ohio, d. 24 Oct 1902, Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 2 Aug 1888 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:


Born


Anna P



Oct 1889


Addie L


9 Nov 1899


George C


25 Dec 1892, Summit, Monroe, Ohio

* In 1900 census he gives Sep 1862 as his birth date but in his marriage to Mary E. Morris he gives 10 Nov 18635.


Joseph’s second wife was Mary E. Morris, b. 1 Mar 1883 in Noble County, Ohio. They were married on 22 Apr 1905 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930 they are in Summit, Monroe, Ohio and they apparently did not have any children.

9. George C. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Joseph), b. 25 Dec 1892, Summit, Monroe, OH, married Rosa L. King, b. 14 Apr 1893, Monroe, OH. They were married on 5 Jul 1916 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930 they are in Woodsfield and George is a brakeman on the rail road.


Children:



Born


Edward A*



Abt 1917, Wayne, Monroe, OH

* In 1920 he is listed as Joseph E.

9. Addie L. Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI,, Joseph), 9 Nov 1899, in Summit, Monroe, Ohio, d. 15 Jan 1990, Zanesville, Ohio, married Thomas Burton Orr, b. 24 Aug 1898, Noble, Ohio, d. 17 Mar 1967, Zanesville, Ohio. They were married on 25 Oct 1918 in Monroe County, Ohio5. This family could not be found in the 1920-1930 Federal Censuses.
8. Rachel Lucetta Denbow15-19,33, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI,), b. 22 May 1877, Wayne, Monroe, married Charles Hamilton Billman*, b. 11 May 1871, Ohio. They were married on 11 Apr 1894 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Charles Billman apparently died before 1904. A death record could not be found for in the Monroe County, Records. 

* Listed as C.H. Poehlman on marriage Record. 


Children:


Born-Died


George William

3 Jan 1895, Monroe, Ohio


Ada 



Apr 1897, Monroe, Ohio


Charles S. 


11 Jan 1901, Monroe, Ohio- 25 Dec 1958






Lewisville, Ohio

2nd Marriage: In 1910, Rachel is married to Daniel Stimpert, b. 28 Aug 1847, Pa5. and they had been married for 5 years and apparently had one child Golda born about 27 Mar 1909 in Monroe County. They were married on 8 Oct 19045 and she states that she is a widow. 


Children:


Born


Golda Winona
* Stimpert
27 Mar 19095, Lewisville, Monroe5, OH
* Listed as Golda Billman in reference 15 but Golda Stimpert on her Marriage Record.. 

9. George William Billman, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L), 3 Jan 1895, Monroe, OH, married Anna Pearl Feiber, b. 14 Dec 1891, Wayne, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 12 May 1917 in Monroe County, Ohio5.


Children:


Born-Died


William Denzel




George Emerson




Ruby Iona





Normalee Joan*

-27 Sep 2002, Zanesville, Ohio7

Zelda**




*On Birth Records – Norma Lee is the name on her marriage certificate

** Not found in any records of Monroe County, Ohio

10. Norma Lee J. Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L., George W.), b. 20 Mar 1933, Monroe, OH, married Vernon Eugene Stimpert, b. 7 Jul 1930 in Byesville, Guernsey, Ohio.
9. Ada Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L), b. Apr 1897, Monroe, OH, married Unknown Sweiger. 
9. Charles S. Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L), b. 11 Jan 1901, Monroe, OH, married Laura Yoho. b. 3 May 1900, Monroe, Ohio, d. Nov 1996, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 13 Nov 1923 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Charles was a tool dresser in the oilfields. 


Children:


Born-Died


Harlan Herbert

13 Aug 1929 Center, Monroe, OH - 20 Mar 2006

Tommy Joe


7 Jun 1940, Center, Monroe, Ohio

10. Harlan Herbert Billman, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L., Charles), b. 13 Aug 1929, Center, Monroe, Ohio, married Corrine Mae Walter, b. 25 Mar 1929, Woodsfield, OH. They were married on 3 Sep 1950 in Monroe County5. Cora was a “graduate nurse”, and Harlan worked in the oil fields. 


Children:


Born


Michael Allen


Laura Elaine


Linda Faye




Mark Steven


Lisa

10. Tommy Joe Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L., Charles), b. 7 Jun 1940, Center, Monroe, OH, married Claire Virginia Drewry. 


Children:

Born


Marjorie A.


Charles  I.


Meredith L.
9. Golda Winona Stimpert, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Rachel L), b. 27 Mar 1909, Lewisville, Monroe County, married Daniel W. Strickling, b. 30 Nov 1908, Woodsfield, Oh. They were married on 14 Jan 1930 in Monroe County, OH5.

8. Drusilla Belle Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI,), b. 15 Apr 1872, Monroe, OH, married William Bender, b. Jan 1862, d. 27 May 1934 in Monroe, Ohio.


Children:



Born


Tillie E



24 Apr 1902, Summit, Monroe, Ohio6

9. Tillie E. Bender, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., John VI, Drusilla Belle,), b. 24 Apr 1902, Lewisville, Ohio, married Arthur H. Winland, b. 24 Sep 1903, Moose ridge, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 8 Oct 1925 in Monroe County, Ohio5. Arthur was a pumper in the oil fields.
7. Susan Denbow15-19, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 27 Jan 1831, Harrison, Ohio, d. 7 Oct 1888, Athens, Ohio, married Sebastian Cabot Kelly*, b. 17 Aug 1834, d. 7 Jan 1884 WV. They were married on 20 Oct 1861 in Monroe County, Ohio.
* There is a marriage of Sebastian Kelley to Sarah E. Johnson on 31 Jul 1856 in Monroe County but the marriage to Susan was not found4. In the 1860 census of Seneca, Monroe County, Sebastian Kelly is 25 and Sarah E is 20. They have two children, Mary J, age 2 and Margaret L., age 9/12 months. The family is found under Basil Kelley in the 1880 Census31.


Children:



Born*-Died


Sarah Elizabeth 


7 Sep 1862- 6 Nov 1926, Lewisville,







Ohio


Elma Ann ( Elissa A.)**

4 Aug 1864- 24 Oct 1921 Belmont,







County, Ohio


Issac E.



26 Jun 1866-25 Sep 1921


Lucinda Arabella


27 Sep 1868- 21 Sep 1945, Belmont,







Ohio



Amanda M.



21 Aug 1870- 8 Aug 1914, Belmont, 







Ohio


Rachel Adeline


Abt 1872


John Tilden



Abt 1876


* All children were born in Monroe County, OH.
** Elissa A in the 1880 Census of Monroe County.

First marriage of Susan Denbow was to John H Ayers, b. abt 1838 who died about 1861. They were married about 1860. I could not verify this marriage.


Children:

”Unknown child who died about 1861 (Hamilton Cemetery, Monroe County, OH”)


8. Sarah Elizabeth Kelley, b. 7 Sep 1862, d. 6 Nov 1926, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), married John H. Billman, b. 14 Dec 1860, Ohio, d. 30 Dec 1943, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married about 31 Dec 1884 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:



Born-Died


Fred Cabot



30 Jun 1892, Summit, Monroe, Oh- 10







Sep 1931 Monroe County, Ohio.


Frank R.



Nov 1885, Monroe, OH- 22 Nov 1953







Westerville, Ohio


Bessie P.



16 Jun 1887, Monroe, Oh- 12 Aug 







1966, McConnelsville, Ohio.


Susan J.



15 Aug 1894, Monroe, Oh- 8 Jul 1978





Monroe, Ohio


Myrtle
B.



5 Jan 1890. Monroe, Oh-22 Apr 1975, 





Beverly, Ohio


Marjorie Dorothy


23 Jul 1899, Lewisville, Monroe, Ohio-





10 Dec 1969, Van Wert, Ohio


Golda Vivian



27 Apr 1902, Monroe, Oh-2 Jan 2001







Greenfield, IN

9. Fred Cabot Billman, (John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V. Susan, Sarah Kelly), b. 30 Jun 1892, d. 10 Sep 1931, Monroe, OH, married Vida Ethyl Ogg, b. 22 Apr 1892, Summerfield, Ohio, d. 12 Nov 1987 in Columbus, Ohio. They were married on 24 Oct 1914 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930, Fred is a tool dresser in the oilfields. 




Children

Born-Died



John Aaron

5 Apr 1915, Monroe, OH- 14 Sep 1997. 





Columbus, Ohio


Charles F.




Clara Elizabeth 




Mary Pearl




James Irwin




Myrtle Blanche

10. John Aaron Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. Susan, Sarah Kelly, Fred Billman), b. 5 Apr 19156, married Unknown.


Children:

Born


Anita Louise



10. Charles F. Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Fred Billman ), married Adelaide Proctor Ruebel.


Children:

Born


Lloyd Charles


Dwight Frederick

10. Clara Elizabeth Billman, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Fred Billman ), b. Carlos Meek, 9 May 1917 Summerville, Ohio, d. 12 Oct 1993, Zanesville, Ohio.

Children:

Born- Died


Duane Carlos


James William

11 Oct 1947-11 Oct 1947

10. Mary Pearl Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Fred Billman ), married James Stephens.

Children:


Born


Ronald James


Susan Jane


Barbara Ann

10. James Irwin Billman,  John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Fred Billman ), married Florence Lorene Carpenter.


Children:


Born


Bruce Allen


James Rolland


Joyce Ann

10. Myrtle Blanche Billman, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelley, Fred Billman ), married Darrell Ronald Baker, , b. 11 Jan 1926, Newark, Ohio, d. 7 Dec 1967, Columbus, Ohio.

Children:


Born


Linda Dianne


James Darrell


Lana Sue

9. Frank Billman, , (ohn I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly,), b. Nov 1885, married Ollie B. Fisher, b. 19 Feb 1889, Monroe, Ohio, d. 21 Nov 1965 Westerville, Ohio. They were married on 29 May 1907 in Monroe County5.


Children:


Born


Grace

10. Grace Billman, (John I, John II, J Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Frank Billman), married Frank Stallings


Children:


Born


David


Robert Allen

9. Bessie P. Billman, (John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly), b 16 Jun 1887, Monroe County, married Benjamin Schell, b. 5 Sep 1881, Summit, Monroe, d. abt 1956, Monroe, Ohio. In 1941 he was living in Lewisville, Ohio. He stated that the person who would always know his address was George Zwick21. Benjamin was a farmer.

Children:

Born-Died


Charles

6 Apr 1921, Monroe, OH-8 May 1986 Cambridge,





OH

10. Charles Schell, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Bessie Billman), Monroe County, OH, married Anna Hill.


Children


Shelia


Bryant


Dan


William

9. Susan Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly), b. 15 Aug 1894, Monroe, Oh, married James Urban Mallett, b.8 Jan 189111,21, Noble County21, d. 9 Apr 1954, Cleveland, OH7. James was a farmer. They were married on 29 May 1915 in Monroe County, OH5.


Children

Born-Died


Kathryn Elizabeth
Abt 1916, Monroe, OH


Genevieve Lucille



Franklin James


Henry Ellis


James Urban II



Geneva Sarah


Gladys Minerva


Everett Billman


10. Kathryn Elizabeth Mallett, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), b. Abt 1916, married Clarence Everett Taylor.

10. Franklin James Mallett, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), married Lucy Elizabeth Starr.
10. Henry Ellis Mallett, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), married Marjorie Givens,
10. James Urban Mallett II , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), Monroe, OH, married Lola Shafer.

10. Geneva Sarah Mallett, (John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelley, Susan Billman), married George Franklin Powers.
10. Gladys Minerva Mallett, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), married Marlyn Ronald Cunningham.
10. Genevieve Lucille Mallett, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly, Susan Billman), married Franklin Harry Powers.
9. Myrtle Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly), b. 5 Jan 1890, married Walter W. Draper, b. 23 Mar 1889, Monroe, Oh, d. 31 Mar 1975 in Beverly, Ohio. They were married in Monroe County on 24 Dec. 1908.


Children:


Born-Died


Loren 



Abt 1916, Monroe County-11 Mar 1957, 






Union City, Indiana

9. Marjorie Dorothy Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly), b. 23 Jul 1899, Lewisville, Oh, married John Busch.


Children:


Born


Martha Elizabeth


Katherine Irene


Annalee

9. Golda Vivian Billman, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Sarah Kelly), b. 27 Apr 1902, married Irwin Maurice Straight, b. 15 Apr 1900, Monroe County, d. 28 Jan 1979, Marietta, Oh.


Children:


Genevieve Ilene


Gladys Claribell


Marguerite Lucille

8. Elma Ann Kelly34, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), b. 4 Aug 1864, d. 24 Oct 192135, married Peter Wise, b.Abt 1860 in Ohio, d. 24 Jan 1943 in Belmont, Ohio. They were married on 18 Jul 1886 in Belmont, Ohio35.


Children:

Born-Died


Stella

William

Abt 1888, Ohio


Carl


Abt 1893


Mary


Abt 1896, Ohio


Lando 


Abt 1901, Ohio-11 Sep 1971, Belmont, OH




Venda Esther

Abt 1898, Ohio


Charles

Abt 1907, Ohio


Luna

9. William Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Elma Ann Kelley), b. abt 1888, Ohio, married Hattie Belt35, b. abt 1888 in Ohio. They were married about 1919 in Ohio. William is a coal loader in Pultney, Belmont, Ohio in 1930. Census Records

9. Lando Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Elma A. Kelley), b. abt 1901, Ohio, married Naomi, b. abt 1902 in PA. They were married  about 1920. In 1930 Lando is working in the coal mines in Pultney, Belmont, Ohio. Census Records


Children:


Born


Lloyd




8. Isaac E. Kelley35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), b. 26 June 1866, Ohio, married Jennie Cook, b. in Jan 1867, Illinois22. They were married on 26 Jun 1890. In 1900 the family is in Henry, Missouri and Isaac is a teacher. In 1920 they are in Vernon, Missouri and Isaac is a clerk in the Post Office. 


Children:

Born*


David Webster
Mar 1892, 

Irving Earl

Sep 1893, 

George O.

Nov 1895, 

Robert K.

Abt 1913, 

Viola**

* 1900 and 1920 Census findings, all children born in Missouri.  ** Not found 
8. Lucinda Arabella Kelley35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), b. 27 Sep 1868, Monroe, Oh, married  George Spring. 


Children:

Born


Elmer Kelley
          1875-1935

Her second marriage was to Joseph Ballentine, b. Jun 1860, d. Abt 1937 in Belmont, OH. They were married about 1893 according to the 1900 Census. In 1900 the family is in Richland, Belmont and his profession is ”Stationary Imager”.

In 1930 Joseph was a “Crew Caller” for RR Steam Engines. 


Children:

Born*


James 


Aug 1892, OH


Lula


Apr 1895, OH


William Herman
21 Mar 1897, OH**


Myrtle


Nov 1899

* 1900 Census  ** See below 

Living with this family were two step-sons, Winfred, b. Nov 1882 and Clinton b. abt 1886.

9. William Herman Ballentine11, 35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan, Lucinda Arabella Kelley), b. 21 Mar 1897*, Belmont, Ohio, married Nettie B. Unknown, b.abt 1897, Ohio. They were married about 1917 in Ohio. Herman was a miner in 1920 in Belmont County and in 1930 he is a farmer in Flushing, Belmont County.

* In his WWI draft Registration his birth year is 1895 but in all the census information his birth year is about 1897.


Children:


Born


Alice Mary





Raymond O.





Alfred L





William D.





Lorena A.




8.  Amanda M. Kelley35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), b. 21 Aug 1870, married Edward Dingey, b. Aug 1867. They were married on 31 Mar 1890. In 1900-1920 the family is in Pultney, Belmont County, Ohio. Edward is a coal miner. 


Children:

Born


Sadie 


Nov 1890, Belmont, Ohio


Bessie


James


Abt 1903, Belmont, Ohio

9. James Dingey, ( John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., Susan, Amanda), married Martha Marple* Bonghuer, b. abt 1892, Ohio. They were married about 1924. They are in Pultney, Belmont County in 1930. Several of Martha’s children from a previous marriage are living with the family as well as James’ mother-in-law, Catherine Marple. James is a brakeman on the railroad.

* Maiden name as deduced above. Census Information


Children:

Born


Cora


Abt 1925


Evelyn


Abt 1927



James II

Abt 1930

All born in Belmont, Ohio.

8. Rachel Adeline Kelley35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Susan), b. 22 Nov 1872, b. 14 Jan 1937, Tuscarawas, County, Ohio, married Vincent Thompson, b. abt 1869, Ohio, d. abt 1936, Tuscarawas, Ohio. They were married on 19 Nov 1896 in New Philadelphia, Ohio. In 1910 he is a farmer and his parents are living with him and so is John T. Kelley, Rachel’s brother who is listed as a boarder. In 1920 they are in Goshen, Tuscarawas, Ohio and Vincent is working in a steel mill. In 1930 they are in New Philadelphia, Ohio and Vincent is a stone mason.


Children:

Born-Died

Florence

Abt 1897-1993


Susie Marie

Abt 1900-1915

7. Levi Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 29 Nov 1832, Carroll County, Ohio, married Rachel Morris, b. 16 Aug 1837 in Summit, Monroe, Oh and d. 8 Mar 1899 in Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 5 Sep 1858 in Monroe County, Ohio. 
Levi Denbow, was drafted in 1864 into the Union Army and fought in the battle of Bentonville, NC on 30 May 1865 and was apparently with Sherman’s march through the south. Levi, who was a farmer, died on 10 Sep 1911 in Summit Township Monroe County and was buried in the Brackenridge Rd Cemetery on 12 Sep 1911. Rachel died on 8 March 1899 and is buried in the same Cemetery. 
Obituaries for Levi and Rachel Denbow found in Local Newspapers: 

“Lewisville, March 8 occurred the sad death of Rachel Denbow, aged about 63 years, of near here. She was a well respected lady and will be greatly missed by our community. She leaves a husband, two daughters and three sons to mourn her loss. Internment in the Bracken Cemetery, Friday morning”.

“Levi Denbow was born in Carroll County, Ohio on Nov. 12, 1832 and died Sept. 10, 1911, being at the time of his death 78 years 9 months and 11 days old. The deceased united with the M.P. Church of Lewisville almost 40 years ago and lived a consistent member until he was called to his future home, to the land where there is no sorrow”. 

 “He was united in marriage with Rachel Morris on August 5, 1858; to this union eight children were born. His companion and three children preceded him to the better land. He proved himself to be a good father and an upright citizen and will be sadly missed as he was a friend to everybody”. 

“He leaves five children—three sons and two daughters. They are: Basil, John W., Sinclair, Mrs. Jacob Weber and Mrs. Charles Wise, of Lewisville and two brothers, Martin Denbow of Brister Station and Wm. Denbow of Lewisville, together with a host of relatives and friends to mourn his departure.”  

“The funeral services were held at Bracken on Tuesday Sept 12. The services were conducted by Rev. J.H. Longsworth. Interment in Bracken Cemetery.” 
Card of Thanks

“We take this method of thanking our neighbors and friends for the kindness shown during the sickness and death of our dear Father. The (Denbow) Children”.

Children:

Born-Died


Basil E


Apr 1866-7 Apr 1920 ,Summit, Monroe, OH


Harold Sinclair
28 Dec 1873-31 Oct 1966, Zanesville, OH11,12

Margaret


Sarah Bertha

8 Feb 1881, Lewisville, OH


James Morris

Abt 1859


Susan M.

18 May 1861(calc.)-7 Jun 1881, Monroe, OH


John William

11 Jul 1863- 26 Jul 1949, Zanesville, Ohio


Mary Hestella

10 Jul 1868- 18 Jan 1925, Monroe, OH

Edith Clara

19 Feb 1871(calc).- 19 Dec 1881 Summit, Monroe, OH

All children were most likely born in Monroe County.
8. Basil E. Denbow35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi), b. Apr 1866, Summit, Monroe, Oh., married  Sarah Paith, abt 1886 in Monroe County. This marriage could not be found in the Monroe County Marriage Records. 


Children:

Born


William F

2 Jun 1886, Monroe County, Ohio5
His second wife was Jenny Sophia Spence on 26 Aug 1891 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1900 Basil, Jennie and two sons are living with Levi in Summit Township. In 1910, Basil is the head of the family and Levi is living in this household. William F. is gone and Raymond is the only child.


Children:


Born 


Clarence Raymond

8 Feb 1892, Monroe, OH


Charles Ervin


5 Feb 1912

9. William F. Denbow35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Basil), b. 2 Jun 1886 in Monroe County,  married Pinkie B. Smith, b. 14 Mar 1890, Monroe County. They were married on 20 Nov 1906 in Monroe County5. In 1920 and 1930 they are in Caddo, Louisiana. In 1920 he is working on gas engines and in 1930 he is a Production Foreman in the oil fields.


Children:

Born*


Edith


Abt 1907, Ohio


Herman

Abt 1909, Ohio


Harold


Abt 1915, Ohio


Elmer W.

Abt 1917, Ohio



Francis


Abt 1922, Caddo, LA

* Fist four children were most likely born in Monroe County.

Census records

9. Clarence Raymond Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Basil), b. 8 Feb 1892, Monroe, OH, married Ella Lumbatis, b. 16 Nov 1893, Washington Co., Ohio. The marriage took place on 14 Apr 1915 in Monroe Co., Ohio5. Clarence was an oil pumper. Census Records


Children:


Born


Everett W. 


20 Mar 1916, Summit, Monroe, OH


Hazel






Mabel





9. Charles Ervin Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Basil), b. 5 Feb 1912 in Monroe County, d. 2 Dec 1993 in Marietta Hospital in Marietta, Ohio. He married Katherine Baker, b. 23 Nov 1913 in Louisville, Stark County,  Ohio. They were married on 18 Oct 1936 in Monroe County, Ohio5.  His occupation was listed as Construction on his Death Record7. 
8. Harold Sinclair Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi), b. Dec 1873, married Louisa Jane Lafferee, b. Feb 1878. They were married on 2 May 1896 in Monroe, Ohio5.


Children:


Born


Susan V. 


Aug 1896


Hazel A.


Dec 1899


Laura



Abt 1902, Monroe, OH


Willard H.


Abt 1917, OH-193835
In 1900 the family is in Summit Township, with Susan and Hazel and in 1910 Susan is gone. Laura and Willard are still with the family in 1930 in Deland, Volusia, Florida and Harold was a carpenter. In 1918 they are in Zanesville, Ohio11 (1910-1930 censuses).
8. Sarah Bertha Denbow15,35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi), b. 8 Feb 1881, Lewisville, OH, married Charles Clarence Wise, b. 27 Jan 1876, d. 1 Oct 1957, Mt. Vernon, OH. They were married on 23 Sep 1899 in Monroe County5. Charles was a minister.


Children:


Born- Died

Vernon Ellsworth 

3 Feb 1900, Monroe, OH


William Denver

23 Sep 1901, Monroe. OH-2 Oct 1984, 






Dover, Tuscarawas, OH


Everett



25 Mar 1905, Monroe, OH- 26 Dec 1913






West Lafayette, Ohio


Goldie



Abt 1908, Monroe, OH


Mamie



Abt 1912, Ohio


Bessie



Abt 1917, Ohio

9. Vernon Ellsworth Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Sarah B.), b. 3 Feb 1900, d. 26 Sep 1976, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, , married Opal Clatz, b. 16 Jul 1902, Rock, OH, d. 14 Oct 1987, in Springfield, OH. They were married on 10 May 1922 in Ohio. Vernon and Opal are found in Urichsville, Tuscarawas, Ohio in 1930 with two daughters. He is an assistant in a filling station.

Children:


Born


Naomi E


Abt 1926


Donna Jo


Abt 1929

9. William Denver Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Sarah B.), b. 3 Feb 1900, married Lela Czaats, b. 1900, Ohio , d. 20 Feb 1972 Dover, Tuscarawas, OH. In 1930, Denver is in Dennison, Tuscarawas, Ohio with his wife Lela and son, Robert Dean. He is a laborer in a clay plant. They have been married for about 7 years.


Children:


Born


Robert Dean





Barbara

9. Goldie Wise, (John I, John II, Jane, John III, Thomas, John V., Levi, Sarah B.), b. Abt 1908, married Lawrence Conkling, b. abt 1908, OH, d. 22 Feb 1930, Knox, Ohio.


Children


Born


Lawrence II

Second marriage was to Don Porter and they had around 6 children.

10. Lawrence Conkling II, (John I, John II, Thomas I , John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Sarah B., Goldie Wise), b. bef  1930, married  Jennie Simms.

Children:





Marlene


Lance


Tricia


Constance


Gregory


Lawrence III

9. Mamie Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Sarah B.), b. abt 1912, Ohio, married Unknown Hough.

Children:


George Neal


Jena Ann

9. Bessie Wise, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi, Sarah B.), b. abt 1917, Ohio, married Charles Davidson.


Children:


Dixie Lee
8. John William Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi), b. 11 Jul 1863, married Nora Belle Wise, b. 8 Feb 1869, Monroe, OH, d. 25 Mar 1949, Monroe, OH. They were married on 26 Mar 1896 in Monroe, Ohio. In 1900 they are in Wayne Township and from 1910-1930 they are in Lewisville, OH. John is a carpenter. In 1920, Nora’s father, Shepherd, is living with them.

8. Mary Hestella Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Levi,), b. 10 Jul 1868, Monroe, OH, married William Jacob Weber. See page 45 for this family.

7. George Washington Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 8 Aug 1834 in Carroll County, Oh, married Jane Rucker, b. May1840 in Ohio, d. 1912 , Noble County, Oh36. They were married in 185522. In 1870 they are in Summit Township and in 1880 they are in Seneca, Monroe, OH. In 1900, George is living with his nephew Joseph and Mary A. Denbow in Wayne Township. George is listed as married and has a birth date of Oct 1834 in Ohio. He is a farm laborer. (1870, 1880, 1900 Censuses).

Children:

Born


John R


Abt 1858, Ohio


Darlin* 

Abt 19 May 1861, Ohio


Alonzo
 C

1 Oct 1865, Ohio

*Listed as a male in 1870 and 1880 censuses. Listed as possible Darl in1880
8. John Raymond Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. George W.), born Sept 1859, Ohio, married Maggie Dickerson5,6, b. Jun 1866, Ohio, in 1879 in Ohio22. In 1900, John Denbow, b. in Sep 1859 is married to Maggie in Richland, Guernsey, Ohio. John is a farmer. In 1930, a John Denbow, b.in1859 is in an infirmary in Marion, Ohio.


Children:

Born


Charles R.

16 Jun 1885 (9 Sep 1885) See below.

Emma J.

Feb 1889
9. Charles Raymond Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. George W., John R.), b. 16 Jun 1885 in Monroe County, Ohio11, 21 , d. May 195312. A birth record was found in Monroe County for Ramon son of John R. and Maggie Dickerson. He was born on 9 Sep 1885 in Seneca Township. In all other records found for Charles R. he states that he was born on 16 Jun 1885. In the 1900 Federal Census his birth date is listed as Jun 1885. In 1910 he was married to Iva Etna Leonard, b. abt. 1886 and Charles was a coal miner. In 1917 he was a rubber worker, working for the Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co in Akron, OH. In 1920 he was living with his father-in-law and was a rubber worker. In 1942 he was in Chandlersville, Oh and was a saw mill operator. His contact was Mrs. D. R. Rees of Woodsfield, Ohio

Children

Born

Fern (son)

Abt 1905


Dalton


Abt 1909


Dean


Abt 1914

8. Alonzo C. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V. George W.), born 1868, married Ida M. Wilson, b. abt 1871 in Ohio. 

Children:

Born

Carl K


Abt 1891

Chauncey M.
   
Abt 1893


Mabel E. 

Abt 1896

Clarence E.

Abt 1903
All born in Ohio. Ida’s maiden name was determined since her mother was living with the family.(1910 census).
7. Jackson Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.) b. 8 Aug 1834 in Carroll was the twin of George Washington Denbow. 

7. William Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 25 Apr 1839, Carroll, Ohio, married Anna Dillon, b. 6 Sep 1838, d. 19 May 1903 , Wayne, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 12 Nov 1857 in Franklin, Monroe Co., Ohio. 

Children:


Born*-Died


Thomas 


Abt 1858

Hamilton


Feb 1860


Eliza Jane





Sarah E.


20 Mar 1866-Abt 1869, Monroe, OH


Nora Belle





Harriett Charlotte


Mary Catherine

20 Dec 1874


William Evan


5 Aug 1878-**


Etta Viola


Jul 1881

* All were born in Monroe County. ** There is some confusion as to the death date of Wm. Evan Denbow. Ohio Deaths7 has a William E. Denbow , b 1878 and he died on 21 Sep 1966 in Zanesville, OH and his residence was Monroe County. SS Death Records12 list William E. Denbow, b. 5 Aug 1878 with last residence in Marietta, Washington, Ohio and who died on 15 Mar 1967.


8. Thomas Denbow28, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. 30 Dec 1858 in Ohio, d. abt 1850 in Monroe County, married Rosa Ann Love, b. 13 Apr 1860 in Noble County, OH, d. 24 Sep 1939 in Lewisville, OH 


Children:

Born-Died

Franklin

May 1880 (Census)- 8 Nov 1882

Embro Cerena

2 Aug 1886. Monroe, OH, d. 5 May 1987, Barnesville, 



OH


Ora


16 Aug 1890, Noble, Ohio

Essa (Essie)

8 Apr 1893 Wayne, Monroe, OH


Bessie


8 Apr 1893 Wayne, Monroe, OH


Jessie M.

1 Nov 1889, Monroe, OH

9. Franklin Dillon, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Thomas ), b. May 1880. Franklin died on 8 Nov 1882 near Stafford. Obit stated that he died of the scald29. 
9. Embro Cerena (Cena) Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Thomas ), b. 2 Aug 1886, Noble , OH, d. 5 May 1987, Barnesville, OH7, married Henry LaForrest Dillon28, b. 25 Dec 1897 in Ohio, d. 15 Feb 1980 in Guernsey County, OH. Cena was over 100 when she died. Death records and Social Security Records could be found for Cena and Henry L but they were not found in the census records. Apparently they married after 1930 since Embro(w) was still with her parents in 1930 at the age of 43.
9. Ora E. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Thomas ), b. 16 Aug , Noble County, OH6,28, d, 23 Apr 1982 in Monroe County, married James Brady Hawkins, b. 20 Jun 1890 in Monroe County5,11,21. 
They were married on 10 Jan 1914 in Monroe County5.


Children:

Born*



Wilda


Abt 1915  



Ruth Lula





William E.





Betty Lee



* Born in Monroe County, OH
9. Essa Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Thomas ), b. 8 Apr 1893 in Wayne, Monroe county, married Raymond Metz, b. 13 Jun 1894 in Ohio. They were married on 24 Dec 1913 in Monroe County. 1920, Raymond is with his mother, Cynthia and he is listed as single although he married Essa in 1913. In 1930 he is with Cynthia (Mother by adoption) and he is listed as divorced. (Census Information).
8. Nora Belle Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. Feb 1868, Ohio, married George B. Miracle, b. Jun 1862, Ohio. They were married on 28 Feb 1889 in Monroe County5.

Children:

Born6

Earl Clarence

21 Feb 1888, Stafford, Monroe, OH

Raymond Bishop
16 Jun 1890, Franklin, Monroe, OH

Myrtle


2 Dec 1899, Franklin, Monroe, OH
9. Raymond B. Miracle37, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Nora Belle), b. 16 Jun 1890, Monroe County, d. 13 Dec 1972, Urichsville, OH, married Lina A. Johnston, b. 19 Aug 1894, Monroe County, d. 16 Sep 1969, Heath, Licking, Ohio.
8. Hamilton Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. Feb 1860, Ohio, married Martha Ellen Thompson, b. May 1865, Ohio. They were married on 12 Aug 1882 in Monroe County, Ohio5.

Children:


Born-Died


James Clyde


22 Apr 1883, Monroe, OH- 3 Aug 1961, 






Guernsey, Ohio


Oscar Rader


29 Nov 1885, Monroe, OH1 Jan 1974,






Barnesville, Belmont, OH (Never Married)

John H. 


14 Oct 1887, Noble, Ohio

Walter E.


30 Aug 1889, Merrill, Ohio21*- 23 Apr 1972, 





Urbana, Champaign, OH

Neoma Cecil


26 Sep 1892, Wayne, Monroe, OH


Mamie M.


Jul 1896, Monroe, Oh

Emma C.


Jan 1899, Monroe, OH
* Lists Merrill County, Oh as his birth place when registering for the WWII Draft. But there is no Merrill County, Ohio. (Census Information)
9. James Clyde Denbow7, 11,21, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Hamilton), b. 25 Apr 1883 in Monroe County, d. 3 Aug 1961 in Guernsey County, OH, married Lizzie Jamie Cross37 on about 1907 in Ohio. She was born abt. 1891 in Ohio and died on 11 Oct 1964 in Guernsey, Ohio7. In 1910 the family is in Guernsey County and in 1900 Lizzie is not with the family and they have two children. In 1930 she is again with the family in Guernsey. In 1942 they are in Lorain, Ohio and Clyde is working in a foundry.


Children:
Born


Charles H.
Abt 1911 , Guernsey, OH


Melba M.
Abt 1914, Guernsey, OH
9. John H. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Hamilton), b. 14 Oct 1887, married Estella M. Hupp, b. 11 Jun 1892, Noble County, OH. They were married on 30 Jan 1909 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1910 they are living with the Hupp Family and they have a daughter Mildred, born abt 1910 and John is a pumper in the oilfields. John enlisted in the Army in Oct 1917 and served with Co. I of 330th  Infantry in the American Expeditionary Force. He was discharged in 1918. In 1920 the family is in Zanesville, Ohio with Mildred age 10. In 1930 the family cannot be found. I did find a Stella Denbow, divorced living with a cousin, Fred Anderson, in Wayne, Ohio. (Census)

Children


Born



Mildred


1910

9. Walter Edell Denbow*, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Hamilton), b. 30 Aug 1899, married Nora M. Montgomery, b. abt 1891 in Ohio, d. 11 Jun 1982, Urbana, Champaign, Ohio. Her SS # was 298-16-1816. Her Death Cert. was 038407.

Children:


Born


Vertie



Abt 1911, Ohio


Dallas



Abt 1913, Ohio


Leonard


Abt 1914, Ohio

* When Walter registered for the WWII draft he gave his contact as Vertie Smith in Logan, Ohio. This is most likely his daughter.

9. Neoma Cecil Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Hamilton), b. 26 Sep 1892, Monroe, Ohio, married Charles James Feiber, b. 23  Feb 188911 in Wayne, Monroe County. They were married in Monroe County, Ohio on 24 Jul 19095. When they married, Charles was a rig builder in the oilfields. In 1917 Charles James is a Tool dresser in the oilfields. In 1920 he is a carpenter in the oilfields. 1920-1930 Fed. Census

Children:


Born


Edmund


Abt 1914, Monroe, OH

9. Emma C. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, Hamilton), b. Jan 1899, is living with her parents in 1920 and has a daughter, Buelah Denbow. In 1930 the child is with Hamilton and Martha and she is now Buelah Gray.  One Family Tree states that she married Roy Gray in Monroe County35, but no record was found for this marriage. Emma, however, is not with this family in 1930. Emma C married Herbert G. Winland, b. 28 Sep 1901 in Monroe County. They were married on 12 Mar 19215. Herbert was a truck driver for a lumber company.

Children:


Born


Harold D.





Loretta M





Lloyd W.





Francis





8. Mamie Denbow35, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. Jul 1896, Ohio married Ralph Edwards, b. abt 1895, in Ohio. They were married about 1915 in Ohio. In 1920 they are in Franklin, Monroe and Ralph is a farmer. In 1930 they are in Truro, Reynoldsburg, Franklin County, Ohio and Ralph is a garage mechanic.


Children

  
Born


Denver






Martha E.





Jennie F.




8. Mary Catherine Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. 20 Dec 1874, Lewisville, Ohio, married William T. Gramlich, b. 10 Apr 1870 , Lewisville, Ohio. They were married on 9 Jul 1910 in Monroe County, Ohio5. This was William’s second marriage and he was a rural mail carrier when married. In 1930 he is in Wheeling, Ohio, WV and his is a solderer in a steel plant.

Children:


Born


Paul E.



Abt 1912


Lulu M.


Abt 1914


E. Pearl*





A. Murl*


 
All children were born in Ohio.
* Twin daughters.
8. William Evan Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William), b. 5 Aug 1878, Ohio, married Elsie G. Gardner, b. 9 Oct 1881 in Ohio. They were married on 2 Sep 1898 in Wayne, Monroe, Ohio.
Children:


Born6-Died

Lawrence C.


7 Feb 1900 , Wayne, Monroe, OH- 26 Jun 1977





Zanesville, Ohio7,12

Edna Blanche


28 May1904, Wayne, Monroe, OH


Floyd Edgar


2 Oct 1906, Wayne, Monroe, OH


Clayton Edward

20 Apr 1918, Center, Monroe, OH

9. Lawrence C. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, William Evan), b. 7 Feb 1900, married Anna E. Bailey, b. 22 Jun 1892, Ohio, d. 8 Jun 1979, Zanesville, Ohio7,12. They were married abt 1922 in Ohio. In 1930 they are in Zanesville, Ohio and Lawrence is a truck driver for “Provision House”. This is Anna’s second marriage and two of her children from her fist marriage are living with this family.





Children:


Born

Arthur





Russell





9. Floyd Edgar Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., William, William Evan), b. 2 Oct 1906 in Wayne, Monroe, OH, married Margaret, b. abt 1910, Ohio. They were married abt 1928 in Ohio.

Children:


Born


Floyd




7. Martin Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V.), b. 25 Sep 1842, Ohio, married Mary Ann Scott, b. Oct 1847, Ohio, d. 13 Jun 1918, Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 22 Dec 1864 in Monroe County4. Martin was a farmer and served in the Civil War as a private in the 78th Ohio Infantry.

Children:


Born-Died


Delilah Jane


Abt 1865, Summit, Monroe County

John William


Jul 1868, Ohio*-14 Mar1939, Summit,





Monroe, Ohio

* 1900 census
8. Delilah Jane Jennie Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin), b. abt 1865 in Summit, Monroe County, married Robert S. Smith, b. 15 Jan 1852, Summit, Monroe County, d. Abt 1914. They were married on 6 May 1900 in Monroe County, Ohio5. 

Children


Born


Esta Blanch


15 Mar 1901, Summit, Monroe County

8. John William Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin), b. Jul 1868, Ohio, married Susanna(Anna) Paith, b. Aug 1867, Ohio, d. 12 Jun 1947, Summit, Monroe, Ohio. No marriage was found in the Monroe County, Records but it was about 188822 in Ohio.

Children:


Born


Rena M.


4 Jul 1891, Monroe, Ohio
Earl Jennings


3 Mar 1897, Monroe, Oh


Mary J.


24 Dec 18926

Joseph Martin


17 May1902, Summit, Monroe, OH5

Charles V


7 Jul 1904, Summit, Monroe, OH



9. Rena M. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin, John W.), b. 4 Jul 1891, married Clyde W. Morris, b. 3 Oct 1886, Noble, Ohio, d. bet 1920 and 1930. In 1920 the family is in Marion, Noble, Ohio and in 1930 Rena is a widow living in Lewisville next to or with John and Nora Denbow. Census information.

Children:


Born


Clarence W


Abt 1909, Ohio


Grace V


3 Mar 1911, Summit, Monroe, Ohio6

Anna L.




9. Earl Jennings Denbow5,15,23,38, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin, John W.), b. 3 Mar 1897, Summit, Monroe, OH, married Mildred Lumbatis, b. 11 Jan 1906 , Summit, Monroe, Ohio. They were married on 9 Sep 1922 in Monroe County, Ohio. In 1930 they are in Barberton, Summit, Ohio on 162 24th St. NW. Earl is a tool dresser in the oilfields. Earl enlisted in the army in 1918 and served fo about 4 months in the 1st Gas Rgt38.

Children


Born-Died


Earl J.



12 May 1923, Ohio- 22 Oct 2002, San 






Bernardino, CA23 

Charles E.


16 Aug 1924, Franklin, Monroe, Oh-






22 Oct 2002, San Bernardino, CA23


9. Mary J Denbow15, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin, John W), b. 24 Nov 1892, Monroe County, Ohio, married Emil D. Cronin, b. 1 Dec 1896, Ohio, d. 20 Nov 1896, Guernsey County, Ohio. They were married on 15 Mar 1915 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1920 they are in Seneca Township and Emil works for the rail road.
9. Joseph Martin Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, John V., Martin, John W), b. 17 May 1902 , Monroe County, d. Jun 197512 in Lewisville, Monroe County, married Ethel E. Lafferee, b. 6 Sep 1904. Lewisville, OH. They were married on 23 Dec 1922 in Monroe County, Ohio5. In 1930 the family is in Summit Township and Joseph is operating a road grader for the State of Ohio.

Children:

Born 


Evelyn


Abt 1924


Pauline


Abt 1926


Clayton

Abt 1930
6. Martha Denbow, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, ThomasII ), b. 1790, Hartford, MD, d. abt 1855, Ohio, married Benjamin Toland. They were married abt 1810.

Children:


Born- Died


Elizabeth


Abt 1818, MD


Gabriel



Abt 1829-Abt 1852, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio

Thomas


Abt 1830-Abt 1907, Tuscarawas Co., OH

Nicholas St. Clair

8 Dec 1832, Carroll, Ohio- 22 Feb 1917






Martinsburg, Knox, Ohio

7. Elizabeth Toland, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Martha),
b. abt 1818, MD, married Peter Spring, b. 10 Nov 1815 in VA. Peter was a farmer. In 1860 in Jefferson, Tuscarawas County, Ohio Peter Spring and family are living next to Benjamin and Martha Toland.


Children:


Born About


Benjamin


1840


Martha



1842


Thomas


1843


John



1843


Gabriel



1845


Sarah



1846


Anna Jane


1851


Delilah



1854


Nicholas


1856


Terry A.


1859


George D.


1861

All born in Ohio.

7. Nicholas St. Clair Toland, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Martha), b. 8 Dec 1831 in Carrol, OH, married Rosanna Simmons30, b. abt 1840, Ohio, d. abt 1880, Martinsburg, Knox, Ohio.  They were married abt 1858 in Ohio. Nicholas is in Clay, Knox County, Ohio in 1870 and Martinsburg, Knox in 1880. He is a physician. Nicholas Married Martha M. Ewart in 1889 in Ohio30. 

Children:


Born-Died*

Clara M


Abt 1862, Ohio-Abt 1890, Ohio

Armeda


Abt 1864, Knox, OH- Abt 1900, OH

Allie



Abt 1873, Knox, Ohio





Effie



Abt 1868, Ohio

* Found in the 1870-1880 census of Clay, Knox County, OH.

Nicholas served in the Union Army as a 1st Lt. in the 194th Ohio Infantry.

U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 
about Nicholas S. Toland 

	Name:

	Nicholas S. Toland

	Side:

	Union 


	Regiment State/Origin:

	Ohio 


	Regiment Name:

	194 Ohio Infantry 


	Regiment Name Expanded:

	194th Regiment, Ohio Infantry 


	COMPANY:

	E 


	Rank In:

	First Lieutenant 


	Rank In Expanded:

	First Lieutenant 


	Rank Out:

	First Lieutenant 


	Rank Out Expanded:

	First Lieutenant 


	Alternate Name:

	N. S./Toland 


	Film Number:

	M552 roll 109



	


Reference:Ancestry.com
Pension Request:
Civil War Pension Index: General Index to Pension Files, 1861-1934 
about Nicholas S. Toland 

	Name:

	Nicholas S. Toland

	State Filed:

	Ohio


	Widow:

	Martha M. Toland


	


Reference:Ancestry.com
8. Clara M. Toland, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Martha, Nicholas), b. abt 1862, married Unk Lafever, b. abt 1862. They were married about 188230.
8. Armanda (Armeda)  Toland, ( John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Martha, Nicholas, Clara M.),b. abt 1864, Knox, Ohio, married W.B. Boyd, b. abt 1862. They were married about 188430.
6. Bazeel Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II,), b. A

abt 1795, MD, married Mary Ann, b. abt 1790, d. bef. 1847,  Washington, Ohio. They were married before 1819.  His second wife was Sarah and they were married on 30 Sep 1847, Washington, Ohio.

Children:

Born-Died


Vincent

abt 1819, MD

Catherine

After 1819


Nancy Ann

20 Dec 1820, MD


Sarah Jane

Abt 1823


Thomas 

17 Oct 1833, Ludlow, Wash., Ohio- 20 May 1903





Ludlow, Washington, Ohio


Elisha


10 Jul 1834, Carroll, Ohio-26 Apr 1889





Rosamond, Christian, IL

7. Vincent Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel), b. abt 1819, Hartford, MD, married Derlina, b. abt 1819, Ohio30. They were married abt 1839. 


Children:

Born


Nancy


Abt 1845, Ohio


Jane


Abt 1849, Ohio

(1850 Census of Perry, Monroe, OH)
7. Thomas Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel), b. 17 Oct 1833, Washington, Ohio, married Anna Mary McVey, b. 22 Aug 1838, d. 2 Jun 1902, Ohio. They were married on 7 Jun 1855, Ludlow, Washington, Ohio.

Children

Born


Mary A.

Abt 1856, Ohio*


Sarah Jane

14 Apr 1858,


Elizabeth (Lizzie)
31 Mar 1861



James B. 

6 Dec 1869

All children were born in Washington County, Ohio.
* 1870 and 1880 Censuses. 
In 1880 The family is in Ludlow, Ohio and three grandchildren are living with the family and Sarah is not with the family. The three grandchildren are George Brown, b. abt  1874, Ohio; Anne Thomas, b. abt 1876, Ohio and Rosa Flannigan, b. abt 1880, Ohio.
8. Mary A. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III),
8. Sarah Jane Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III),

8. Elizabeth Denbow15, 35,37, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III), b. 31 Mar 1863, d. 16 Oct 1932, Washington, OH, married William Starkey, b. 11 Nov 1857 in Ohio, d, 11 Sep 1943, Washington, Oh. They were married on 21 Feb 1893 in Washington County, Ohio. In 1900 -1920 the family is in Washington County, Ohio. ( Birth year was taken form the 1900 census for both William and Elizabeth and differs by about two years from that stated in  ref. 35).

Children:

Born (1900 census)


Elsie M

May 1884


Edward F.

Sep 1886


Margaret A.

Nov 1888


Thomas H.

Nov 1892


Clarence O.

Oct 1894


Sarah Catherine
Sep 1896


Goldie


Mar 1899

All were born in Washington County, Ohio. 
9. Elsie M. Starkey, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. 13 May 1884, Washington, OH, d. 31 Dec 1972, married Charles A. Whiston, b. 11 May 1870, Marietta, OH. 

Children:

Born Abt


Aura E.

1911


Mabel V.

1913

Golda J.

1917


Margaret W.

1920

9. Edward Forest Starkey, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. 24 Sep 1886, Washington, OH, d. abt 1974, married Catherine Tice, b. 6 Oct 1892, Washington, OH, d. 29 Dec 1986, Marietta, OH. They were married on 19 Apr 1911 in Washington, OH.
9. Thomas Henry Starkey, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. 13 Nov 1892*, Washington, OH, d. May 1975, Beaver, PA, married Anna Tina Brum, b. 23 Jan 1897, WV, d. 24 Dec 1977. They were married abt 1912. In 1930 they are in Ritchie, Grant County, WV and Thomas is a driller in the oilfields.

Children 

Born Abt

William H.

1920, OH


Dorothy

1925, OH

* 1893 on his WWI Draft Registration.
9. Clarence O. Starkey. (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. 9 Oct 1894, Washington, OH, d. 10 Oct 1993, Marietta, OH married Mabel Hockinberry, b. abt 1902 in Colorado. In 1930 they are in Muskingum, Washington, OH and Clarence is a Garden Farmer.

Children

Born Abt


Virginia

1923, OH


Leonard

1927, OH

9. Sarah Catherine Starkey, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. 8 Sep 1896, Washington, OH, d. 5 Jun 1987, Springfield, Clark, OH, married David Lawrence Smith, b. 31 Mar 1894, Marietta, Oh, d. 26 Nov 1976, Marietta, OH. In 1920 they are in Newport, Washington, Oh and 
David is a farmer. 


Children:

Born Abt


Harold A.

1918, Michigan


Ruth 


1920, Ohio


Goldie E. Starkey. (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III, Elizabeth), b. mar 1899, Washington, OH, d. 10 Sep 1962, Marietta, OH, married George Henry Hart , b. 28 Sep 1891, Washington, OH, 20 Oct 1922, Columbus, Franklin, OH. In 1920, William and Elizabeth Starkey are living with George and Goldie.
8. James B. Denbow, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Thomas III), b. 6 Dec 1869, married Lilly, b. Mar 1869, Ohio. They were married abt 1892. In 1900 the family is in Ludlow, Washington, Ohio


Children:


Born


Gracie A.


Oct 1892


Cora A.


Jul 1894


Thomas J.


May 1897

All children were born in Virginia.
7. Elisha Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel), b. 10 Jul 1834, Carrol, Oh, married Theodosia Reed, b. 6 Jan 1836, d. 27 Jan 1913, Rosamond, Christian, IL. They were married on 9 Apr 1857 in Bloomfield, Washington, OH. 

Children:

Born-Died


Henry P.

20 Dec 1857 Wash., OH-Abt 1934 Flora, Christian, IL


Hannah Jane

14 Aug 1860, Wash., OH-Abt 1937, Rosamond, 




Christian, IL


Elisha Sherman
31 Oct 1864, Ohio-21 Mar 1931, Christian, IL


Mary E.

8 Feb 1867, Ohio


Martha M. 

Abt 1875, Ohio


Jennie


25 Dec 1877, Rosamond, Christian, IL- Abt 1878





Rosamond, Christian, IL


Maggie May

19 Mar 1879, Ill


Julia Ann

12 May 1869, IL

8. Henry P. Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Elisha), b. 20 Dec 1857, Wash., OH, married Minnie W. Hill, b. Nov 1862, Massachusetts, d. abt 1937, Rosamond, Christian, IL. They were married on 11 Jun 1883, Christian, IL24.

Children:


Born


Pearl I.



Jul 1889, Kansas

8. Hannah Jane Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Elisha), b. 14 Aug 1860, Washington, Ohio, married Ephraim A. Knodle, b. May 1849, MD. They were married on 18 Apr 1885 in Christian, IL


Children


Born


Ora J



Apr 1890, IL


Roby G.


Aug 1892, IL*

Rohe G. Knodle registered for the WWI draft, b. 13 Aug 1892, in Pana, Il. Also in the Social Security Deaths, Ancestry.com Rohe Knodle of Pana, IL died in Jun 1976. He listed his birthday as 16 Aug 1893. No Roby G or RG Knodle was ever found after 1910.
8. Elisha Sherman Denbow, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Elisha), b. 31 Oct 1864, Ohio, married Laura Anna Jones, b. 21 Oct 1870, Christian, IL d. 21 Apr 1967 in Christian, IL. In 1900 they are in Pana, IL and Sherman is a teamster. In 1910 he is a laborer and in 1920 he’s a truck driver for a lumber Co.

Children:


Born*


Elmer



Nov 1891


Iva



Apr 1893


Susan



Dec 1895


Ruth



Mar 1989


Hazel



Abt 1902


Lucille F.


Abt 1912

* All born in Illinois.

9. Elmer Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Elisha, Elisha Sherman), b. Nov 1891, IL., married Anna, b. abt 1897, Illinois. They were married abt 1914, Illinois. In 1930 they are in Pana, Christian, Il and Elmer is a manager for Coca Cola.


Children:


Born


Robert G.


Abt 1915, IL


Lewis Elmer


Abt 1918, IL


Mary E.


Abt 1924, IL

8. Mary E. Denbow, , (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel, Elisha), b. 8 Feb 1867, Ohio, married  Asa Warren Chaney on 9 Oct 189140. In 1910 she is married to Clyde Simpson and they’ve been married for 1 year and it’s the second marriage for each. She states she had been the mother of one child and that child was not living. (1910 Census). In 1900 in Danville, IL there is a Mary Chaney of the correct age and birth history and she has a boarder named Frank Slattery.
8. Martha (Mattie)M. Denbow ,  (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel Elisha, Elisha Sherman), b. Sep 1873 in PA, married Edward Leone Harman, b. Feb 1874, Ohio. They were married on 6 Jun 1900 in Christian, IL40.
In 1910 Edward and daughter are living with Theodosia Denbow and he is a widower. They are in Rosamond, Christian, IL. In 1900 Leone E. Harman is a boarder with Theodosia and Mattie Denbow in Rosamond, IL. (Census Records)


Children:

Born



Marcella

Abt 1901 in IL

8. Maggie May Denbow,  (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II, Bazeel Elisha, Elisha Sherman), b. 19 Mar 1879, IL, married Joseph Walter Morefield, b. 6 Jun 1875, IL11, about May 1900 in Illinois.(1900 Census of Christian County, Illinois).In 1900 Joseph Walter is a harness maker and in 1930 he is selling used cars.


Children

Born



Gladys


Ab t1901 , IL*

* Gladys is still with the family in 1930.

6. Sarah Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Thomas II), married John Jackson, b. abt 1797. They were married abt 1817 in MD.


5. Elizabeth Denbow, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III,), b. abt 1774, Hartford, Md., d. abt 1848 in Harrison, Ohio, married Andrew Thompson, b. abt 1765, Hartford, MD, d. abt 1835, Harrison, Ohio. They were married abt 1794 in Md.
This family was established using the Denbow Clan of Ohio15 and Census information. All the data fits it is not conclusively proven.


Children:


Born


Josiah



Abt 1795, MD


Zachariah


Abt 1796, MD


Eli



Abt 1798


Sarah



Abt 1801


Gabriel



Abt 1804


Eliza



Abt 1808


Clemency


Abt  1810


Basil



Abt 1813, MD
6. Josiah Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth), b. Abt 1795, MD, married Cassandra Denbow, b. abt 1803, MD, d. abt 1878. They were married in Maryland and moved to Ohio after 1822 and before 1825. One reference stated that they were married in 1825 in Maryland30.

Children:


Born


Elizabeth


Abt 1822. MD.


Thomas


Abt 1825, Ohio


Prescilla


Abt 1827, Ohio



Delilah



Abt 1831, Ohio

Andrew


Abt 1832, Ohio


Mary A.


Abt  1837, Ohio


Martha



Abt 1835, Ohio


Amos



Abt 1842, Ohio


Minerva


Abt 1845, Ohio

7. Thomas Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Josiah Thompson), b. abt 1824, Ohio, married Delilah, b. abt 1830, d. bef 1880.


Children


Born


Johnson 


Abt 1863, Ohio


Mary



Abt 1865, Ohio
Cornelia


Abt 1869, Ohio

7. Andrew Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Josiah Thompson), b. abt 1832, Ohio, married Catherine, b. Feb 1842, Ohio.


Children:


Born


Cassandra


Oct 1864, Ohio

Alfred



Abt 1867, Ohio


Vincent


Abt 1869, Ohio


John



Feb 1876


Anna



Sep 1879, Ohio

8. John Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Josiah Thompson, Andrew), b. Feb 1876 in Ohio, married Nettie L., b. Abt 1885 in Ohio. In 1880, 1900 and 1910, they are in Jefferson County and in 1920 they are in Tuscarawas County.

8. Vincent Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Josiah, Thompson, Andrew), b. abt 1869, Ohio, married Rachel A. b. abt 1872, Ohio. In 1910 they are in Jefferson, Tuscarawas County, Ohio and Andrew and Catherine are living with this family. 


Children:


Born


Florence C.


Abt 1899, Ohio


Susan



Abt 1901, Ohio

6. Zachariah Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth), b. Abt 1796, married Prescilla, b. abt 1806, Ohio.  

Children:


Born


Martha



Abt  Abt 1835, Ohio

Allen



Abt 1837, Ohio

Elizabeth


Abt 1840, Ohio


David



Abt 1843, Ohio

Alexander


Abt 1843, Ohio

6. Eli Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth), b. abt 1798, married Sarah, b. abt 1813, Ohio. Eli was a carpenter in North Harrison, Ohio in 1870 at the age of 71. 

Children:


Born


Anthony W.


Abt 1828, Ohio

N. B. *



Abt 1830, Ohio


Joseph G.


Abt 1832, Ohio


Eli B.



Abt 1836, Ohio


Margaret


Abt 1836, Ohio


Zachariah


Abt 1838, Ohio


“Canniel” Daniel?

Abt 1840, Ohio


Thomas


Abt 1843, Ohio


Edwin


 
Abt 1846, Ohio


William H.


Abt 1850, Ohio


Winfield


Abt 1852, Ohio


Alexander


Abt 1855, Ohio

* Illegible
7. Anthony W. Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Eli), b. abt 1828, in Ohio, married Caroline, b. abt 1837, Ohio. They were living next to Eli in North Harrison, Ohio in 1860 (census).
7. Joseph G. Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Eli), b. abt  1832, Ohio, married Jane, b. abt 1839, Ohio. They are living with Eli in 1860.

7. Margaret Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Eli), b. abt 1836, Ohio, married Unknown Bowden. She is living with Eli in 1860.

Children:


Born


Mary



Abt 1857, Ohio


Campbell


Abt 1860. Ohio
6. Gabriel Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth), b. abt 1804, married Elizabeth, b. abt 1810, NY.


Children:


Born


Gilbert



Abt 1828, Ohio


Howard


Abt 1836, Ohio


Barbara


Abt 1838, Ohio


Harry



Abt 1841, Ohio

Sarah A


Abt 1850, Ohio


Joseph W.


Abt 1853, Ohio

6. Basil Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth), b. abt 1813, Md, married Sarah, b. Sep 1809*, Virginia.

Children:


Born

Mahala A


Abt 1834, Carroll, Ohio

John T.


Abt 1835, Guernsey
Gabriel



Abt 1837, Harrison, Ohio

Oliver 



Abt 1839, Harrison, Ohio

Andrew


Abt 1842, Harrison, Ohio

Josiah



Abt 1845, Harrison, Ohio

Corben



Abt 1848, Harrison, Ohio

William


Abt 1850, Harrison, Ohio

Basil



Abt 1853, Harrison, Ohio

* 1900 census Harrison County, OH

7. Mahala A. Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Basil Thompson), b. abt 1834, Carroll, Ohio, married George Hendricks, Sep 1828, Ohio.


Children:*


Born*


John A.


Apr 1855


William O.


Jun 1858


Alvin S.


Sep 1865


George J.


Feb 1869

1900 Census of Harrison County, Ohio
7. John T. Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Basil Thompson), b. abt 1835, Guernsey, Ohio, married Rachel, b. abt 1841, Ohio.*

Children:*


Born*

Jason 



Abt 1860, Ohio


Sarah



Abt 1863, Ohio


Nancy



Abt 1866, Ohio

* 1870 Census of North Harrison, Ohio

7. Gabriel Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Basil Thompson), b. abt 1837, Ohio, married Sarah, b. abt 1837, Ohio*. 

Children:*


Born*


Sarah F.


Abt 1863, Ohio


Friar



Abt 1863, Ohio


Basil L.


Abt 1865, Ohio


Milton B.


Abt 1867, Ohio

* 1870 Census of Harrison, Ohio

7. Josiah Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Basil Thompson), b. abt 1845, Harrison, Ohio, married Elizabeth, b. abt 1848, Ohio*.


Children:*


Born*


Roluson


Abt 1869, Ohio

* 1870 Census, Harrison, Ohio

7. Corbon Thompson, (John I, John II, Thomas I, John III, Elizabeth, Basil Thompson), b. abt 1848, Harrison, Ohio, married Mona E., b. abt 1851, Ohio*.

Children:*


Born *


John A.


Abt 1869
* 1870 Census, Harrison, Ohio.

This concludes the information found concerning the Denbow Family.
Chapter 7 The Mecklings1,2
The next few short chapters are concerned with other ancestors of Jacob and Mary Denbow Weber. These families will not be covered in detail but will be included to reveal only with the connection to the Weber-Denbow Family. Most of these families are covered in more detail elsewhere, as shown in the list of references.

As mentioned earlier, David and Margaret Weber apparently had three children1. Frederich Peter was born on 25 Dec 1810 and died 25 March 1882. Margaret, their third child, was born on 16 Feb 1832 and died in August 1910. Their second child was Karl (Charles) Chrichton (Christian) Weber born in Germany in 1824. He apparently used Charles instead of Karl 2. He married Salome Meckling in 1845 and they had 12 children. Salome was born in Dambach, Niederbronn, France on 8 Jan 1828 and was the daughter of Philipp Meckling and Salomea Christman2. Salome’s mother, Salomea, died on 29 Sept 1838 before the family came to the United States and Phillip then married Elizabetha Jacky around 18402. 
Philipp was participated in the baptism of some of C.C.Weber’s children2. Philipp was listed as a tailor in church records (Church Records of St. John’s Middle Church)2. Philipp died 29 Nov 1874. Although he appeared to be active in church activities in Monroe County, Summit Township, he never appears as Meckling in any Federal Census that I could find. In fact, I was unable to find where he was buried. Philipp’s parents were Heinrich Meckling and Katherina Pfalzgraf2. 
As already mentioned Charles Christian (C.C.) Weber and Salome had 12 children all born in Monroe County and Summit Township. There were four girls and 8 boys. One daughter, Barbara, died as an infant and I could find only her name and no other
information. Louisa, Lena and Otto never married and they lived in the old Weber House. I found daughters of Philipp Meckling buried in Monroe County, but was unable to locate Philipp’s residence until recently. One daughter’s grave-marker mentions that her mother’s maiden name was Jacky.

1, Heinrich Mechling (Mechling) married Katharina Pfalzgraf in Germany or Dambach, Niederbronn, France2. 


Children:


Born-Died

Phillipp 


11 Nov 1802, Niederbronn, France-





29 Nov 1874, Monroe County, Ohio
2. Phillipp Meckling2, (Heinrich), b. 11 Nov 1802, France, married Salomea Christman, b. 25 Mar 1802, Ostensteinbach, Weisenburg, France, d. 29 Sep 1838, France and were married before 1828 in France.


Children:


Born


Salome 


8 Jan 18282, Dambach, France, d. 11 May





1879, Monroe, Ohio


Magdalena


14 Aug 1831, Dambach, France


Katharina


15 May 1834, Dambach, France

Second marriage of Phillipp Meckling was to Elisabetha Walker( Jacky)*.

* In Reference 2, page 86 her name is Walker. On page 34 at the wedding of a child of his second wife, Christina, her maiden name is Jacky. Phillipp was a farmer and in 1869 he has a farm just north of Lewisville near where Routes 149 and 18 meet39. He is listed as P. McLain. In the 1870 census he is listed as Phillipp Meklen in Summit Township. His name is never spelled correctly in any census or Land Record even though he indicates that he can read and write (maybe not in English).
3. Salome Meckling, (Heinrich, Phillip) b. 8 Jan 1828, Dambach, France, married Charles Christian Weber. (See page 29).
Some More about the Mecklings17,18,46,47,56
 As mentioned earlier, Jacob Weber’s Grandmother, Salome Meckling Weber,  was the daughter of Philipp Meckling and Salomea Christman. Salomea died before Philipp came to America. Before immigrating to America he had married Elizabetha Walker or Jacky. Philipp was the son of Heinrich Meckling and Katherina Pfalzgraf. Philipp Meckling was a witness at William Jacob Weber’s baptism however, for sometime I could find no Philipp Meckling* in the United States Census Records who meets the criteria for the Philipp who appears so often in Church Records. 
* On 11 Nov 2005 I finally found where Philipp Meckling lived. In 1860 he lived in Seneca Township and his name was recorded as McLing. In 1870 he is living in Summit Township and his name is Meklin. Maybe he couldn’t read, write or speak English, thus leading to the incorrect spellings and difficulty in finding his name in the records. In 1850 his name is Mclane and three of his daughters are with him and Elizabeth. His birthplace varies from Germany, Bavaria and France.  His farm in 1869 was about a mile north of Lewisville under the name of P. Mclain56.

Chapter 8 The Schenk (Shenk) Family
As part of this Family History, I’ve decided to add some pertinent family trees that are closely associated with the Weber and Denbow Families. I cannot vouch for their authenticity but they will be presented to possibly assist any others in the further investigation of the Weber-Denbow descendants. The Weber Family Tree on the Monroe County Web-site1 states that both, Peter and David, Weber married Schenks. According to Riser Family Tree13 on Ancestry.com, Peter and David Weber married sisters. Peter married Margaretha Sofia Shenk and David married Catherina Margaret Shenk.( I lost my original reference to the Schenk Family but the Riser Family Tree had basically the same information).
1. George Andreas Schenk13, married Maria Margaretha Zoller in Germany. 



Children:

Born Johann Michael
30 Jun 1732, Goersdorf, 




 Alsace
2. Johann Michael Schenk13, (George Andreas), b. 39 Jun 1732, married Maria Barbara Feldner, b. 13 Feb 1734, Rumbach, Germany. 


Children 


Born*



Johann Friedrich

Abt 1764


Theobald


Abt 1757


Jacob



Abt 1757



Johann Jacob


11 Feb 1765



Anna Maria


Abt 1768



Johan Michael


Abt 1776

* All born in Rumbach, Pfalz, Germany.
3. Johann Jacob Schenk13, (George Andreas, Johann Michael), b. 11 Feb 1765, Rumbach, Germany, married Eva Catherina Jacky, b. abt 1767, Rumbach, Germany. They were married on 6 May 1783 in Rumbach, Germany. 

Children:


Born*

Margaretha Sophie

8 May 1784

David



12 Jul 1786


Maria Elisabetha

9 Aug 1788


Catherina Margaretha

23 Sep 1790


Maria Rosina


14 Jan  1793

Maria Elisabetha

29 Oct 1794


Eva Elisabetha


28 Apr 1796


Eva Catherine


22 Mar 1798


Philip Jacob


15 Sep 1799


Frederich


20 Jan 1802

* All born in Rumbach, Germany

4. Margaretha Sophia Schenk1,13, (George Andreas, Johann Michael, Johann Jacob), b. 8 May 1784, Rumbach, Germany, d. 2 Jun 1856, Monroe County, married Peter Weber, b. 18 Sep 1779, Schonau, Germany, d. 25 Feb 1865, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married in Germany. (See page 6 )

4. Catherina, Margaretha Schenk1,13, (George Andreas, Johann Michael, Johann Jacob), b. 23 Sep 1790, Rumbach, d. 1854, Monroe County, Germany, married David Weber, b. 25 Jan 1784, Schonau, Germany, d. 8 Apr 1846, Monroe County. They were married in Germany. (See page 20)
Chapter 9 The Morris Family 
The Weber- Denbow connection to the Morris Family was through the marriage of Levi Denbow to Rachel Morris. This is also the link to the Dillon family since Rachael’s mother was Mary Dillon. These families were taken mainly from two references. For the Morris Family it was “Morris Family of Pennsylvania, Ohio and West Virginia26. Contact Andy Morris. Andymorris1@earthlink.net. Recently, I was unable to find this Family Tree web-site27 but I did find this tree on Ancestry.com, One World Tree.
1. Robert Morris26,44, b. in PA, married Unknown.


Children:


Born



Rebecca


Abt 1750



Archibald


Abt 1756, PA

Robert Morris had his land in Pennsylvania surveyed by George Washington and a document containing this information is in existence. We do not know his wife’s name. A deed to land is found in the Northern Necks Grants Book, H, pg. 118. The deed was for 63 acres of land that was surveyed by George Washington, was granted on 6 March 1752 to Robert “Morrice” in Frederick County, Virginia. 
(Information from the Websites of Frost, Gilchrist and Related Families on Ancestry.com44 and the Morris Family of Pennsylvania, Ohio and West Virginia26.)

2. Archibald Morris (Robert)26,44,  b. Abt 1756 in PA., d. Abt 1812 in Monroe County, Ohio, married Elizabeth Enochs, b. abt 1760 in Hampshire County, VA, and died between 1831-1832 in Monroe County. Ohio. Elizabeth was the daughter of Henry Enochs and Elizabeth Ross. 



Children:


Born-Died



Rebecca



William


1782, Greene Co., PA



Archibald Jr.


Abt 1783-Abt 1815



Isaac



Abt 1799

Archibald was born in Hampshire County, Virginia (now Morgan County, West Virginia) in 1756. He married Elizabeth Enochs around 1777, most likely in Greene County, Pennsylvania. Archibald and his brother, Basil, served in the army in Dunmore’s War in 1774 which was an attempt to end the Indian raids into Virginia. He also fought in the Revolutionary War serving in the Pennsylvania Militia in Capt. Howell’s Company.
Archibald is listed in tax records as being taxed 9 shillings for two cows and a horse. He is listed in the tax lists of Washington County, PA in 1784, 1785, 1788 and 1793. He never owned any land since for some reason, he did not apply for a pension and thus was not eligible for any land grants26. 

Before 1800 he moved to Ohio County, Virginia (West Virginia). About 1805 he moved to Ohio settling in Monroe County around Duck Creek in Stock Township. In the Census of 1820 he is living in Seneca Township. Nearby are the younger Morris’s, Issac and William.
Archibald died in 1826 and is buried at the Carlisle Methodist Cemetery in Noble County (this part of Monroe County later became part of Noble County). It is not certain as to when his wife Elizabeth died but most likely she died in 1830 or 1831. After Archibald died she lived next to her son William and his family. This is another clue that William was in fact the son of Archibald and Elizabeth. On the tax lists of 1826 she has a horse and two cows valued at $56. Elizabeth’s parents were Henry Enochs and Elizabeth Ross26.
3. William Morris (Robert, Archibald), b. 1782 in Greene County, PA, married Anna Wells, b. abt 1789 in MD/PA, and died 17 Jul 1867 in Franklin township, Monroe County, Ohio. Anna was the daughter of Richard Wells and Nancy Hardesty.                         



Children:

Born



Elisha


Abt 1812




Rachel




James


Abt 1811, Greene, PA- 1878-1880 Pleasants 




County, PA



Huldah


Abt 1816



Sarah Ann (Sally)




Reasoner

Aft 1820, Monroe County, Ohio



Robert


20 May 1826, Monroe County, Ohio



Levi


13 Jul 1827, Monroe, Ohio



Nancy Jane

July 1829, Monroe, Ohio

William Morris is almost certainly the son of Archibald Morris although a 100% connection has not been made. He was born in 1782 in Greene County, PA. He married Anna Wells who was born in 1787 in Maryland. Anna’s parents were Richard Wells and Nancy Hardesty. The Well’s family can be traced to James Wells I in England. James’ wife Elizabeth Clark was born in Hartford, Connecticut in 1650. James Wells II married Ann Thornbourgh and their son Alexander Wells married Leah Owings. There is a Richard Wells45 on the 1821 Tax Records of Monroe County. Also, Richard Wells is in the 1820 Census in Seneca Township with 5 children, 4 in their mid 20’s and with no wife. Richard Wells died in 1824 in Monroe County.  Also, in Family Research in Monroe County, Ohio, Vol. 5 by Catherine Foreaker Fedorchak, Richard Wells purchased or was donated 100 acres in Monroe County in 1816. Although his wife Nancy is not shown in the 1820 census she was appointed executor of his estate along with their son Jesse in 1824. See Wells/Holmes Family Tree, One World Tree45, Ancestry.com.

I have found considerable information about the Wells Family on The Schmidt Family Tree46. Most of the relatives to the Weber-Denbow branch were English and Welsh.  James Wells I came to the Americas in 1669 on the Nightingale to New York and then moved to Balto County, MD. He owned several large parcels of land. Upon his death one of the appraisers for his estate was Christopher Gist the Surveyor of the Ohio Country around 1780.

On 27 April 1780, Alexander Wells sold a plantation known as Well’s Inheritance for several thousand pounds. Alexander was a commissioned a Capt. in the Militia in the Revolutionary War but probably saw little action. (Holmes, Wells and McIntyre Family and Schmidt Family Tree). 

William and Anna Wells Morris had 5 boys and 5 girls. On 5 Jan 1831, William received a grant for land from President Jackson’s government and later sold 41 acres to his son James in 1837. In 1835, William had 122 acres of land which was valued at $149. William died 18 Mar 1843 and is buried in the Sunderland Methodist Cemetery in Stafford, Monroe County.  Anna Wells Morris died 17 Jul 1867 and is buried in the same cemetery as her husband.
4. James Morris, (Robert, Archibald, William), b. abt 1812 in Greene County, PA and d. between 1878-1880 in Pleasants County, PA, married Mary Dillon, b. abt 1810 in Franklin Township, Greene County, PA  and d. 7 Jul 1847 in Summit Township Monroe County, OH. They were married 24 Nov 1836 in Monroe County, Ohio.


Children:

Born


Rachel


16 Aug 1837



Ann


16 Aug 1837



Eliza


19 Mar 1839



Elizabeth

27 Oct 1840



John


2 Nov 1842



William

2 Nov 1842



Nelson


16 Apr 1846



George


6 Jul 1847

5. Rachel Morris, (Robert, Archibald, William), b. 16 Aug 1837, Monroe County, Ohio, d. 8 Mar 1899, Summit Township, Monroe County, Ohio, married Levi Denbow, b. 29 Nov 1832, Carrol County, Ohio, d. 10 Sep 1911, Summit, Monroe County, Ohio. They were married on 5 Sep 1858, Monroe County, Ohio. See page 77. 
Chapter 10 The Dillon Family41,42,43
The Dillon Family is covered by several online trees with the three references above being somewhat related and appearing to be very complete. The line begins with Peter Dillon b. bef. 1754 in North Ireland and d. abt 1823 in Perry Township, Coshocton County, Ohio. He served in the Somerset County, NJ Militia in the American Revolutionary War. Reference 42, “Conquest” by M.Sutko and H. Dillon. http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~kell/dillon.html

The address above is recommended as an excellent history of the Dillon 
Family with links to pictures and documents.

1. Peter Dillon Senior married Mary (Polly) (Vactor) Veghte on 13 Nov 1779 in Somerset, NJ. She was born abt. 1762 in Somerset and d. abt 1811 in Coshocton County, Ohio.
Mary was the daughter of Abraham (Vactor) Veghte.

Children:

Born


Daughter

Abt 1780 Somerset, NJ

Isaac


Abt 1781, Somerset, NJ

Thomas

Abt 1784, Somerset, NJ


John


Bet 1786-1790 PA*


Daughter

30 Jul1788, PA*


Peter Jr

30 Jul 1788, PA*


Sarah Ellen***
Abt 1792, PA*


Abraham

3 Dec 1793. PA*


William

11 Oct 1794, PA**


Sarah


Abt 1799, PA**


Israel


Abt 1800


Isaac


8 Aug 1801, PA**


Daughter

Abt 1802, PA**

* Franklin township, Washington County, PA.  ** Franklin Township became a part of Greene County, PA
 *** Eleanor Nellie are also listed.
More information on Peter Dillon.

Peter Dillon was born before 1754 probably in Northern Ireland. His name has many spellings and it appears that he could neither read nor write since he signed documents with a mark instead of a signature. Peter and his descendants were Protestants. In 1775 Peter is living in Somerset County, New Jersey near Kingston. 

Peter enlisted in the Continental Army on 6 Nov 1775. His unit was the 4th Company, First Battalion of New Jersey. His unit was authorized on October 9, 1775 as part of the Continental Army and was assigned to the New York Department. The New Jersey Regiment consisted of 8 companies..


Peter recounted his Revolutionary War experience in an affidavit on 7 
Aug 1823 when applying for a pension. At this time he was living in 
Coshocton County, Ohio and the original is still on file in Coshocton24. 
Peter related that on 24 April 1776, after several months in New Brunswick, New Jersey, Peter’s Regiment was assigned to Sterling’s Brigade of the Main Continental Army. On July 2, 1776 they were assigned to the Northern Department. This unit was then sent to Lake Champlain to support Continental troops who had retreated from Quebec. Peter’s unit protected Lake Champlain and Fort Ticonderoga along the important trail from Canada to New York..
On 3 November 1776, Peter was ordered to accompany a detachment of sick soldiers from Ticonderoga to Albany and he successfully completed his mission. Peter was then told that he could go home but he worried about his status and so he located his old Unit Commander, Capt. Polhemus and asked for a written discharge which was as Polhemus stated unnecessary since Peter’s enlistment had expired24.

Peter Dillon learned the weaving trade after he left the army, probably from a man called Honeymann who owned several businesses and one was a weaving business. When some federal troops took some of Honeyman’s livestock Peter was a witness for Honeyman in attempting to obtain reimbursement. Peter also knew another prosperous weaver Isaac Veghte who also had a weaving shop in Kingston. 
2. John Dillon, (Peter Sr.), b. Abt 1788, Franklin Township, Washington County, PA, d. abt 1848 in Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio, married Rachel Hamilton, b. 1788, PA, d. abt 1840 in Monroe County, Ohio. Her parents werethought to be Hugh Hamilton and Elizabeth. The marriage date was bet. 1805-1808 in Greene County, PA.

Children:

Born*

Nancy


Abt 1808


Vincent Sr.

01 Jan 1809

Mary


Abt 1810, d. 7 Jul 1847, Summit Co., OH


Hugh


Bet 1810-1813


Betsy


Bet 1811-1813


Peter


Bet 1814-1815


Thomas

Bet 1819-1821

Sarah Ellen

5 Mar 1820

Hamilton

Abt. 1823


David


Abt. 1825


John


7 Feb 1826


Rachel


Bet. 1826-1839

* Franklin Township Greene County, PA

John Dillon, Sr., was born about 1785 in Greene County, Pennsylvania but it is possible that he could have been born in Virginia as his family moved from New Jersey. He lived most of his life in Greene County. He married Rachel Hamilton around 1808. She was most likely the daughter of Hugh Hamilton from Ireland. (They named one of their children Hugh and one Hamilton which would be evidence that Hugh was her father). Also, Hugh was the only Hamilton in the area of the correct age. In 1806, Rachel appears in the records of the Goshen Baptist Church in Greene County when she applied for membership. In the 1810 census of Greene County both John and Rachel are between 16 and 26 years..
John was in the militia in the War of 1812. His unit, Mitchell’s Detachment of Riflemen under Capt. Sooy Smith, was attached to the 130th Regiment of the Pennsylvania Militia which was commanded by Major Thomas Mitchell. They were activated in November 1814 after the sacking and burning of the Capitol by the British. They were sent to Baltimore but since the British had already left the area, John was discharged on 4 December 1814. It took him 12 days to return to Greene County from Maryland..
John returned to farming and did not leave Greene County with the other Dillon Family members as they migrated to the west. In 1826 it was reported that John owned 40 acres in Greene County. In 1830 John and Rachel are still in Greene County but they moved a short time later to Franklin Township, Monroe County. On 8 October  1835, John is granted a patent for 39.58 acres of land for which he paid cash. On 18 January 1840 John sold this land. John’s sons Vincent, Hugh and Peter also bought land in this area and John lived beside Vincent after he sold his land. When Vincent bought land in Windsor Township, Lawrence County in 1847, John moved with this family to this area. Rachel apparently died before this move and John died shortly afterward.

3. Mary Dillon, (Peter, John), b.Abt. 1810 in Franklin Township, Greene County, PA, and d. 7 Jul 1847, Summit Township, Monroe County, OH. She married James Morris, b. 1811 in Greene County, OH., d. Abt 1879 in Pleasants County, WV. They were married on 24 Nov 1836 in Monroe County, WV.

Children:


Born-Died

Rachel



16 Aug 1837- 8 Mar 1899

Ann



16 Aug 1837


Eliza



19 Mar 1839


Elizabeth


27 Oct 1840


John



2 Nov 1842


William


2 Nov 1842


Nelson



16 Apr 1846


George



6 Jul 1847
*  Monroe County,  Ohio
4. Rachel Morris, ( Peter, John, Mary),  married Levi Denbow. See page 67.
John and Rachel Dillon’s children:



Nancy   
(1808-1907)



Vincent
(1809-1892)



Mary 

(1810-1847)



Hugh

(1811-1897)



Betsy

(1813-        )



Peter

(1815-1897)



Thomas
(1819-1890



Eleanor
(1820-1888)



Hamilton
(1823-1849)



David

(1825-        )



John, Jr.
(1826-1917)



Rachel

(1828-187
Mary Dillon married James Morris on 24 November 1836. James was born about 1811 in Greene County, PA. They lived next to Mary’s brother Vincent. All of James’ and Mary’s children were born in Ohio. James and Mary had eight children which included two sets of twins.



Ann and Rachel 
16 Aug 1837



Eliza


19 Mar 1839




Elizabeth

27 Oct 1840

James and Mary Dillon Morris Family (Cont.)




John and William
2 Nov 1842



Nelson


16 Apr 1846



George


6 July 1847

Mary Dillon Morris died on 7 July 1847 at the age of 37 years. A gravestone was found for a George Morris who was born the day before Mary died. It seems that this was her son and this probably means that Mary died as a result of child birth.  George had died one year later. It was their daughter Rachel Morris who married Levi Denbow.
That’s all for now.
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